ORIGINAL

LAW OFFICES

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP

2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301

FREDERICK L. ASCHAUER, JR. CHRIS H. BENTLEY, P.A. ROBERT C. BRANNAN DAVID F. CHESTER F. MARSHALL DETERDING JOHN R. JENKINS, P.A. STEVEN T. MINDLIN, P.A. CHASITY H. O'STEEN DAREN L. SHIPPY WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM, P.A. DIANE D. TREMOR, P.A. JOHN L. WHARTON WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN, OF COUNSEL

ROBERT M. C. ROSE (1924-2006)

RE:

(850) 877-6555 FAX (850) 656-4029 www.rsbattorneys.com

REPLY TO CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE

RECEIVED-EPSO

CENTRAPETER 25 OF AME 10: 05 2180 W. STATE ROAD 434, SUITE 2118 LONGWOOD, FLORIDA 32 (407) 830-6331 FAX (407) 830-8522

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, P.A. VALERIE L. LORD BRIAN J. STREET

October 25, 2006

HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

Docket No.: 060258-WS; Sanlando Utilities Corp.'s Application for Rate Increase in

Seminole County, Florida Our File No.: 30057.116

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is the response of Sanlando Utilities Corp. (Utility) to Staff's request for information dated September 14, 2006:

(1)For each pro forma plant addition/project reflected on MFR Schedule A-3, please provide the utility's approved "Capital Project Request" from Integrated Solutions System.

MP_		
DOM .	RESPO	ONSE: Please refer to Exhibit 1 attached hereto.
CTR .	(2)	In the utility's response to Question 1(a) of Staff's First Data Request, Sanlando
ECR		stated the following: (a) the Electrical Control Upgrade project involved replacing the
GCL		variable voltage drive units with variable frequency drive units that will improve reliability and <u>decrease power consumption costs</u> ; (b) The Rehab and Electrical
OPC		Improvements at LS A-3 project involved replacing the original pumps with two Flygt
RCA		5HP pumps that will lessen run times and <u>result in energy savings</u> due to higher efficiency; and (3) the Rehab Devonshire LS A-4 project that involved replacing the
SCR	-	emelency, and (3) the Renab Devonshire L3 71-4 project that involved replacing the
SGA		DOCUMENT NUMBER
SEC		DOCUMENT NUMBER

R-CATE

09791 OCT 25 g

Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission October 25, 2006 Page 2

original pumps with two Flygt 5HP pumps that will be more efficient and <u>utilize less</u> <u>power</u>.

(a) Please state what the resulting reduction amount is for test year purchased power expense.

RESPONSE: Test year purchased power expenses are actual expenses. Certain invoices for purchased power have been previously provided in the course of this proceeding through the audit and through the Utility's responses to data requests. At this time the Utility cannot quantify a reduction to purchased power and is unsure if there even would be any reduction. Please refer to the Utility's response to No. 2(b).

(b) Please provide all of the utility's calculations, bases, work papers, and support documentation for the resulting reduction amount of test year purchased power expense.

RESPONSE: The reference to cost savings due to the use of less power are intuitive comments that reflect an understanding that the installation of new pumps built to factory specifications will operate more efficiently than pumps of the same design that have been in service for many years. In the case of (2)(a), the pump controls are being replaced with newer technology, not the pumps themselves. The reduction in purchased power for all three projects is considered an ancillary benefit, not one that has been quantified on a speculative basis.

(3) According to the utility's Florida Department of Environmental Protection permit for its Wekiva wastewater treatment plant, Sanlando has a permitted slow rate Part III public access reuse spray irrigation system. This permit also states that Sanlando's reuse system "consists of a reclaimed water transmission/distribution system for public access irrigation of the Wekiva Hunt Club community, two (2) golf courses (Trophy Club Golf Course [f.k.a. Sabal Point Golf Course] and Wekiva Golf Course), parks, playgrounds, landscaped areas, plant nursery (Lake Brantley Plant Corp.), road medians and right of ways and a reclaimed water transmission main

Ms. Blanca Bavo Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission October 25, 2006 Page 3

> interconnected to the City of Altamonte Springs reclaimed water transmission system for irrigation under a reclaimed water reuse agreement (1.4 mgd)."

> (a) Does the utility have a map showing Sanlando's reclaimed water transmission/distribution system and/or the locations of the above reuse endusers and/or areas? If so, please provide a copy of any such maps(s) related to its reuse system (In your response, Sanlando should at least provide a copy of the "Reuse Distribution System Map" which was apparently an attachment to the permit mentioned above).

<u>RESPONSE</u>: Please refer to Exhibit 3(a), the reuse distribution system map.

(b) With regard to the Wekiva Hunt Club Community, Trophy Club Golf Course, Wekiva Golf Course, and Lake Brantley Plant Corp. (entities), please provide the following information: (1) a statement of whether the utility has executed contracts to provide reuse to the entities, and if so, provide a copy of the current contract(s) and any previous contracts that have expired; (2) if the utility does not have a contract to provide reuse to the entities, provide a copy of any agreements or written understandings between the utility and any of these entities regarding the acceptance of reuse service; (3) a statement of whether the owners of the entities are affiliated or related parties to the utility, and, if so, a statement explaining the nature of the affiliation; and (4) a statement of whether the reuse water provided to the entities is metered, and, if so, please provide, for each meter, the associated reuse user name and the total annual gallons, by month, of reuse water registered by the meter for the 2005 test year and the period from January 2006 through September 2006.

<u>RESPONSE</u>: (1) The Utility has executed a reuse agreement with each of the four parties referenced above. Please refer to composite Exhibit 3(b). (2) N/A (3) The Utility is not affiliated with any of the four parties. (4) Reuse water is metered at the points of delivery. Please refer to composite Exhibit 3(b), which includes a schedule showing the associated reuse user name and the total annual gallons, by month, of reuse water registered by the meter for the 2005 test year and the period from January 2006 through September 2006.

Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission October 25, 2006 Page 4

> With regard to the parks, playgrounds, and landscaped areas stated above, (c) please provide the following information: (1) the names of each park, playground, and landscaped area; (2) a statement of whether each park, playground, and landscaped area is publicly or privately owned and what the owner's name is; (3) a statement of whether the owner of any park, playground, and/or landscaped area is an affiliated or related party to the utility, and, if so, a statement explaining the nature of the affiliation; (4) a statement of whether there is any executed contract for to provide reuse to each park, playground, and landscaped area and, if so, a copy of all such current and expired contracts; (5) if the utility does not have a contract to provide reuse to parks, playgrounds, and landscaped areas, provide a copy of any agreements or written understandings between the utility and any of the owners regarding the acceptance of reuse service; and (6) a statement of whether the reuse water provided to these parks, playgrounds, and landscaped areas, is metered and, if so, provide, for each meter, the associated name(s) of the park(s), playground(s), and/or landscaped area(s) and the total annual gallons, by month, of reuse water registered by the meter for the 2005 test year and for the period from January 2006 through September 2006.

RESPONSE: The current permit <u>allows</u> for the provision of reuse water to irrigate parks, playgrounds, and landscaped areas associated with them, subject to the reuse provisions contained in the operating permit. However, to date, the Utility has not provided reuse water to any of these sites.

With regard to reuse provided at road medians and right of ways, please (d) provide for each meter, the total annual gallons, by month, or reuse water registered by the meter for the 2005 test year, and for the period from January 2006 though September 2006.

RESPONSE: Common area irrigation is provided to the Wekiva Hunt Club Community Association in five metered locations. Please refer to composite Exhibit 3(d) attached hereto. A copy of the reuse agreement with the Association is included with composite Exhibit 3(b).

Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission October 25, 2006 Page 5

(e) With regard to the interconnection with the City of Altamonte Springs for reclaimed water, please provide the following information: (1) a copy of the reclaimed water reuse agreement between the utility and the City of Altamonte Springs; and (2) the total annual gallons, by month, of reuse water registered by the meter for the 2005 test year and for the period from January 2006 through September 2006.

RESPONSE: Please refer to Exhibit 3(e), which consists of a copy of the reuse agreement with the City of Altamonte Springs. Please refer to composite Exhibit 3(d), which includes a schedule showing the total annual gallons, by month, of reuse water registered by the meter for the 2005 test year and for the period from January 2006 through September 2006.

- (f) Please explain why has the utility not requested a tariffed reuse rate in this proceeding.
- <u>RESPONSE</u>: The Utility intends to revise its filing to include a request for a residential reuse tariff.
 - (g) If the utility is not charging any of the reuse end-user(s) discussed above, has the utility considered doing so? If not, please explain why.

RESPONSE: The absence of a reuse rate avoids having an impediment to the use of reclaimed water, which is an operational advantage over using alternative disposal sites. If these large reuse customers were forced to pay for reuse, then their reclaimed water use on an annualized basis would be repressed. In anticipation of this repression, the Utility would need to build additional storage tanks, develop additional reuse customers, and/or discharge more frequently and for greater duration into Sweetwater Creek. Since Sweetwater Creek is tributary to the Wekiva River, and because the Wekiva River Protection Act limits the amount of nitrogen that can be discharged, this may not be a viable option.

(h) Are there any additional golf courses in Sanlando's service territory? If so, for each golf course, please state what the closest distance, in feet and miles, is

Ms. Blanca Bavo Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission October 25, 2006 Page 6

> to either the utility's wastewater treatment plant or Sanlando's existing reuse transmission line.

RESPONSE: There are no other golf courses in the Utility's service area.

(I) Has Sanlando placed any reuse quantity restrictions on any of the reuse user discussed above? If so, please explain in detail what the reuse quantity restriction is for each reuse user.

RESPONSE: No. The Utility coordinates with the reuse customers to deliver reuse so as to avoid conflicting demands as much as possible.

According to Schedule S-13 of Sanlando's 2005 Annual Report, the utility (i) stated that the Gallimore Subdivision consisting of 112 units would be developed in 2006 with reuse facilities included. With regard to this development, please provide the following information: (1) a statement of whether reuse meters have been installed; (2) if meters have been installed, the cost per meter and whether the developer or customer directly paid for the meter installations; (3) if no meters have been installed, state whether there are any physical impediments or other restrictive factors that would prohibit the installation of reuse meters; and (4) if there are no physical impediments or other restrictive factors, state the estimated cost of installing a reuse meter.

- RESPONSE: (1) The Gallimore subdivision is currently under construction. No facilities have been accepted by the Utility yet. No meters have been installed. (2) N/A. (3) There are no known impediments to the installation of reuse meters at this time. (4) The cost to install a 5/8" reuse meter where the lines are already in place is \$150.00, which includes labor and materials. The cost to install meters greater than a 5/8" meter will be the actual cost of the Utility.
 - In addition to the reuse services, reuse meter installations, and reuse (k) transmission and distribution system plant breakdown reflected on MFR Schedule A-6, please provide a monthly breakdown from December 31, 2004 to December 31, 2005, by primary plant account, of the specific, incremental reuse plant (i.e. filtration and pumping equipment) installed by the utility in order to provide reuse.

Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission October 25, 2006 Page 7

RESPONSE: Please refer to Exhibit 3(k) & (l) attached hereto.

In addition to the reuse services, reuse meter installations, and reuse (1)transmission and distribution system accumulated depreciation breakdown reflected on MFR Schedule A-10, please also provide a monthly corresponding breakdown from December 31, 2004 to December 31, 2005, by primary plant account, of the associated accumulated depreciation expense for the specific, incremental reuse plant (i.e. filtration and pumping equipment) installed by the utility in order to provide reuse.

RESPONSE: Please refer to Exhibit 3(k) & (l) attached hereto.

With regard to the incremental reuse plant (i.e. filtration and pumping (m) equipment) installed by the utility in order to provide reuse and the reuse transmission and distribution system, please provide, by primary operation and maintenance expense account, the associated expenses to operate its entire reuse system. The utility response should include, but not be limited to, the following information: The name of employees responsible for reuse operations, their total salary, their time spent on reuse versus wastewater, the utility's basis and support documentation used to derive their time spent on reuse, their associated salary amount for reuse; their total pensions and benefits: their associated amount of pensions and benefits for the reuse; the utility's basis and support documentation used to derive associated pensions and benefits for the reuse; the associated purchased power, materials and supplies, chemicals, contractual services, transportation, insurance and/or miscellaneous expenses for reuse; and the utility's basis and support documentation used to derive associated purchased power, materials and supplies, chemicals, contractual services, transportation, insurance and/or miscellaneous expenses for reuse.

RESPONSE: The Utility does not differentiate between reuse and non-reuse operating expenses on the WWTP site. It would be very difficult, if not impossible, to accurately differentiate reuse expenses from non-reuse expenses. The Utility's plant operators operate the Wekiva plant as a single facility, not as separate reuse and non-reuse components. The Utility does not document the specific Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission October 25, 2006 Page 8

> time spent or activities conducted on the reuse facilities separately from non-reuse activities, and spending the extra time and resources needed to do so would not provide any benefit to customers. The Utility does have an electric account for Wekiva reuse, but such account does not include power used to operate the two filters, which are powered through the large WTP/WWTP account. The two filters were constructed in 1986 and 1991, long before reuse regulations were applicable and were therefore not part of the 2001 reuse upgrade. However, the filters are a necessary component of all reuse plants in Florida and are rightfully included as a reuse component.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Verw truly ∕yours

VALERIE L. LORD

For the Firm

VLL/tlc **Enclosures**

Jennifer Brubaker, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/o enc. - via hand delivery) cc:

Mr. Troy Rendell, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enc. - via hand delivery)

Ms. Patti Daniel, Division of Economic Regulation (w/o enc. - via hand delivery)

Ms. Sonica Bruce, Division of Economic Regulation (w /o enc. - via hand delivery)

Ms. Jenny Lingo, Division of Economic Regulation (w/o enc. - via hand delivery)

Mr. Stanley Rieger, Division of Economic Regulation (w/o enc. - via hand delivery) Steven M. Lubertozzi, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail)

Kirsten Weeks, CPA (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail)

John Hoy, Regional Vice President for Operations (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail)

Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail)

Mr. Frank Seidman (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail)

Mr. Scott Fogelsanger (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail)

Stephen Reilly, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel (w/enc. - via hand delivery)

M:\1 ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\SANLANDO\(.116) 2005 RATE CASE\PSC Clerk 11 (Data Request 4).ltr.wpd

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

APPROVED



Project Req	uest				Florida Region Sta	FL ate	C101 Co#	0680 Sub#	848 ID#
Priority Level: 3 - Cost Reduction Project Created: 11/19/02					<u> </u>		Rela	ted to ID	#: 243
Project Name:	Convert F-1	, L-2, L-3 to	Submers	ible Lift S	tations				
Company:	Sanlando Utili	ties Corporat	ion		Expenses	s to S	tart:	04/01/2	005
System:	Sanlando Utili	ties Corp			Expenses	s to E	nd:	07/15/2	006
Service(s):	☐ Water 🔀 🤄	Sewer □ Wa	ter & Sewer	Reuse	☐ Other				
Benefits Category:	☐ Regulatory ☑ Improve Se ☑ Cost Reduce	rvice		New Servi	☑ Ongo ce ☐ Other				
Estimated	Costs by	Compone	nt	WO#: 10 ⁻	1-0680-116-0	3-04	GL#		
Component(s)	Component [Description		Original Es	stimate	As	set Des	ignation	
20002 20003 20632	Capitalized Tim IDC Construction	ne			\$1,275.00 \$5,580.00 255,001.00		Upgra Repai	Asset(s) ading As iring As acing As	sset(s) set(s)
						who	en (yeai		equipment, e original vice?
Cap Plan Estimate:	\$360,287.0	0 Estimate	'		261,856.00			0	
Capitalized Time	Estimate:	50 Hours	Total # of Customers	·	# of Affecte Customers			Cost Custor	per ner: \$26.23
Annual Offset In Expen	nses:						sopra v. v. b. over	o nationals, etc. Suffree 170	old South actual to South of Charges of Charges
A signature	Authority	& Approv	ale	i Jejana					

Submitted by:	Scotty Haws	Title: Assistant Operations Manager	Date:	03/11/05
\$5,000 - \$25,000	Patrick Flynn	Regional Director	Date:	03/14/05
\$25,001 - \$75,000		Regional VP of Operations	Date:	
\$75,001 - \$100,000	Lisa Crossett	VP of Operations	Date:	04/19/05
Over \$100,000	James L. Camaren	Chief Executive Officer	Date:	04/22/05

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

Co#



Project Request

Florida F Region State _ C101 0680

848 *ID* #

Priority Level: 3 - Cost Reduction

Project Created: 11/19/02

Related to ID #: 243

Sub#

Project Name: Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift Stations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

04/01/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006



Attachment(s) - Ref. # 8

□ Fax

Conversion of three canned lift stations in the Sanlando service area to submersible lift stations. The project includes:

☐ Fax ☐ QuickMail / Email ☑ Interoffice Mail ☐ Hand Delivery

Project Description List of System Projects Estimate(s) Required Timeline Required

See CPH proposals #UO727.1, UO727.2, UO727.3

.2, UO727.3

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$261,856.00

- installation of new valve vaults, pipe and fittings
- purchase and installation of (2) Flygt submersible pumps at each location
- installation of guide rail assemblies, riser pipe and fittings
- modifications to wet well structures and access lids
- modifications to existing control panel at F-1 to convert it to 480V service
- install fencing at F-1 and L-2 for security and visual buffer

Justification & Benefits

The conversion is necessary to eliminate confined space entry permitting that must be undertaken on a frequent basis to perform minor maintenance activities as well as major repairs on a less frequent basis. When maintenance and repairs become necessary, the utility is dependent on the prompt response of a qualified vendor or we have to round up a team of qualified employees who are trained in confined space entry. Response time is critical to avoid a spill, especially at York Ct. where the collection system has about 45 minutes of storage at average day flow.

When pump, motor, valve, or pipe failures occur, the dry wells are susceptible to flooding, which creates mechanical problems (including motor failure) that have a significant cost impact on the utility. Rehabilitation will ultimately decrease operating costs and provide a safe work environment for employees.

Groundwater is leaking into F-1's dry well due to corrosion of the steel wall and the high groundwater table. Conversion to a standard submersible station will reduce maintenance costs.

F-1 is not readily accessible due to poor soils, high water table, and absence of a stable road surface in the easement between two houses.

The pump volutes are worn thin and need to be replaced at considerable expense at all three locations, but the pumps are no longer in production. The original pumps are over 30 years old and past their expected service life. Additional comments in support of the amended WO amount are located on the NOTES tab.

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

APPROVED



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 848

Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 3 - Cost Reduction

Project Created: 11/19/02

Related to ID#: 243

Project Name: Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift Stations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

04/01/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006

Alternatives

1. LEAVE LIFT STATIONS AS IS. Operation and maintenace costs would continue to increase. Pump failures have caused flooding of the drywells in the past which generated at least \$20,000 in repair costs.

2. GENERATE A WORK ORDER FOR EACH LIFT STATION SEPARATELY. The project calls for the work to be done to the three stations in sequential order to minimize costs of mobilization and materials. Breaking the project up into three separate work orders would be more costly. All three stations have a similar design and require similar modifications.

Timing of Project Timeline Required

This project should be done as soon as possible due to several factors: 1. The dry well at Timber Ridge L/S F-1 has deteriated significantly since last summer's storms which causes us to rely heavily on the sump pump to keep water out of the dry well. 2. York Ct. L/S L-3 is adjacent to a playground. Any significant problems in the dry well can prolong repair time and increase the risk of spills. 3. Wheatland Ct. L/S L-2 is adjacent to a wetland behind customer's homes on a bike trail.

System Information

- Acquisition Date 07/01/1998
- Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -

Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)

Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 848

Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 3 - Cost Reduction Project Created: 11/19/02 Related to ID #: 243

Project Name: Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift Stations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 04/01/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket:

971186-SU

Test Year:

12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

Sub	<u>Status</u>	<u>Proj ID</u>	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	<u>Estimate</u>	<u>Spent</u>
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed in Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed in Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	最高债金 新田田
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
0680	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
0680	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
0680	Placed in Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
0680	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	nemen and the second of the second
0680	Placed in Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
:0680	*Completed	3522	Wekiya WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	manufactured and the second of the second	\$12,738	\$11,638
0680	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
0680	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03	\$25,197	\$15,600
0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	per a manufacture of the second district and	\$16,500	\$3,319
0680	*Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
0680	Closed	1853	Fng/Markham Woods Rd Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7 000	\$5 253

10/20/06 Page 22

	_	Placed In Service	3296		05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
		Placed In Service	4001			\$âted⁵\$olutio	
		Place ReR@		York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
		*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
Proi	0680	Request	2537	Rybrophicum Grostrentend Storage Tank Flo		\$2318060 0680	
1 10	9660	*Compared Co.	848	Dsnestuna, L-2, L-3 to Submersible LiftRegi			\$40 1 ₀ 2 5 5
Priority I	0680 -0680	*Completed 3 - Cost Reduction *Completed	3522	Wall was WWTP Barscreen Replacement Project Created: 11/19/02	09/01/05	\$24,600 Related to l	\$25,500
•			3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05		
				24802 Measubaranish Baliffd Statio		\$12,738	\$11,638
	0680	Closed	243	EWakieriWWT Eonvert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
				Secretary Natural Attenuation Monitories	pensesto s	19/ 04/01/	280105 600
	0680	Closed System: Sanland	1606 Utilities 2302	EDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiya	10/01/03	\$16,500 19 93,356 07/15 /	\$3,319 2006 - 4
		Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
		Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the		\$64,769	\$65,590
		Closed	1855	MRAnan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
		Closed	2412	Wernat Broting Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
		Closed	2513	Replacemente Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
		Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
		Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
		Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
		Closed	2588	Wekk Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
	0680	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358
		Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
		Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068
		Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369
		Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000
		Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712
		Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911
	0680	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500	
	0680	DECLINED	246	Pakalasalmutan Makista anassalakhoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504	
	0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500	
		DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276	
	680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07		
	680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07		
	680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07		
	680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07		
	0680	Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000	
	680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07		
	680	Proposed	9016	Riesei Why Thanhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07		
	680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment a Wekiva & Des Pinar	t 07/01/07		

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Florida C101 0680 1991 **Project Request** Region State Co# Sub# ID# Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary Project Created: 11/11/03 Related to ID#: 1990 Project Name: Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation 08/31/2004 Expenses to Start: System: Sanlando Utilities Corp 12/15/2006 Expenses to End: Service(s):

Water □ Sewer □ Water & Sewer □ Reuse □ Other... Benefits Regulatory Requirement Expand Capacity Ongoing Maintenance Category: Improve Service ☐ Provide New Service ☐ Other (explain below) Cost Reduction WO#: 101-0680-115-04-05 **Estimated Costs by Component** PO#: GL#: Original Estimate Asset Designation Component(s) Component Description 10002 Capitalized Time \$3,360.00 O New Asset(s) 10003 IDC \$21,166.00 • Upgrading Asset(s) 10304 Equipment & Labor \$450,000.00 O Repairing Asset(s) O Replacing Asset(s) 10304 Contingency \$50,000.00 If replacing existing equipment, when (year) was the original asset placed in service? 7/1/1972 \$500,000.00 Cap Plan Estimate: **Estimate Totals:** \$524,526.00 Total # of # of Affected Cost per Capitalized Time Estimate: 120 Hours Customers: 10,058 Customers: Customer: \$52.15 Annual Offset In Expenses: | Signature Authority & Approvals Gary Musselwhite Submitted by: Title: Area Manager Date: 04/07/04 \$5,000 - \$25,000 *Patrick Flynn* Regional Director Date: 04/10/04 \$25,001 - \$75,000 Regional VP of Operations

VP of Operations

Chief Executive Officer

\$75,001 - \$100,000

Over \$100,000

Lisa Crossett

James L. Camaren

Date: 04/13/04

Date: 04/13/04

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary

Florida C101 0680 1991 ID# Region State Co# Sub#

Project Name: Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to Start:

08/31/2004

Related to ID #: 1990

Expenses to End:

12/15/2006



Attachment(s) - Ref.

☐ Fax ☐ Interoffice Mail

QuickMail / Email ☐ Hand Delivery

Project Description List of System Projects

Estimate(s) Required
Timeline Required

_	 	*************	 	
-	 		 	

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Project Created: 11/11/03

Estimate Total:

Wekiya WTP - construct a building to house 2 new variable frequency drives and programmable logic controllers, and modify incoming power mains. Remove and dispose of 2 existing variable voltage drive units.

Des Pinar- Install 3 new variable frequency drives and programmable logic controllers. Remove and dispose of 3 existing variable voltage drive units.

Justification & Benefits

This project is designed to address the following problems:

Problem #1 - Obsolete Variable Voltage Drives

Both the Wekiva and Des Pinar WTP's have APCO Variable Voltage Drives (VVD) to operate and govern the speed of the high service pumps (HSPs). Wekiva has two units while Des Pinar has three units. These VVD's were installed in 1973 and are 30 years old. Their reliability has drastically decreased. In addition, spare parts and qualified service technicians are extremely hard to find because the equipment is so long out of production and not commonly utilized. Spare parts often come from decommissioned equipment and with significant time delays. To make matters worse, the only identified repair vendor is commonly two to three weeks in responding. As an example, VVD #1 at Wekiva was out of service for four months to replace a circuit board.

Several alternatives have been evaluated based upon the complexity and the cost of this proposed project.

Replace VVD's with Variable Frequency Drives (VFD), and Modify Existing Alternative #1 -Pump Controls to Operate New VFD's.

The installed price for the new VFD's are approximately \$25,000/ea. The control system modifications will cost approximately \$6,000 per VFD. Thus, the solution specific to "Problem #1" costs the following:

Replace Two Apco VVD's with Two VFD's \$50,000 Wekiva Controls to Run VFD's (2) \$12,000 Add HVAC \$10,000

Replace Three Apco VVD's with Three VFD's \$75.000 Modify Existing Des Pinar

Controls to Run VFD's (3) \$18,000 Add HVAC \$10,000 Modify Existing

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

APPROVED



Project Request

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary

1991 Florida C101 0680 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Project Name: Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

08/31/2004

Related to ID #: 1990

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

12/15/2006

Total Alternative #1 = \$175,000

As you will notice, the table above includes an HVAC expenditure that was not mentioned prior. The VFD's produce a greater amount of heat than the VVD's. VFD's are rated to withstand 120 degrees Fahrenheit. The heat produced by the VFD's will only compound the existing problem of the control room frequently becoming overheated and result in premature VFD component failure. It is recommended by the consulting electrical engineer that the replacement controls be installed in a climate controlled environment to maximize the service life, avoid damage due to dust, humidity, heat, and moisture, increase reliability, and reduce maintenance costs.

Project Created: 11/11/03

Alternatives

CONTINUE WITH CURRENT SITUATION - This alternative will result in unexpected motor drive failure. This failure will prompt the alternatives listed above, but at a significant cost increase due to an emergency repair timeframe. Given the lead times associated with engineering and equipment procurement, the associated down time would be considerable. The current drives and controls have been in operation since 1973.

Timing of Project Timeline Required

The current equipment is operating, but it is in poor condition. Any failure of the existing equipment will result in extended down time. Des Pinar's HSP#3 has been down for 3 months while waiting for replacement parts. HSP#2 now has indications of developing a similar electrical problem as HSP#3's. Frequency of repairs is increasing, and spare parts continue to be extremely difficult to obtain.

System Information

- Acquisition Date 07/01/1998
- Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area . New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004) Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 1991 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary Project Created: 11/11/03 Related to ID #: 1990

Project Name: Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 08/31/2004

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 12/15/2006

Maximum Combined Permitted Canacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17 028 MGD

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket:

971186-SU

Test Year:

12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	Proj ID	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	<u>Estimate</u>	<u>Spent</u>
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed In Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
0680	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
0680	Placed in Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
0680	Placed in Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
0680	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	
0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropheumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
0680	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738 .	\$11,638
0000	01 1	0.40		40/04/00	M44 000	M4E 400

10/20/06 Page 47

	Placed In Service Placed In Service Placed In Service	3297 3298 V E D	L/S M-3 ReMa5 and Electrical Improvements Sanlando L/S Mechanical Utilities,		\$34,763)gatod:§ plution	\$24,419 \$4<i>\$,</i>y<i>§1</i>em	
0680	Placed in Service	K³€³D	Babar veonante Verieven les nation in stallation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319	
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606	
Project	Remiest	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at Flo			\$50,990	
0680	Placed In Service	4001		ए ड/1 8/0 €	\$39#005 Sub#	ID#	
Priority L& № 99	5Planned let formaige	3293	Y project Encenses not 18 project or, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47F&Pated to It	\$347,0439290	
0680	*Completed	2112		10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714	
		19637⊏ieci	FINAL CONTROL CROMA SErage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125	
0680	•	lo ⁸⁴⁸ tilities 3522	WakiyasWWTP Barscreen Replacement Ex			\$401,255 \$25, 500	
	\$9@से ^{et} ®anland		Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge Ex	defisiés to E	\$103,41912/15/	2005 ,988	
	*Completed	3521	WARRAN A Plead works Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738	\$11,638	
	Closed	243	EWakeeriWay Tonvert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100	
	Closed	234	Submersibles Natural Attenuation Monitoring		\$25,197	\$15,600	
	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva		\$16,500	\$3,319	
	Closed	2302		04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974	
	Closed	1853		04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253	
	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the		\$64,769	\$65,590	
	Closed	1855		08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566	
	Closed	2412	Wernat Brotiner Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144	
	Closed	2513	Rentas entertie Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549	
	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869	
	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440	
	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445	
	Closed	2588	Wekt Pant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230	
	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358	
	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803	
	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068	
	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369	
	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000	
	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712	
	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911	
	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500		
	DECLINED	246	Pakalasalmutan Makitka a Piagsalakho e trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504		
	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500		
	DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276		
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
0680	•	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000		
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07			
680	Proposed	9016	Riccei WHYThanhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			
680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment at Wekiva & Des Pinar	07/01/07			

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Req	uest	Florida Region S	FL C101 0680 2993 State Co# Sub# ID#
Priority Level: 3 - Cost F	Reduction Project Created:	 	Related to ID #:
Project Name:	Purchase Two Electric Valv	e Operators	
Company:	Sanlando Utilities Corporation	. Expens	ses to Start: 04/01/2006
System:	Sanlando Utilities Corp	Expens	ses to End: 05/01/2006
Service(s):	☐ Water ☐ Sewer ☑ Water & S	Sewer ☐ Reuse ☐ Other.	
Benefits Category:		xpand Capacity One rovide New Service Oth nprove Safety	going Maintenance ner (explain below)
Estimated	Costs by Component	WO#:	
		PO#; 2993	GL#:
Component(s)	Component Description	Original Estimate	Asset Designation
	Capitalized Time		New Asset(s) Upgrading Asset(s)
	Equipment	\$12,400.00	O Repairing Asset(s)
	Contingency	\$400.00	4 1
	Federal Tax	\$870.00	If replacing existing equipment,
			when (year) was the original
			asset placed in service?
Cap Plan Estimate:	\$12,800.00 Estimate Total	•	
Capitalized Time		tal # of # of Affectionners: 10,122 Custometer	cted Cost per ers: 10,122 Customer: \$1.35
,	<u> </u>	0 401011	0.0.10,122
Annual Offset In Exper	ises:		
Signature	Authority & Approvals		
Submitted b	Scotty L. Haws	Title: Asst. Oper. Man	pager Date: 04/20/06
\$5,000 - \$25,00	Patrick Flynn	Regional Director	Date: <u>04/21/06</u>
\$25,001 - \$75,00	00	Regional VP of Operati	ions Date:
\$75,001 - \$100,00	00	VP of Operations	Date:
Over \$100,00	00	Chief Executive Officer	Date:

Over \$100,000

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 2993 Co# ID# Region State Sub#

Priority Level: 3 - Cost Reduction

Project Created: 12/27/04

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

04/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

05/01/2006

Attachment(s) - Ref. # ²⁹⁹³	□ Fax □ QuickMail / Email □ Interoffice Mail □ Hand Delivery
Project Description List of System Projects	·

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$13,670.00

Purchase (2) electric valve operators for use in all central Florida distribution systems, primarily Sanlando, but also including systems in Seminole, Orange, Lake and Marion counties.

Justification & Benefits

This piece of equipment will allow a single field technician to exercise gate and plug valves and include the means of removing dirt and mud from the valve boxes. Typically, every isolation valve in each system should be exercised annually. This insures that the valve will be accessible and functional when needed. A proposed valve exercise program is based on manufacturer's recommendations and is required by FDEP per Chapter 62-555.350(2).

Creating and implementing a valve exercise program would increase the ease of valve operation and reduce the number of valve replacements from inactivity. It will also mimize the scope of water outages when repairs are under way due to having functional and accessible valves in place.

Alternatives

1. EXERCISE VALVES MANUALLY - This method would require using a two-man team due to the large number of valves 12" size or larger thus decreasing productivity. The Sanlando system alone has over 1,800 valves and the LUSI system valve count is well over 1,000. The shear number of valves makes this an impractical approach.

Timing of Project

Purchase before 7/1/06 so as to include in current rate cases.

System Information

- Acquisition Date 07/01/1998
- Facility Update



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 2993

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 3 - Cost Reduction Project Created: 12/27/04 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 04/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 05/01/2006

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity - Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)
Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

• Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type: W&S

Docket: 971186-SU
Test Year: 12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	<u>Proj ID</u>	<u>Project Name</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Estimate</u>	Spent
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed In Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
0680	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
0680	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117.602	\$45.002

10/20/06 Page 127



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 2993
Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 3 - Cost Reduction Project Created: 12/27/04 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 04/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 05/01/2006

	•						
0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06		\$10,251	\$9,319
as a company of	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06		\$34,342	\$30,606
0680	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	- 100 / 1	\$140,128	\$50,710
474	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06		\$33,005	Sparre, programme appears on the organization and
0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06		\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04		\$236,500	\$1,714
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04		\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	. NOP-09	\$319,866	\$401,255
.0680	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05		\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05		\$103,419	\$115,988
0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05		\$12,738	\$11,638
0680	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02		\$14,800	\$15,100
0680	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03		\$25,197	\$15,600
0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	10/01/03		\$16,500	\$3,319
0680	Closed	2302	Wekiya Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04		\$33,356	\$27,974
0680	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04		\$7,000	\$5,253
0680	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	05/01/04		\$64,769	\$65,590
0680	Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04		\$149,566	\$149,566
0680	Closed	2412	Wekiya Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04	in figure Toward	\$10,857	\$10,144
0680	Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04		\$198,360	\$188,549
0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04		\$9,824	\$8,869
0680	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04		\$41,000	\$33,440
0680	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04		\$9,445	\$9,445
0680	Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04		\$40,700	\$39,230
0680	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04		\$22,958	\$20,358
0680	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04		\$9,500	\$8,803
0680	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05		\$99,443	\$89,068
0680	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05		\$110,226	\$98,369
.0680	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05		\$28,413	\$3,000
0680	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05		\$70,000	\$60,712
0680	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05		\$21,656	\$22,911
0680	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06		\$517,500	
0680	DECLINED	246	Purchase dump truck and backhoe trailer	06/01/03		\$77,504	使的一个主题
0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03		\$7,500	
127.484.1.3.401	DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	Ne y	\$123,276	
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			and the second second second second
680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07		and the second second	
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
0680	Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07		\$461,000	en and we have the state of the
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07	. 7		
680	Proposed	9016	Receiving manhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			en eggestateliste i de la companya de comp
680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment a	07/01/07	Sact.		表 1 · 1 · 1 · 1 · 1 · 1 · 1 · 1 · 1 · 1

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request		Florida FL Region State	C101 0680 Co# Sub#	3293 ID #
Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary Project Cre	eated: 01/31/05		Related to	ID #:
Project Name: York Ct. Emergency Ge	nerator, L/S L-3			
Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation	on	Expenses to S	Start: 06/01	/2006
System: Sanlando Utilities Corp		Expenses to I		/2006
Service(s): ☐ Water ☑ Sewer ☐ Water	er & Sewer	☐ Other		
Benefits ☐ Regulatory Requirement Category: ☑ Improve Service ☐ Cost Reduction	☐ Expand Capacity ☐ Provide New Service ☐ Improve Safety		Maintenance plain below)	
Estimated Costs by Componen	t WO#: PO#: 329	93	GL# : 3804	1005
Component(s) Component Description	Original Es	stimate As	sset Designatio	»n
Capitalized Time IDC Equipment Electrical Installation Contingency Tax on Equipment Cap Plan Estimate: \$100,000.00 Estimate T	\$	26,164.03 12,231.00 \$7,679.00 \$1,831.48		Asset(s) Asset(s) Asset(s) ng equipment, the original
Annual Offset In Expenses:	Customers: 10,227	Customers. [10	1,221 Oust	отнег. р4.00
Signature Authority & Approva	l s			
Submitted by: Bryan K. Gongre	Title: Region	nal Manager	Date	e: <u>04/28/06</u>
\$5,000 - \$25,000 Patrick Flynn	Regional Dire	ector	Date	e: <u>05/02/06</u>
\$25,001 - \$75,000 John Hoy	Regional VP	of Operations	Date	e: <u>05/03/06</u>
\$75,001 - \$100,000	VP of Operat	ions	Date	> .

Chief Executive Officer

Date:

Over \$100,000

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 3293 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary

Project Created: 01/31/05

Related to ID #:

Project Name: York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

06/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/01/2006



Attachment(s) - Ref.

□ Fax

QuickMail / Email

Project Description List of System Projects Estimate(s) Required

See	proposals	under file	680.6.2	L/S L-3	Generator	Install	
					•		

Project Description

See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$47,905.51

Purchase and installation of a Cummins 50 Kw standby diesel generator and automatic transfer switch to provide 480V. 3-phase emergency power at York Court Lift station L-3. The generator is sized to run the 20-Hp submersible pump station. The subbase fuel tank will have a 135-gallon capacity. This unit also will have a sound-attenuated enclosure since it will be located next to a neighborhood playground and single family homes.

Justification & Benefits

This is a master station which pumps sewer to the Wekiva WWTF. Due to the high average daily wastewater flows, the wet well has no more than 35 minutes of storage capacity before the station will overflow in the event of a power outage.

Alternatives

- 1. DELETION OR POSTPONE PROJECT. Experience has shown that there is not much time to get to this station after a trouble call is received due to the limited storage volume in the wet well and high flows that it receives. On several occasions there has been a spill before personnel could deliver and hook up a generator.
- 2. PURCHASE PORTABLE GENERATOR FOR THIS PURPOSE. This is not a viable option due to the fact that it may be used elsewhere and would be more vulnerable to theft. As stated previously the station would most likely overflow prior to the arrival of the generator to this location.

Timing of Project

Lead time for manufacture of generator is 40 to 45 days from time of release. Generator should be shipped by mid-June.

System Information

- Acquisition Date 07/01/1998
- Facility Update



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3293
Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary Project Created: 01/31/05

Project Name: York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

06/01/2006

Related to ID #:

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/01/2006

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -

Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)

Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number:

PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket:

971186-SU

Test Year:

12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	Proj ID	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	Estimate	<u>Spent</u>
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed In Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
0680	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
0680	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
กลลก	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando I /S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117 AN2	\$45 NN2



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3293

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary Project Created: 01/31/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 06/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/01/2006

	-					
0000	Traced in October				Ψ111,004 Name 1 220 - 1 200 - 2	ΨΨU,UUL Pameaette v. s. segendes
1,40,52 - 1,100 2-	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	Marie and the second of the	\$10,251	\$9,319
Setting our make it is	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
4 B 2 2 2 4 5 1 1 1 1	Placed In Service	3296	was referred a feeting of the control of the contro	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	redeputes Pallo Liconomina Charles de Di
WITH ARROTTED A	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	BRANCH SEASONNEL LINES CAUSES LONG EL MAN	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
All March of Colleges	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
0680	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	The second color beautiful amount of the color of the	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738	\$11,638
	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
0680	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03	\$25,197	\$15,600
0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	10/01/03	\$16,500	\$3,319
0680	Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
0680	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	05/01/04	\$64,769	\$65,590
0680	Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
0680	Closed	2412	Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
0680	Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
0680	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
0680	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
0680	Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
.0680	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20;358
0680	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
0680	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068
0680	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369
0680	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000
0680	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712
0680	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911
State of the state of	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY.
- Property of Artists	DECLINED	246	Purchase dump truck and backhoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504	
CAMPAGE SECTION OF STREET	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500	er er i skriftbegingsgebil er i fraft franse kriste skrive
0680	DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276	Section 1985
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07	APP TO ACCUSE DUTANCES CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	an in in in in gestalle bet in in in in die eine bilbe
680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07		\$67.40 display
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07	egen legen i filologija i filologija (2009.) Postava	y mening ng nganggapat Pagal ng Apada Agam
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07		
0680	Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000	nger i dan disa sa pina maniha daga Masil Maliya Tan
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07		
680	Proposed	9016	Receiving manhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07	ang in the Common of Angle Miles	o got angle i na mining transfer i ngalabilita.
680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment at			
1000000 v	AND THE TENT OF THE SECOND		Service desiring of service distribution additional distribution of	Santana ito S	studyth Bell Tele Charles (1986)	er of Alexander Building State



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 3296 Region State Co# Sub# ID # Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 01/31/05 Related to ID #: Project Name: Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at Multiple Locations Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation 05/15/2006 Expenses to Start: System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 10/15/2006 Service(s): ☐ Water ☒ Sewer ☐ Water & Sewer ☐ Reuse ☐ Other... Benefits Regulatory Requirement Expand Capacity ■ Ongoing Maintenance Category: Improve Service ☐ Provide New Service ☐ Other (explain below) ☐ Cost Reduction WO#: 101-0680-116-06-04 Estimated Costs by Component PO#: GL#: Original Estimate Asset Designation Component Description Component(s) 20002 Capitalized Time \$1,180.00 O New Asset(s) 20003 \$1,585.00 IDC O Upgrading Asset(s) 20104 Electrical Panels & Labor \$81,647.19 O Repairing Asset(s) \$31,200.00 Replacing Asset(s) 20112 Disconnect Installation 20122 Raise Panel \$8,731.00 If replacing existing equipment, 20122 Contingency \$18,550.00 when (year) was the original asset placed in service? 12/1/1981 \$140,586.00 \$142,893.19 Cap Plan Estimate: **Estimate Totals:** Total # of # of Affected Cost per Capitalized Time Estimate: 40 Hours Customers: 10,200 Customers: 10,200 Customer: \$14.01 Annual Offset In Expenses:



Signature Authority & Approvals

Submitted by:	Bryan K. Gongre	Title: Regional Manager	Date: <u>05/03/06</u>
\$5,000 - \$25,000	Patrick Flynn	Regional Director	Date: 05/05/06
\$25,001 - \$75,000	John Hoy	Regional VP of Operations	Date: 05/17/06
\$75,001 - \$100,000	Lisa Crossett	VP of Operations	Date: 05/25/06
Over \$100,000	John Stokes	Chief Executive Officer	Date: 06/05/06

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3296
Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance

Project Created: 01/31/05

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at Multiple Locations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

05/15/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

10/15/2006



Attachment(s) - Ref. # 3296

☐ Fax ☐ QuickMail / Email ☐ Interoffice Mail ☑ Hand Delivery

Project Description List of System Projects Estimate(s) Required
Timeline Required

See file # 680.6.5 Sanlando L/S Electrical Imp.

Project Description

See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$142,893.19

Install a electric service disconnect at 16 lift stations at a cost of \$1,950 per station including: A-2, A-8, C-2, C-8, C-9, C-10, C-11, C-12, H-5, M-1, and M-2

Replace control panels at L/S's L-4, C-1, C-2, C-4, C-7 and H-3

Raise control panel to standard height at L/S C-13

Justification & Benefits

- 1. 16 lift stations in the Sanlando collection system are not equipped with a service disconnect between the commercial power meter and the control panel. These stations were constructed prior to the NEC code that now requires a disconnect within 3 feet for safety reasons. Service disconnects are needed to meet code and provide a safe means to isolate panels when performing maintenance activities inside the panels.
- 2. Control Panels L-4, C-1,C-2,C4, C-7 and H-3 are past the end of their service life. Panels are carbon steel with rust and holes that allow moisture and insects to enter the panels allowing for further deterioration. The new panels and associated cabinetry will be made of stainless steel with new internal components. This will improve reliability and decrease after hours call outs.
- 3. The bottom of C-13 lift station's panel is two inches off the ground which makes maintenance and troubleshooting activities difficult. The operator has to check the equipment by kneeling on the ground, which subjects the technician to greater risk and poor ergonomics.

Alternatives

- 1. POSTPONE PROJECT. This option could allow for added maintenance costs due to components being at the end of their service life.
- 2. SPLIT UP PROJECT. This could be a viable option to separate the installation of the panels, and installing the disconnects. However, it would prevent the completion of the work so it can be included in the current rate filing.

Timing of Project

10/20/06 Page 134

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

APPROVED



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3296 Region State Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance

Project Created: 01/31/05

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at Multiple Locations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

05/15/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

10/15/2006

4 to 6 weeks lead time on delivery of panels. Disconnects are readily available.

System Information

Acquisition Date

07/01/1998

Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -

Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)

Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number:

PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket:

971186-SU

Test Year:

12/31/96

List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	<u>Proj ID</u>	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	<u>Estimate</u>	<u>Spent</u>
	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	The second of the second and
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
กลลก	Onen	39 <u>4</u> 0	Wekiya Springs Road Hillity	<u> </u>	\$36 506	



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3296

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 01/31/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at Multiple Locations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 05/15/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 10/15/2006

	Open	JJ-10	YYOKIYA Opinigo IXOAA Otinty	00/01/00		
0680	Placed In Service	1990	притерия подражения домужения по тобы в при выполнения в притерия в при в п	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
Marie Barre	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
2807 2774:0344204	Placed In Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
Marie Andries Street	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
10 Months (10)	Placed In Service	London, Name among the School of Association	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	Z 5 5 2 2 5 3 4 5 7 5 3 4 5 7 5 3 4 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
0680	and the second of the second of the second of the second	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	a per asserbler i listari i bosce di li i i a ci i s	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
Arten Service Services	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	the second second	\$34,763	\$24,419
0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
M78090.790	Placed In Service	3953	Available folia Prince of the contract of the	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
0680	an Direction of a constraint of making most made account of the	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
and the second of the second of	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
6 (0.000)	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	Ψον,,,,ο
83-85 BHA-8 - 150 C	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	the state of the s	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
5.76 5.50	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	The second was also been a second or the second	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
156. S. 871 1 1 1 1 2	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
Allert at a first and a second	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	\$12,738	\$11,638
- Moderate (20)	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
0.000,000,000,000,000	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	Rock and the second	\$25,197	\$15,600
10 MM + 10 C	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	Seat Netherland - Pro-	\$16,500	\$3,319
winds to the same	Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
Self physical factors of	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
15/5 September 11 1 1	Closed	235	install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	strangative endines services	\$64,769	\$65,590
C21 (C2004 (80) (515)	Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
13 - 25 6 6 121 1	Closed	2412	Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
126,000,000,000	Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
1 10 kg 1 ft at 0 i	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
0680	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
0680	Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
0680	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358
0680	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
0680	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068
0680	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369
15.9	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000
	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712
0680	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911
0680	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500	in the property of the design of the control of the
	DECLINED	246	Purchase dump truck and backhoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504	1. 建设计 高田 (基本)
0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500	
0680	DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276	소문장 나는 다른 건물을
000	D	0044		04/00/07		

Proj	0680 0680	Closed Closed Closed Closed Request	2635 2588 V 2665 2690 2328 2988	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva Wekka Plant Air System Rehabilital Electrical Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley 2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning Flo Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva egi	11/01/04 11/01/04 ซ่ ฟล 1/05 FL	g sate, p b Solutio \$22,958 \$9,500	\$9,445 \$3,5/256em \$20,358 \$8,803 \$8 9,686 \$98/ 96	2 3 8 E
Priority L		4Cl Mai ntenance	3321	Herapadica Dated: WIM SEX DESision	02/15/05	\$28 Alated to I		
		Closed tტழுழு: Sanlaı	2579 1 640 8 L/S E	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills Reptrical Manyomerpents at Multi	02/28/05 ple: Loca t	\$70,000 !!!91\$ 56	\$60,712 \$22,911	
	0680	Capital Planning Capital Planning DECLINED		Wekiya Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500 Steart:,504 05/15 /		
	0680	\$\F\d\\EBanland	d53€ilities	Coplece 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03 benses to E	=\$\f\dagge{4}.\footnote{500} 10/15/	2006	
	0680	DECLINED	3847	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276		
	680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
	680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
	680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
	680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
	0680	Proposed	4018	1 & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000		
	680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07			
	680	Proposed	9016	ReseiWAy Tranhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			
	680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment at Wekiva & Des Pinar	07/01/07			

Page 137

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Rel	ated to ID #:	
es to Start:	05/01/2006	
es to End:	07/15/2006	
•		
oing Mainte er (explain b		
2000 C 100 C 100 C 100 C	#:	
Asset De	esignation	
O Upgi O Repa © Repl	rading Asset(s) airing Asset(s) lacing Asset(s) ag existing equipmer ar) was the original	nt,
	-06-05 Asset De O New O Upg O Rep Rep If replacin when (yes	Asset Designation O New Asset(s) O Upgrading Asset(s) O Repairing Asset(s)

Signature Authority & Approvals

\$30,000.00

Estimate Totals:

40 Hours

Total # of

Customers: 10,122

Submitted by:	Bryan K. Gongre	Title: Regional Manager	Date: 04/26/06	-
\$5,000 - \$25,000	Patrick Flynn	Regional Director	Date: 04/27/06	_
\$25,001 - \$75,000	John Hoy	Regional VP of Operations	Date: 05/01/06	_
\$75,001 - \$100,000		VP of Operations	Date:	_
Over \$100,000		Chief Executive Officer	Date:	_

\$36,468.59

of Affected
Customers: 10,122

Cost per Customer: \$3.60

Cap Plan Estimate:

Annual Offset In Expenses:

Capitalized Time Estimate:

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 3297 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance

Project Created: 01/31/05

Related to ID #:

Project Name: L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006



Attachment(s) - Ref. #

□ Fax: ☐ Interoffice Mail. ☐ Hand Delivery

QuickMail / Email

Project Description List of System Projects

Estimate(s) Required

See Combined Proposals in File 680.6.2 L/S A-3 Rehab

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$36,468.59

Rehabilitation of the Sweetbriar Lift Station to include:

- replacement of the control panel
- the upgrade of both pumps to 4" CP3102/435 5 Hp Flygt pumps,
- motor cables, discharge connections, guide rail system and brackets.

Justification & Benefits

The existing panel is carbon steel that has deteriorated and which has reached the end of its service life. The existing pumps are of a different size than originally configured for the station. One is 3 HP and the other is 3.5 HP, both of which have had extensive repairs, are undersized for the lift station flow, and do not pump efficiently. The guide rails are also in poor shape and in need of replacement.

The control panel will be replaced with a standard stainless steel enclosure containing all related components to provide reliable service to the new pumps. The pumps would be replaced with more efficient 5 HP Flygt pumps that will decrease run times and lessen energy costs. As well, repair parts will be readily available. The new guide rail system will properly support the new pumps when being pulled for maintenance activities.

Alternatives

- 1. POSTPONE THE PROJECT DUE TO BUDGET CONSTRAINTS. The equipment is at the end of its useful life, dependability is a concern, as well as the likelihood of overflows due to pump or control panel failures.
- 2. PHASE THE PROJECT, DEFER EITHER THE PANEL REPLACEMENT OR THE MECHANICAL COMPENENTS TO 2007. This would cause the project cost to go up due to additional mobilization. Pump, mechanical or electrical failures will occur from time to time until the overhaul is completed and generate operating expense.

Timing of Project

The control panel will take approximately 6 weeks to manufacture upon approval. Other parts are readily available. Project is scheduled to be done by the rate case deadline.



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3297

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 01/31/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

System Information

Acquisition Date

07/01/1998

Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -

Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)

Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket: 971186-SU

Test Year: 12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	Proj ID	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	<u>Estimate</u>	Spent
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
	Placed In Service		Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
NOON	WITTEN 15 CTT:	OFRO	TA LETE LOCATION AND A SELECTION OF THE SE	44144104	P40 0E0	MAN AAE

10/20/06 Page 140



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3297
Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 01/31/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

Cyclom, Camanac Camaca Corp	Expenses to End: 07/15/2000
UDDU FIBCEO IN SERVICE CODU DARRBRUE GUMMACARANA	11/11/04 \$42,350 \$40,145
0680 Placed In Service 3783 Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05 \$7,650 \$6,950
0680 Placed in Service 3784 Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06 \$8,000
0680 Placed In Service 3834 Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06 \$13,530 \$10,300
0680 Placed In Service 2993 Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06 \$13,670 \$6,137
0680 Placed In Service 4220 Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	D 04/30/06 \$14,000 \$12,655
0680 Placed In Service 3297 L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvement	ents 05/01/06 \$34,763 \$24,419
0680 Placed In Service 3298 Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06 \$117,602 \$45,002
0680 Placed in Service 3953 Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installati	ion 05/01/06 \$10,251 \$9,319
0680 Placed In Service 4012 Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06 \$34,342 \$30,606
0680 Placed in Service 3296 Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements a	it 05/15/06 \$140,128 \$50,710
0680 Placed In Service 4001 Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06 \$33,005
0680 Placed in Service 3293 York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06 \$47,906 \$37,032
0680 *Completed 2112 Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04 \$236,500 \$1,714
0680 *Completed 2537 Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tanl	k 10/01/04 \$24,860 \$14,125
0680 *Completed 848 Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	The state of the s
0680 *Completed 3522 Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05 \$24,600 \$25,500
0680 *Completed 3385 Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05 \$103,419 \$115,988
0680 *Completed 3521 Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modifica	
0680 Closed 243 Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02 \$14,800 \$15,100
0680 Closed 234 Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monito	and the management of the control of
0680 Closed 1606 FDEP Application to Renew Permit - We	the springer of the contract of the second contract of the con
0680 Closed 2302 Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04 \$33,356 \$27,974
0680 Closed 1853 Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph.	between any care of the contract and are suppressed in the contract of the contract and the
0680 Closed 235 install flow meters on the eleven wells in	The second section of the control of the second section of the section of the second section of the secti
0680 Closed 1855 Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04 \$149,566 \$149,566
0680 Closed 2412 Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04 \$10,857 \$10,144
0680 Closed 2513 Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04 \$198,360 \$188,549
0680 Closed 2581 Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04 \$9,824 \$8,869
0680 Closed 2458 Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excava	The production of the Country of the
0680 Closed 2635 Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04 \$9,445 \$9,445
0680 Closed 2588 Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04 \$40,700 \$39,230
0680 Closed 2605 Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04 \$22,958 \$20,358
0680 Closed 2690 Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valle 0680 Closed 2328 2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	
0680 Closed 2328 2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning 0680 Closed 2988 Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiv	
0680 Closed 3321 Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	a 02/01/05 \$110,226 \$98,369 02/15/05 \$28,413 \$3,000
0680 Closed 2579 Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hil	and a second of the second of
0680 Closed 2608 Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05 \$21,656 \$22,911
0680 Capital Planning 4003 Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06 \$517,500
0680 DECLINED 246 Purchase dump truck and backhoe traile	The state of the s
0680 DECLINED 1528 Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Ut	化复杂性 化铁铁 化二氯化二甲基二甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲
0680 DECLINED 3847 2006 Sanlando Sanltary Sewer Cleaning	
680 Proposed 9014 L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07
680 Proposed 9015 L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07
680 Proposed 9018 Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07

	-1000		replace been man from the country	,,	 ,000	ψ=υ,υυυ	
	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803	
0680	ClosedPPRO	√3 2 8	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	6, d11/61/05 te	9539,4430	olution\$89,888em	2 3
0680	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369	
0680	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000_	
Project	Request	2579	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	orida 28/05 FL	\$28,413 \$70,000	0680 \$60,712	
0680	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiya Well #6 Pump Reg	193/09181 9	\$ 9 9#656	Sub# \$22 191#	
Priority Lences	4Calditan Reaning	4003	Were tspreaded and that you elocations -	09/01/06	\$5176600	ed to ID #:	
_0680	DECLINED	. 246	Pakel Remouten Mekine a Pags de Rhoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504		
Preject	DECLINED /S A-	狂 <mark>聚</mark> ehab		08/01/03	\$7,500		
0680	ompany Santano	13947ilities	Saglando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06 xpenses to \$	\$123,276	05/01/2006	
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	xbqns9870°	Start:	05/01/2000	
680	Systemsed Sanland	deយដlities	C/6rp-2 Panel Replacement	x <i>8</i> 86/39697to 1	End:	07/15/2006	
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
0680	Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000)	
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07			
680	Proposed	9016	Riesei Why Tranhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			
680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment a Wekiya & Des Pinar	at 07/01/07			



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3298 Sub# ID# Region State Co#

Priority Level: 4 - Mainte	enance Project Created: 01/3	31/05	Related to ID #:
Project Name:	Sanlando L/S Mechanical Impre	ovements-Various Lo	ocations
Company:	Sanlando Utilities Corporation	Expense	s to Start: 05/01/2006
System:	Sanlando Utilities Corp	Expense	s to End: 09/30/2006
Service(s):	■ Water ■ Sewer ■ Water & Sewe	er Reuse Other	
Benefits Category:		nd Capacity 🔀 Ongo de New Service 🔲 Other ove Safety	oing Maintenance r (explain below)
	Chataki Carranat	WO#: 101-0680-116-0	06-06
Estimated	Costs by Component	PO#:	GL#:
Component(s)	Component Description	Original Estimate	Asset Designation
20002	Capitalized Time	\$1,770.00	O New Asset(s)
20003	IDC	\$1,779.00	O Upgrading Asset(s)
20112	Labor & Materials	\$102,263.12	Repairing Asset(s)
20112	Contingency	\$15,339.00	O Replacing Asset(s) If replacing existing equipment, when (year) was the original asset placed in service?
Cap Plan Estimate:	\$140,000.00 Estimate Totals:	\$121,151.12	
Capitalized Time Annual Offset In Exper	nses:	of # of Affecte rs: 10,122 Customer	
Signature	Authority & Approvals		
Submitted b	Bryan K. Gongre	Title: Regional Manager	Date: 05/01/06

Submitted by:	Bryan K. Gongre	Title: Regional Manager	Date: 05/01/06
\$5,000 - \$25,000	Patrick Flynn	Regional Director	Date: 05/02/06
\$25,001 - \$75,000	John Hoy	Regional VP of Operations	Date: 05/17/06
\$75,001 - \$100,000	Lisa Crossett	VP of Operations	Date: 05/25/06
Over \$100,000	John Stokes	Chief Executive Officer	Date: 06/05/06

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 3298 Region State Co# Sub# ID #

05/01/2006

🗖 QuickMail / Email

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 01/31/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sanlando L/S Mechanical Improvements-Various Locations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start:

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp 09/30/2006

Expenses to End:

Attachment(s) - Ref. #

☐ Interoffice Mail

☐ Fax

Project Description List of System Projects Estimate(s) Required Timeline Required

See File # 680.6.5 Sanlando L/S Mech. Improvements

Project Description

See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$121,151.12

Replace pairs of guide rail assemblies at 4 L/S sites: C-1, C-9, C-14, C-15, Replace guide rail brakcets at: A--1 (2 each), C-4 (#1 only), C-9 (2 each)

Replace discharge piping at 11 L/S sites: A-1, A-2, A-6, A-9, A-11, C-2, C-6, C-7, C-10, C-11, and C-14, H-8, L-6 Install quick disconnect on bypass tee at 29 lift stations: C-2, C-4, C-6, C-11, F-2, H-2, H-3, H-4, H-5, L-4, L-6, M-1 on west side of I-4.

A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-11, A-12, C-1, C-9, C-12, C-14, C-15, east side of I-4 and along Markham Woods Rd.

Replace check valves at: A-6 (2 each), H-8 (2 each), L-6 (2 each)

Justification & Benefits

- 1. Existing guide rails in stations C1, C9, C14 and C15 that were installed in the 1970's are made of galvanized pipe and are very corroded due to hydrogen sulfide gasses within the wet well and require replacement. The new guide rail piping and support brackets will be stainless steel and will withstand the atmospheric conditions for an extended period of time.
- 2. Discharge piping and flanges in stations A-1, A2, A6, A9, A11, C2, C6, C7, C10, C11 and C14 are very deteriorated due to the effects of hydrogen sulfide gas in the lift station wet wells.
- 3. Currently there is no means to bypass stations A1, A6, A9, A11, and C14 without digging up the flange connection, removing bolted flange, then installing a flanged disconnect. This methodology is quite time consuming and difficult due to the condition of the bolts and their location below ground. Installation of the quick disconnects at 36 stations will allow for a more prompt emergency connection of pumping equipment at each station that can greatly assist in eliminating unnecessary spills or back -ups. This portion of the project will also include the lowering of the existing bypass connections below surface elevation to avoid incidental damage by other parties and creating spills (Recently, a landscaper had destroyed a bypass at L/S L-7 creating a massive spill).

Alternatives

Page 144 10/20/06

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

APPROVED



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3298

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 01/31/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sanlando L/S Mechanical Improvements-Various Locations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 09/30/2006

1. SPLIT PROJECT. Each lift station could have work performed as an individual project, or can be split into three separate projects.

2. POSTPONE PROJECT. This option will add to maintenance costs for repairs as they occur.

Timing of Project

Timeline Required

Contractors will start work upon approval. Work to be complete by July 1, 2006.

System Information

Acquisition Date 07/01/1998

Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity - Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)
Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)
Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

• Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type: W&S



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3298

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 01/31/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sanlando L/S Mechanical Improvements-Various Locations

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 09/30/2006

Docket:

971186-SU

Test Year:

12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

	-	•	em - by Project Status			
<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	<u>Proj ID</u>	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	<u>Estimate</u>	<u>Spent</u>
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed in Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	
	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
0680	Placed in Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
0680	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
0680	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
0680	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	
0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
0680	*Completed	-3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738	\$11,638
	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
	·Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03	\$25,197	\$15,600
0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	10/01/03	\$16,500	\$3,319
0680	Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
200 mg 2 22 cm m m	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
0680	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	05/01/04	\$64,769	\$65,590
	Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
0680	Closed	2412	Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
	Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
and the second second	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
4 1 1 2 1	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
0680	Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
0680	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358
	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
0680	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068

	010300	1000	I DEL Application to Across Lemme - Medica		ψ10,000	ψυ,υιυ	
	Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04 . Jnc., - Inte o	\$33,356 irated Solutio	\$27,974 ns.System	
	Clos APPRO	V _E D			rkated Solution		
	Closed	235 -	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the		\$64,769	\$65,590	(60°)
	Closed	1855	MAAA Widening Ph	08/01/04 09/01/04 FL	\$149.566 0680	\$149.566	
Project	Request	2412		09/01/04	\$10.857	\$10 <u>,</u> 744	
	Closed	2513		98/05/8#	\$198,360 Sub#	\$188,549	
	4Cl∰aintenance	2581	DESPIRACEMENT BOWAT REplacement	09/01/04	\$9, 824 ated to I	Д\$# ;869	
_0680	Closed t Name: Sanlar Closed	2458 /S N	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excayator Mechanical Improvements-Vario Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	09/15/04 ati	\$41,000	\$33,440	
-0680°				40/01/04°C	99,4 45	\$9,445	
0688	िनिहुड्सि: Sanland	le∜filities	Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700 05/01/	/ 2006 ²³⁰	
0680	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	chenses to s	\$22,958	\$20,358	
0680	Styletsendn: Sanland	l ods tilities	EMMPgency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley Ex	denseleto E	\$8;500 09/30 /	/ 29606 03	
0680	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068	
0680	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369	
0680	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000	
0680	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712	
0680	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911	
0680	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500		
0680	DECLINED	246	Pakalaselmum Makibiea Piagsale Rhoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504		
0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500		
0680	DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276		
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
0680	Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000		
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07			
680	Proposed	9016	Riessi Why Thanhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			
680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment a Wekiya & Des Pinar	t 07/01/07			

Over \$100,000

Jim Camaren

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Florida C101 0680 3385 **Project Request** Region State Sub#

ID# Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 03/17/05 Related to ID #: Project Name: Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge Pump Rehab Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation 10/01/2005 Expenses to Start: System: Sanlando Utilities Corp 07/15/2006 Expenses to End: Service(s): ☐ Water ☒ Sewer ☐ Water & Sewer ☐ Reuse ☐ Other... Benefits Regulatory Requirement Expand Capacity ■ Ongoing Maintenance Category: Improve Service ☐ Provide New Service ☐ Other (explain below) ☐ Cost Reduction WO#: 101-0680-116-06-01 Estimated Costs by Component PO#: GL#: Component(s) Original Estimate Asset Designation Component Description 20002 Capitalized Time \$2,360.00 O New Asset(s) 20003 IDC \$2,758.00 O Upgrading Asset(s) 20112 Equipment & Labor \$94,419.00 O Repairing Asset(s) Replacing Asset(s) Contingency \$9,000.00 If replacing existing equipment, when (year) was the original asset placed in service? 1/1/1987 \$50,000.00 \$108,537.00 Cap Plan Estimate: **Estimate Totals:** # of Affected Total # of Cost per Capitalized Time Estimate: 80 Hours Customers: 10,201 Customers: 2,320 Customer: \$10.64 Annual Offset In Expenses: Signature Authority & Approvals Submitted by: Kathy Sillitoe Date: 09/15/05 Title: Area Manager \$5,000 - \$25,000 *Patrick Flynn* Regional Director Date: 01/11/06 \$25,001 - \$75,000 Regional VP of Operations \$75,001 - \$100,000 VP of Operations Date: 01/17/06 Lisa Crossett

Page 153 10/20/06

Chief Executive Officer

Date: 01/17/06

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 3385 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance

Project Created: 03/17/05

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge Pump Rehab

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

10/01/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006



Attachment(s) - Ref. #

☐ Interoffice Mail ☐ Hand Delivery

□ QuickMail / Email

Project Description List of System Projects Estimate(s) Required Timeline Required

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$108,537.00

- 1. Furnish and install 12" DIP bypass line and bypass valve tso that influent flow can be routed around the headworks and surge tank and flow directly into the aeration zone.
- 2. Furnish and install new 304 stainless steel influent box with aluminum manual barscreen at the plant headworks.
- 3. Furnish and replace the top 6 feet of the existing 4-inch surge pump riser pipes and valves.
- 4. Furnish and install new 304 stainless steel flow box assembly. Tie the new box to the existing influent trough.
- 5. Remove existing catwalk pier that extends 15 feet over surge tank, furnish and install new walkway assembly including handrails. The new catwalk will extend from clarifier catwalk to the outer wall of the surge tank, approximately 30 feet.
- 6. Furnish and install new electrical box, conduit and wiring for surge pumps and new winch assembly.
- 7. Furnish and install one (1) electrical winch assembly with manually operated arm extension. The hoist will be designed and installed to allow the operator to raise, lower, and maintain pumps in a safe and effective manner as well as allowing either pump to be lowered directly to the ground from the catwalk. The hoist can also be used to lower rag buckets to the ground.

Justification & Benefits

As noted on Bob Gilroy's safety report dated 11/24/04, the placement and orientation of the surge pumps provides an unsafe condition due to the pumps' location relative to the edge of the catwalk, the condition of the two hoists, and the difficult pump removal process. The entire process of removing the surge pumps and transporting them to the shop requires leaning out over the surge tank while cranking the hoist, then pulling the pump over to the catwalk once the pump is high enough, then disconnecting the power cable from the junction box. The pump is then moved around the clarifier catwalk and down the plant stairway to the ground using a hand truck.

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

APPROVED



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680
Region State Co# Sub#

3385 ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance

Project Created: 03/17/05

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge Pump Rehab

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

10/01/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006

The WWTP is a circular steel Davco plant with the headworks located at the top of the plant stairs above the surge tank. The steel barscreen is badly corroded after 18 years of service and is in need of replacement. When a power loss or surge pump failure occurs, there is no means to bypass the surge tank and direct influent flow directly to the airbays without waiting for the surge tank to fill up first, then overflowing into the air bay.

Alternatives

- 1. TAKE NO ACTION- This alternative leaves the surge pumps in a poor location for maintenance, removal, and installation tasks. Due to its age (18 years), the barscreen is badly corroded and in need of replacement. Previous repair efforts were successful in extending the service life of the bar screen, but the condition of the base steel is inadequate for making additional repairs. There is no means to bypass the surge tank when a surge pump fails or other emergency situation occurs. Consequently, in that situation, the surge tank must fill up completely before spilling into the airbay through a slot in the common wall between the two. This negatively affects plant performance and reduces plant effluent quality.
- 2. USE ALTERNATIVE MATERIALS-The catwalk and handrails will be priced using fiberglass materials as an alternative to metal.
- 3. MOVE SURGE PUMPS TO OUTER WALL- This would require fabrication of a longer catwalk to span the distance from the clarifier catwalk to the outer plant wall for an additional \$12,952.00.

Timing of Project Timeline Required

This was a safety item noted by Bob Gilroy during his site visit. Project should commence upon approval. The project elements have been refined from the initial scope so that a permanent remedy can be applied to pump maintenance requirements.

System Information

- Acquisition Date 07/01/1998
- Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3385
Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 03/17/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge Pump Rehab

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 10/01/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity - Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004) Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 - 3.4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket:

971186-SU

Test Year:

12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	<u>Proj ID</u>	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	<u>Estimate</u>	<u>Spent</u>
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
11 ST 1851 (MAG 1987)	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed in Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
0680	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
0680	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
0680	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
0680	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	
0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydronneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24 860	\$14 125

	0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
		Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installatinities,	91/8.1/9nteg	r\$åt@@Solutio	ns System 💆
	0680	Place PeR@	V&AD	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
	0680	Placed In Service	2993	Perdese Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
Droi	0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @Flo		\$13410000 0680	\$12 3685
Proj	9660	PACEURES	3297	L/S M-3 ReMas and Electrical Improvements	9\$/0 \${B &	\$\$ 4 #763 Sub#	\$24/11/11
Priority L	0680 0680	Placed In Service - Maintenance Placed In Service	3298 3953	. Project Created: U3/1//U5	05/01/06 05/01/06	\$117,602 \$10,251 to I	\$45,002 \$9,319
F	76% c	tRVæn¢re!n DæsicPi	#812WW	liffe-Bearle-corpostrired/rRASturge Pump F	0 6/16/16/16 0	\$34,342	\$30,606
		Placed In Service	3296	<u> </u>	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
					95 1156890 S	€€} ,005 10/01	
	0680 0680	Placed in Service System: Saniand Completed	13293 10 Utilities 2112	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3 Corp Sand Lake Rd./Utility Ex	06/01/06 99/6984 to E	\$47,906 18 936,500 07/15	\$37,032 /2,0 06 14
	0680	*Completed	2537	Retreation विवार संप्राधिक Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
	0680	*Completed	848	Derrestंकाब, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
	0680	*Completed	3522	Statinas WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
	0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
	0680	*Completed	3521	WERN & Plead works Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738	\$11,638
	0680	Closed	243	EWakiesriWg/Vd Convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
	0680	Closed	234	ङ्मिणानाश्रीबेलि Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03	\$25,197	\$15,600
	0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	10/01/03	\$16,500	\$3,319
	0680	Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
	0680	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
	0680	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	05/01/04	\$64,769	\$65,590
	0680	Closed	1855	MMan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
	0680	Closed	2412	· •	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
	0680	Closed	2513	0 , 0	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
	0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
	0680	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
		Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
	0680	Closed	2588	Wextva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
	0680	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358
	0680	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
		Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068
		Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369
		Closed	3321		02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000
		Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712
		Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911
		Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500	
		DECLINED	246	Pakalasalmutan Makikaa Ragsala Rhoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504	
		DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500	
		DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276	
	680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07		
	680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07		
	680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07		
	680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07		
		Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000	
	680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07		
	680	Proposed	9016	Riesei Why Thanhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07		
	680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment at Wekiva & Des Pinar	07/01/07		

Page 157

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Req	uest	Florid Region		01 0680 3459 Sub# ID#	
Priority Level: 4 - Maint	enance Project Created: 0			elated to ID #:	_
Project Name:	Des Pinar WWTP Generator 8	& ATS			
Company:	Sanlando Utilities Corporation	Expe	nses to Start:	08/01/2006	
System:	Sanlando Utilities Corp	Expe	nses to End:	10/01/2006	
Service(s):	☐ Water ☑ Sewer ☐ Water & Se	wer 🗌 Reuse 🔲 Othe	r		
Benefits Category:	Improve Service ☐ Pro	oand Capacity	ngoing Maint ther (explain	enance below)	
Estimated	Costs by Component	WO#: PO#:		L#:	
Component(s)	Component Description	Original Estimate	Asset D	esignation	. * 0* 241
Cap Plan Estimate:	Capitalized Time IDC Electrical Fuel cell and piping Contingency \$100,000.00 Estimate Totals:	\$113,703.0 \$15,050.0 \$8,000.0 \$136,753.0	© Upo O Rej O Rej O If replaci when (ye asset pla	w Asset(s) grading Asset(s) pairing Asset(s) placing Asset(s) ng existing equipment, ear) was the original aced in service?	
Capitalized Time Annual Offset In Exper	Estimate: 40 Hours Custom	# of # of Affe		Cost per Customer: \$13.37	
Signature	Authority & Approvals				
Submitted b	Bryan K. Gongre	Title: Regional Mana	ger	Date: 08/07/06	
\$5,000 - \$25,00	Patrick Flynn	Regional Director		Date: 08/07/06	
\$25,001 - \$75,00	John Hoy	Regional VP of Opera	tions	Date: 08/23/06	
\$75.001 - \$100.00	00 Lisa Grossott	VP of Operations		Date: 08/30/06	

Chief Executive Officer

Over \$100,000 John Stokes

Date: <u>09/05/06</u>

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3459

Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 05/09/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 08/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 10/01/2006

Attachment(s)	Ref. # 3459	□ Fax □ QuickMail / Email □ Interoffice Mail □ Hand Delivery
Project Description List of System Projects	Estimate(s) Required Timeline Required	

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info Estimate Total: \$136,753.00

Install a 250 KW emergency generator and transfer switch as auxiliary power source for the WWTP during power interruptions. The existing 250 KW generator used to power Well 8 at Wekiva plant can be moved to this site because the new 600 Kw generator recently installed at the Wekiva WTP is able to run Well 8 without overloading the generator. A new 600 amp service disconnect and a double wall 500 gallon fuel cell with two new concrete slabs to set equipment will also be constructed and installed at Des Pinar WWTP. The generator installation will also supply power to the existing maintenance shed, RSDS building, and other ancillary equipment adjacent to the WWTF.

Justification & Benefits

During the storms of 2004 there were times where a generator was needed to power the WWTF for extended periods on several occasions. Personnel were able to get a generator to the site after several days' delay and then hard wire the generator into the panel with the assistance of an electrician. During this process the electrician stated that the existing 600 amp service disconnect is in bad shape and that reconnecting a portable in the future may not be possible. A permanent generator would permit the Des Pinar facility to operate normally and avoid any upset conditions that would result in the discharge of partially treated effluent.

This facility is one of the main staging areas for personnel and equipment during a storm event. The provision of auxiliary power would insure a safe working environment for our personnel under adverse conditions and provide suitable temporary housing.

This unit can be combined with others under the Progress Energy load sharing program resulting in decreased power costs during peak demand periods.

Alternatives

- 1. INSTALL A GENERATOR RECEPTACLE. This would allow for a portable to be hooked into the facility without the use of an electrician, but we would still have the issue of availability of a generator over an extended period of time. This measure does not address the poor condition of the existing service disconnect.
- 2. REPLACE THE DISCONNECT AND INSTALL A GENERATOR RECEPTACLE. While this option is feasible, it

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

C101 0680 3459 Florida Region State ID# Co# Sub#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 05/09/05

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

08/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

10/01/2006

requires that we reserve a large portable generator that may not be available at the time of request. The permanent generator would be on-site at all times and readily available regardless of the reason for loss of commercial power.

Timing of Project

Timeline Required

The generator and transfer switch are readily available, and upon approval, the electrical contractor can mobilize. Installation should be complete within eight (8) weeks

System Information

Acquisition Date

07/01/1998

Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -

Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)

Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number:

PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket:

971186-511



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3459

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 05/09/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 08/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 10/01/2006

Test Year: 12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

Sub	Status	Proj ID	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	Estimate	<u>Spent</u>
	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
	Open	1991	The first age of the contract	08/31/04	and the second second	\$296,162
	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	V=VV;:Y=::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
	Placed In Service	1990	and a company of the company to Traver and a section of the company of the compan	08/01/04	and the second s	\$51,063
- 14 × 4- 25 5 5 6 -	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	characteristic contraction of a contraction of the con-	\$21,364
#125 - #15 CO. 4 GO. 15	Placed In Service	2560	the company of the company of the second of the company of the com	11/11/04	The North Court Co. The Control of t	\$40,145
2000-0	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	State of the second of the second	\$6,950
1977 (01) 1 17	Placed In Service	. In case was the second		01/01/06	\$8,000	
	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06		\$10,300
CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CO. C.	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	A MERCHANIS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	\$6,137
SUZENIAR PROVIDENCE	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	Mark Contract to the contract of the market	\$12,655
man and the same of	Placed In Service	AND DESCRIPTION OF STREET	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	Continue to the second of the second	or an interest to the second	\$24,419
2014 26 24 66 67 6	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	Object Agent and Ottom	\$45,002
State Mercury as	Placed In Service	3953	extraction in the contraction of	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
The Artificial Control	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	and the second second second second	\$30,606
0680	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	
0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
0680	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738	\$11,638
0680	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
0680	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03	\$25,197	\$15,600
0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	10/01/03	\$16,500	\$3,319
0680	Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	Called San Control of the Control of	\$27,974
0680	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
0680	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	05/01/04	the first transfer of transfer of the first transfer of transfer	\$65,590
0680	Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
1,000 7,1000	Closed	2412	Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
and the second	Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
100 A 1011 C	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
- 975 W-W	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Weklva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
	Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
Chipped St. 199, Sec. 1	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358
1,000,000	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
1.10 market 1 m	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068
0680	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369

	Ciuseu	2302	WERIVA FEROIEURI REMEULARION	04/20/04	φυυμούν	φ ∠ 1,314	
	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04 Inc Inte	grated Solution \$64,769	\$5, 25 3 n s System \$65,590	
0680	ClosadPPRO	Ϋ́Ēρ		05/01/04 te			2 2
0680	Ciosea	1600	Mithan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566	-52
0680	Closed	2412	Wernat Brother Expansion Joint Flo	09/01/04 rida	\$12857 0680	\$10,144	
Project	mequest	2513	Reads The Brying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04 9/L/05/81/2	\$198,360 \$0#24 Sub#	\$188,5 <u>4</u> 9	
	Closed	-2581	Boo i mai cargo Bionor Ropiacomon	00/01/01	Ψ5,024	Ψ0,000	
	4 _{Cl} Maintenance	2458	REPLACE FIRST BLCK 188 W New Excavator	09/15/04	\$417,000ated to l	•	
-0680 Projec	t Name: Des Pi	₁ 2635ww	Pertage Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445	
0680	Closed			10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230	
	[] .		Replace Alies Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04 penses to 1 11/01/04	s\$22,958 08/01/	2606 358	
	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	71701704	\$9,500	\$8,803	
0680	Soysteem: Sanland	1232bilities	Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning Ex	p 0et/0≲te/9 5tol	E 68 9,443 10/01 /	/2006 068	
0680	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369	
0680	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000	
0680	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712	
0680	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911	
0680	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500		
0680	DECLINED	246	Bakahasa nutah Mekika arasada khoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504		
0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500		
0680	DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276		
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
0680	Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000		
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07			
680	Proposed	9016	Riesei Why Tranhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			
680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment at Wekiva & Des Pinar	: 07/01/07			

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request		Florida F Region State	L C101	0680 Sub#	3783 ID #
Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project	Created: 11/07/05		Rela	ted to ID	#:
Project Name: Lift Station A - 5 Elec	trical Modifications				
Company: Sanlando Utilities Corpora	ation	Expenses to	Start:	11/30/2	005
System: Sanlando Utilities Corp		Expenses to	End:	07/15/2	006
Service(s): ☐ Water 🛮 Sewer 🗀 W	ater & Sewer ☐ Reuse	Other			
Benefits Regulatory Requirement Category: Improve Service Cost Reduction	nt ☐ Expand Capacity ☐ Provide New Servic ☐ Improve Safety	☑ Ongoing e ☐ Other (e			
Estimated Costs by Compon	ent # WO#:	3] GL#	#; <mark>35420</mark>	<u> </u>
Component(s) Component Description	Original Es	timate	Asset Des	signation	21.00
Capitalized Time IDC Equipment & Labor Contingency		——————————————————————————————————————	O Upgr Repa Repla	r) was th	sset(s) set(s) sset(s) g equipment, se original
Cap Plan Estimate: \$8,000.00 Estimate: 16 Hours Annual Offset In Expenses: Signature Authority & Appro	Total # of Customers: 1,524	\$7,650.00 # of Affected Customers: [_ Cost Custor	per mer: \$5.02
					11/01/05
Submitted by: Kathy Sillitoe	Title: Area M	lanager	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	Date:	11/21/05
\$5,000 - \$25,000 Patrick Flynn	Regional Dire	ector		Date:	11/30/05
\$25,001 - \$75,000	Regional VP	of Operations		Date:	
\$75,001 - \$100,000	VP of Operati	ions		Date:	

Chief Executive Officer

Date:

Over \$100,000

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 3783 Region State Co# Sub# ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance

Project Created: 11/07/05

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

11/30/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006



Attachment(s) - Ref. #

☐ Fax ☐ Interoffice Mail

QuickMail / Email ☐ Hand Delivery

Project Description List of System Projects

Pro	iect	Des	crin	tion

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$7,650,00

- 1. Furnish and install new 6x6 concrete posts, equipment rack with 1 1/2" stainless steel channel, and stainless steel
- 2. Furnish and install new 100 amp three-phase electric service with meter base and stainless steel NEMA 4X main disconnect.
- 3. Relocate existing pump control panel and C&A alarm panel from existing location to new equipment rack.
- 4. Seal new conduits between relocated control panel and wet well.

Justification & Benefits

1. A wet well leak caused a cavity to develop adjacent to the wet well below the control panel supports. This caused the panel to drop 2 to 3 ft. from its original height. The bottom of the control panel is now less than one foot above ground level and needs to be raised to an appropriate height of 36 inches.

The leak in the wet well was plugged as a maintenance item and is no longer an issue.

2. There is no service disconnect switch between the electric meter and the control panel, A 100-amp disconnect will be installed in coordination with the other work.

Alternatives

LEAVE AS IS - Due to the short distance of the electrical panel above ground level, there is a higher likelihood of the panel becoming flooded. There is increased risk of electrical shock or outage if the area were to become flooded.

Timing of Project

Work will be scheduled after WO approval.

System Information

10/20/06

A A Intelled Date



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3783

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 11/07/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 11/30/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

■ Acquisition Date

07/01/1998

Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -

Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004) Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket: 971186-SU

Test Year: 12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

Sub	<u>Status</u>	Proj ID	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	Estimate	<u>Spent</u>
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed in Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300

10/20/06 Page 175

C101 0680

Florida

APPROVED



3783

Project Request

Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 11/07/05 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 11/30/2005

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

			•	
0680	Placed In Service	2993	Rendrasentwo Electric Valve Operators 04/01/06 \$13,670 \$6,137	W
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @ 04/30/06 \$14,000 \$12,655	
0680	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements 05/01/06 \$34,763 \$24,419	40 40
0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical 05/01/06 \$117,602 \$45,002	
0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation 05/01/06 \$10,251 \$9,319	
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4 05/01/06 \$34,342 \$30,606	
0680	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at 05/15/06 \$140,128 \$50,710	M
0680	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting 05/15/06 \$33,005	4.4
0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3 06/01/06 \$47,906 \$37,032	
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility 10/01/04 \$236,500 \$1,714	-144
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank 10/01/04 \$24,860 \$14,125	Ni.
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift 04/01/05 \$319,866 \$401,255	za er.
0680	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement 09/01/05 \$24,600 \$25,500	v 3 W
0680	The state of the s	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge 10/01/05 \$103,419 \$115,988	000
0680) *Completed	3521	Wekiya Headworks Splitter Box Modification 10/01/05 \$12,738 \$11,638	3
0680) Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to 10/01/02 \$14,800 \$15,100	94
0680) Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring 02/15/03 \$25,197 \$15,600	
0680) Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva 10/01/03 \$16,500 \$3,319	
0680) Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation 04/26/04 \$33,356 \$27,974	
0680) Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2 04/30/04 \$7,000 \$5,253	-a '
0680) Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the 05/01/04 \$64,769 \$65,590	M
2007) Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph 08/01/04 \$149,566 \$149,566	P. 54
0680	Closed	2412	Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint 09/01/04 \$10,857 \$10,144	575 572
0680) Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva 09/01/04 \$198,360 \$188,549	
0680) Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement 09/01/04 \$9,824 \$8,869	ăŢ.
2.11/11.11/11.12) Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator 09/15/04 \$41,000 \$33,440	
0680) Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva 10/01/04 \$9,445 \$9,445	
0680) Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation 10/15/04 \$40,700 \$39,230	nger si
0680) Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump 11/01/04 \$22,958 \$20,358	
0680) Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley 11/01/04 \$9,500 \$8,803	179
0680) Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning 01/01/05 \$99,443 \$89,068	糖
0680) Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva 02/01/05 \$110,226 \$98,369	
0680) Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension 02/15/05 \$28,413 \$3,000	
0680) Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills 02/28/05 \$70,000 \$60,712	-11-1
0680) Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump 03/01/05 \$21,656 \$22,911	
0680	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations - 09/01/06 \$517,500	(PA 1)
) DECLINED	246	Purchase dump truck and backhoe trailer 06/01/03 \$77,504	(g)
0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility 08/01/03 \$7,500	7.44
0680	A CANADA CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning 03/01/06 \$123,276	
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement 01/30/07	V# 15
680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement 01/30/07	¥)
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air 02/01/07	5 '
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	1
0680	the factor of the first of the	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1 04/01/07 \$461,000	store)
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des 04/01/07	8100 1201
680	Proposed	9016	Receiving manhole rehabs. 10 each 05/01/07	

10/20/06 Page 176

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



								133
Project Req	uest	,	Florida Region Sta	FL ate	C101 Co#	0680 Sub#	3940 ID #	
Priority Level: 5 - Discre	etionary Project Created: 0		, , ,		Rela	ted to ID) #:	
Project Name:	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	Relocations(Sa	abal Paln	n to	Wekiv	a Spri	ngs	
Company:	Sanlando Utilities Corporation		Expense	s to S	tart:	08/01/2	2006	
System:	Sanlando Utilities Corp		Expense	s to E	nd:	06/30/2	2007	
Service(s):	☐ Water ☐ Sewer ☒ Water & Se	ewer Reuse	Other					
Benefits Category:	☐ Improve Service ☐ Pro	pand Capacity ovide New Service orove Safety	☐ Ongo					
	Costs by Component	WO#: 101-0	0680-116-0	06-07		19. N. 10 (Ph. 1.46) 17		
Estimated	Costs by Component	PO#:	ero kajo prajake saro		GL#			
Component(s)	Component Description	Original Estir	mate	As	set Des	ignation	١	
20002	Capitalized Time	\$2	2,360.00) New A	Asset(s)	
20003	IDC		1,545.00		Upgra			
20905 20905	Engineering design Permits/Title		6,006.00 \$500.00) Repai) Repla			
20000	T ermis/ Fite		\$300.00	If re	placing	existing) was th	g equipment ne original	,
Cap Plan Estimate:	\$36,500.00 Estimate Totals:	\$40	0,411.00	<u> </u>				
,	Total	' #of #	of Affecte	ed		Cost	t per	
Capitalized Time	Estimate: 80 Hours Custor	mers: 10,223	Customer	s: 7,5	00	Custo	mer: \$3.95	
Annual Offset In Exper	nses:							
Signature	Authority & Approvals							
Submitted b	Bryan K. Gongre	Title: Regiona	al Manager			Date:	08/07/06	
\$5,000 - \$25,0	00 Patrick Flynn	Regional Direc	tor			Date:	08/07/06	
\$25,001 - \$75,0	00 John Hoy	Regional VP of	f Operatior	ns		Date:	08/16/06	

VP of Operations

Chief Executive Officer

Date:

Date:

\$75,001 - \$100,000

Over \$100,000

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 3940 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary

Project Created: 02/13/06

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Wekiva Springs Road Utility Relocations(Sabal Palm to Wekiva Springs

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

06/30/2007

Attachment(s) - Ref. #

□ Fax Interoffice Mail □ Hand Delivery

QuickMail / Email

Project Description List of System Projects

Estimate(s) Required

nwood Proposal Da	ated 5/2/2006	

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$40,411.00

Seminole County will be performing storm water and road way improvements within the right-of-way along Wekiva Springs Rd. in Longwood between Sabal Palm Dr. and Wekiva Springs Lane. The Utility has an existing 8" force main and 8" water main that occupies the right-of way and must be redesigned to alleviate conflicts. The Utility will contract with the County's engineering firm, Inwood Engineering, to design a solution. Preliminarily, it appears as though most conflicts can be remedied by installing conflict boxes.

Justification & Benefits

Sanlando potable and sanitary force mains must be relocated due to their location within Seminole County's Wekiva Springs Rd, right-of-way. Seminole County plans to construct storm water improvements including the installation of exfiltration boxes which will run perpendicular across Wekiva Springs Road. Due to our utilities occupying the same right-of-way, the utility's lines will need to be relocated or redesigned to accommodate the County's project.

The force main is installed within the grass median of the four lane roadway. We expect all of the force main conflicts to be resolved by installing conflict box structures. These devices will permit the force main to stay in its current location while allowing the storm water to be conveyed as the County had originally designed. This is beneficial due to the limited amount of room available within the right-of-way along the road side and the substantial cost and effort to relocate a force main of this size that is under continuous use.

The water main relocation effort appears to be minimal if not completely unnecessary.

By using the County's engineering firm we can be assured that all conflicts have been recognized and resolved. This will eliminate most of the road contractor's delays typically due to utility conflicts.

Alternatives

1. UTILIZE OUR COMPANY'S ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN A REROUTE. Due to the complexity and short time frame for the County to complete the project, this alternative is not feasible.

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

APPROVED



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3940

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary Project Created: 02/13/06

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Wekiva Springs Road Utility Relocations(Sabal Palm to Wekiva Springs

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

08/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

06/30/2007

Timing of Project

This project was to be awarded on or about April, 2006 with construction to begin around August 2006. Since this original projection, the County has been delayed due to the unavailability of area contractors and competitive bids. This has bought us some time but we need to have our design underway as this work is to be considered an additive bid item to the County's bid documents. The County will need the scope of work identified to add to the bid schedules.

System Information

Acquisition Date 07/01/1998

Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity - Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)

Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

• Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3940 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 5 - Discretionary

Project Created: 02/13/06

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Wekiva Springs Road Utility Relocations(Sabal Palm to Wekiva Springs

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

08/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

06/30/2007

Docket:

971186-SU

Test Year:

12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

•	LIST	of Other Projects	s ioi Gyste	ant by rioject Status			
	<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	Proj ID	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	Estimate	<u>Spent</u>
	0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
	0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
	0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	Carrier Street Contract Contra
	0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
	0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
i	0680	Placed In Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
	0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
	0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	播的基础的这
	0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
3	0680	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
	0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
-	0680	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
	0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
	0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
	0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
1	0680	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
	0680	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	
	0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
	0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
	0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
	0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
	0680	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
	0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
	0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738	\$11,638
	0680	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
	0680	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03	\$25,197	\$15,600
	0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	10/01/03	\$16,500	\$3,319
	0680	Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
		Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
	0680	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	05/01/04	\$64,769	\$65,590
	ere de la respect	Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
	0680	Closed	2412	Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
	0680	Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
	0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
		Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
		Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
		Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
	Acres 1 Company	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358
		Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
	റദേറ	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanifary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99 443	\$89 068

0680 0680	Closed Closed	1606 2302	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva Wekiva Petroleum Remediation Utilities.			\$3,319	
0680	Closed Closed				g‡âte&®olutio		
			3	04/30/04	• •	\$5,253	
0680	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the		\$64,769	\$65,590	
Project	Request	1855		A8/91/04FL			
3 0000	C10000 •	2412		99/03/84b	\$19#857 Sub#		
Priority Level:	Closed 5 - Discretionary Closed	2513	Project Created 19713706	09/01/04	\$198,360 Related to li	\$188,549 D#	
	14/ 1 *	2581		09/01/04	\$9,824 to li		
			sr Road Flitti by krologations (Saba				
	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445	
		1599#ilities		∮8⁄165€84 to S	£410,700 08/01 /	20096 230	
0680	Closed Sanland	10 Utilities 2690	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358	
0680	System: Saniano	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley Ex	pensasato e	=\$\$;500 U6/3U/	3007 \$6,803	
0680	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068	
0680	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369	
0680	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000	
0680	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712	
0680	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911	
0680	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500		
0680	DECLINED	246	Bakalasalmuta Wekikea Ragsalon hoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504		
0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500		
0680	DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276		
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9015	·	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
0680	Proposed	4018		04/01/07	\$461,000		
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07	, ,		
680	Proposed	9016	Ringer Why Thanhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			
680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment at Wekiva & Des Pinar				

Page 195

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

Florida

C101 0680



3953

Proj	ect	Req	uest
------	-----	-----	------

Region State Co# Sub# ID# Priority Level: 1 - Regulatory Project Created: 02/16/06 Related to ID #: Project Name: Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation 05/01/2006 Expenses to Start: System: Sanlando Utilities Corp 07/15/2006 Expenses to End: Service(s): ☐ Water ☐ Sewer ☐ Water & Sewer ☒ Reuse ☐ Other... Benefits **⊠** Regulatory Requirement □ Expand Capacity ☐ Ongoing Maintenance Category: Improve Service ☐ Provide New Service ☐ Other (explain below) ☐ Cost Reduction ☐ Improve Safety WO#: Estimated Costs by Component PO#: 3953 GL#: 3745042 Original Estimate Asset Designation Component(s) Component Description Capitalized Time O New Asset(s) IDC O Upgrading Asset(s) Repairing Asset(s) \$9,318.75 Equipment & Labor O Replacing Asset(s) \$932.00 Contingency If replacing existing equipment, when (year) was the original asset placed in service? \$10,300.00 \$10,250.75 Cap Plan Estimate: **Estimate Totals:** # of Affected Total # of Cost per Capitalized Time Estimate: Customers: 6,676 Customers: 6,676 16 Hours Customer: \$1.54 Annual Offset In Expenses: Signature Authority & Approvals Submitted by: Kathy Sillitoe Date: 04/20/06 Title: Area Manager \$5,000 - \$25,000 *Patrick Flynn* Regional Director Date: 04/21/06 Regional VP of Operations \$25,001 - \$75,000 Date: \$75,001 - \$100,000 VP of Operations Date: Chief Executive Officer Date: Over \$100,000

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida C101 0680 3953 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 1 - Regulatory

Project Created: 02/16/06

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

05/01/2006 **Expenses to Start:**

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006

Attachment(s) - Ref. # 39	□ Fax □ QuickMail / Email □ Interoffice Mail □ Hand Delivery
Project Description List of System Projects	

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info

Estimate Total: \$10,250.75

Remove the existing overflow drainage structure from the Sabal Point Golf Course irrigation pond and and remove a section of the outlet pipe.

Install a grate inlet between the irrigation pond and the nearest downstream stormwater pond by connecting it to the remaining outlet pipe.

Modify the irrigation pond bank to channel any overflow from the pond to the grate inlet across open ground to create an overland flow path between the reuse golf course holding pond and the second golf course pond.

This will eliminate a "direct discharge" into a surface body of water as defined by DEP.

The scope of work includes the inlet box, ground shaping and sod restoration. The contractor's quote of \$9,318.75,includes tax and no permits are required.

Justification & Benefits

Per FDEP rules, Chapter 62-610, the reclaimed water effluent cannot be discharged into a body of water that is directly connected to either a wetland or a surface water designated as an 'Outstanding Florida Water'. The Wekiva River and its tributaries are designated as Outstanding Florida Waters. The Sabal Point G.C. irrigation pond is not permitted as a direct or indirect connection to the Wekiva River by either Seminole County or the St. John's River WMD. The irrigation pond is currently connected via pipes to a series of six consecutive ponds before discharging into the stormwater system in the Sabal Glen subdivision, which then discharges into a tributary of the Little Wakiva River. The existing connection could result in violations or fines and needs to be discorrected as soon as possible.

Alternatives

- 1. DO NOTHING- This runs the risk of enforcement action and fines in the event that a pond overflow results in a discharge of a mixture of stormwater and reuse into the golf course stormwater drainage system. The drainage system ultimately flows into the Wekiva River.
- 2. TERMINATE THE USE OF THE SABAL POINT GC AS A REUSE CUSTOMER. The elimination of one of the 5 large reuse customers would result in more frequent and longer duration use of the Wekiya WWTP's surface discharge. This would lead to increased operational costs through tougher DEP-imposed water quality limits, especially lower nitrogen limits as authorized in the 2005 Wekiva River Protection Act.

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

APPROVED



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 3953 Region State Co#

Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 1 - Regulatory

Project Created: 02/16/06

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006

2.

Timing of Project

The golf course is currently closed thus providing an opportunity to make the necessary corrections without interrupting play. Potential buyers of the golf course are concerned about the potential liability of this issue.

System Information

 Acquisition Date 07/01/1998

Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area . New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004) Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006, Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number:

PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket:

971186-SU



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 3953

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 1 - Regulatory Project Created: 02/16/06 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

Test Year: 12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

Sub	Status	<u>Proj ID</u>	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	Estimate	Spent
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed in Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed In Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
∂680	Placed in Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
0680	Placed in Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
0680	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
0680	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	
0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
0680	*Completed	8522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738	\$11,638
0680	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
0680	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	A SHE WINDS AND THE SHOP OF THE SHE	\$25,197	\$15,600
0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	10/01/03	\$16,500	\$3,319
0680	Closed	2302	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
0680	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
74- 97-30-70-1	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the		\$64,769	\$65,590
Appendix and the second	Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
-0.014400	Closed	2412	Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
	Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
0680	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
1,21,611,111	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
	Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358
	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
0680	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068
	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369
0680	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000

0680	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham vvoods Rd. vvidening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253	
0680	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	05/01/0Anter	\$64-768 Aution	\$65599em	
0680	ClosAPPRO	VÆÐ	MAAn Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566	8 6
0680		2412	Wernat Broker Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144	
0680		2513	Rentas mangle Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva Fic	A91/04FL	\$ 12 8660680	\$1 8£035545 9	
Project	: Ke quest	2581		09/03/94e	\$9.824 Sub#	\$8,869#	
Driority Loyal	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440	
Priority Level	1 _{Closed}	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9, Retated to I	4\$9 ;445	
P/6}	ctWaffe: Sabal	Pôint Re	Water Belief Sind Sind the state of the stat	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230	
	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358	
0680	opdipsand: Sanland	dodytilities	Emporacijos ravity Sewer Repair - Valley Ex	de/0s/494to s	දිමුද 500 05/01 /	/26606 03	
	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068	
0680	System: Sanland	dadatilities	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva Ex	(peroses to E	E 6d :10,226 07/15 /	2008 5869	
0680	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000	
0680	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712	
0680	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911	
0680	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500		
0680	DECLINED	246	Pakalaselmuta Makikasanasakan koe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504		
0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500		
0680	DECLINED	3847	200€ Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276		
680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
0680	Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000		
680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07			
680	Proposed	9016	RiessiWhy Tranhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			
680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment a Wekiya & Des Pinar	t 07/01/07			

Page 200

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Req	uest	Florida <i>Region Sta</i>	FL C101 ate Co#	0680 4012 Sub# ID #	
Priority Level: 4 - Mainte	enance Project Created: 02/2		····	ted to ID #:	
Project Name:	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4				
Company:	Sanlando Utilities Corporation	Expense	s to Start:	05/01/2006	
System:	Sanlando Utilities Corp	Expense		07/15/2006	
Service(s):	☐ Water ☑ Sewer ☐ Water & Sewe	er 🗌 Reuse 🔲 Other			
Benefits Category:	— ·		oing Mainten r (explain be		
Estimated	Costs by Component	WO#; 101-0680-116-0	06-03 GL#	#	
Component(s)	Component Description	Original Estimate	Asset Des	signation	,
20002 20003 20104 20106 20112 20122 20122 Cap Plan Estimate: Capitalized Time Annual Offset In Expen	Capitalized Time IDC Electrical Panel & Labor Pumps/Equipment Labor Guide rails Contingency \$31,872.00 Estimate Totals: Total # Estimate: 20 Hours Customer	\$590.00 \$519.00 \$13,094.46 \$11,195.41 \$4,900.00 \$3,152.00 \$2,000.00	O New A O Upgro O Repa o Repla If replacing when (year asset place	Asset(s) ading Asset(s) iring Asset(s) acing Asset(s) g existing equipment, r) was the original ed in service? 1/1/1971 Cost per Customer: \$3.50	
Submitted by	y: Bryan K. Gongre	Title: Regional Manager	The second secon	Date: 04/26/06	
\$5,000 - \$25,00	Regional Director	al Director Date: 04/27			
\$25,001 - \$75,00	John Hoy	Regional VP of Operation	าร	Date: 05/01/06	-
\$75,001 - \$100,00	00	VP of Operations		Date:	_

Chief Executive Officer

Date:

Over \$100,000

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 4012
Region State Co# Sub# ID#

05/01/2006

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 02/24/06 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start:

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info Estimate Total: \$35,450.87

Rehabilitation of Devonshire Lift Station will include:

- replacement of the control panel
- upgrade of both pumps to 4" CP3102/435 5 hp Flygt pumps,
- motor cables, discharge connections, guide rail system and brackets.

Justification & Benefits

The lift station's control panel and pump system is approximately 35 years old and has reached the end of its service life. The existing pumps are Flygt 1.5 hp which are no longer being manufactured and are undersized for the lift station's flow. Currently, there is only one pump in service due to unavailable parts and the pump no longer being in production. The existing guide rail system is also obsolete.

The new control panel will be standard stainless steel material and include all standard components to insure safe, reliable operation. Replacing the existing pumps with 5 HP Flygt pumps will decrease run times and lessen energy costs. As well, repair parts will be more readily available. The new guide rail system will allow the new pumps to be pulled quickly for maintenance and inspection activities.

<u>Alternatives</u>

- 1. REBUILD EXISTING PUMP SYSTEM. This is not a viable option due to the pumps being obsolete and parts no longer available. The discharge elbow is an oddball configuration that would require fabrication of an adapter to allow the use of a Flygt pump.
- 2. POSTPONE PROJECT. Due to only having one pump in the station, this is not recommended. The station is currently configured as a duplex station and is therefore less than reliable in its current state.
- 3. PHASE THE PROJECT, DEFER EITHER THE PANEL REPLACEMENT OR THE MECHANICAL COMPENENTS TO 2007. This would cause the project cost to go up due to additional mobilization. Pump, mechanical or electrical failures will occur from time to time until the overhaul is completed and generate operating expense.

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 4012
Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 02/24/06

Related to ID #:

Project Name: Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

07/15/2006

Timing of Project

The control panel will take approximately 6 weeks to manufacture upon approval, all other parts are in stock.

System Information

Acquisition Date 07/01/1998

Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity -

Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)

Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in 2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PS

PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type:

W&S

Docket:

971186-SU

Test Year:

12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

<u>Sub</u> <u>Status</u> <u>Proj ID</u> <u>Project Name</u> <u>Date</u> <u>Estimate</u> Spent

Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 4012

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 02/24/06 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 05/01/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 07/15/2006

0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	
0680	Placed In Service	1990 🕼	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed In Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
0680	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
-e+r/3022 - 14 202 :	A probability of advicable to the class of the control and the con-	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
0680		3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
0680	mental designation of the contract of the cont	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
Complified at Ass.	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at 🤻	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
0680	Constant 134 Constant and Constant at 186	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	Commission of the end of the state of
the person of a con-	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
1 40750, 21 44 1 1 1	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
6.7962062075	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
PROGRAM STEEL	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	Confidence Recorder of the control o	\$12,738	\$11,638
0680	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
OMEGA DESCRIPTION OF	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	grand and have a distributed and a south	\$25,197	\$15,600
Allegation and the country of a	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	AT A STATE OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTR	\$16,500	\$3,319
To the second second	Closed	2302	Wekiya Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
1.7minner 1	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
6 % (\$2.890 4 k2/12) - 4	Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the	digministration of the second section of the	\$64,769	\$65,590
The section was a section to	Closed	1855	Mrkhan Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04	\$149,566	\$149,566
1.000	Closed	2412	Wekiva Blower Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144
STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	Closed	2513	Rehab Sludge Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04	\$198,360	\$188,549
249 C 479 1	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869
A CAMPAGA CALL TO A	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440
2017 127 127 127	Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445
0680	Closed	2588	Wekiva Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230
0680	Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358
Williams St. V.	Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803
464111	Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068
	Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369 \$2,888
10 1 10 10 10 11	Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000
With the same and the same and the	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712
1.000 1.000 000	Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911
27.8% (8.6.1.4)	Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500	, na marana ara na marana a Arana arana ar
0680	DECLINED	246	Purchase dump truck and backhoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504	
UNKU	DECLINED	1528	Renlace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Hillity	Ი ጾ/Ი1/Ი3	\$7 500	

						_		
	0680	Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869	
	0680	Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Exchinities,	,079/65/04hteg	g \$ate@S olution		
	0680	ClosAPPRO	V&Ð	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445	
	0680	Closed	2588	WEXTO Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230	
Dro	0680	Otosed	2605	· ·	116/81/04FL	\$221938 0680	\$204852	
Proj	0660	光真quest	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valle Regi	da/Ost@le		\$8,8 10 8#	
Priority	, 0680	Closed 4- Maintenance	2328	2005; Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443 \$elated to li \$110,226	\$89,068	
Thomas	0680	Closed	2988		02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369	
	F06000	toNomene: Re-hal	b3Devons	Silhtiresh 6 DA-2 WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000	
	0680	Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712	
	୦୫ ଡି ଏ	ാന്വള്ളവു: Saniand	la ₆₀ tilities	Replace Wellva Well #6 Pump Ex	108/08/485to 5	S\$241;656 05/01 /	250206 911	
	0680	Capital Planning	4993	Wekiya Springs Rd Utility Relocations	09/01/06	\$517,500	0000	
	0680	DECLINED	246	Baren asalmutan Makibka anagsalan hoe trailer Ex	ipensesto E	Egg; 7,504 07/15 /	2006	
	0680	DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500		
	0680	DECLINED	3847	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276		
	680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
	680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
	680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
	680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07			
	0680	Proposed	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000		
	680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07			
	680	Proposed	9016	Riesei Why Thanhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07			
	680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment at Wekiva & Des Pinar				

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Req	uest			Florid Region		C101 <i>Co#</i>	0680 Sub#	4220 ID #
Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 02			06			Rela	ted to ID	#:
Project Name:	Install Remote Gen	erator Recept	acles @ L	/S M-3	& M-5			
Company:	Sanlando Utilities Corp	oration		Exper	nses to S	tart:	04/30/2	006
System:	Sanlando Utilities Corp	1		Expe	nses to E	ind:	06/30/2	006
Service(s):	☐ Water ☒ Sewer ☐] Water & Sewer	☐ Reuse	☐ Othe	r			
Benefits Category:	☐ Regulatory Requirer ☑ Improve Service ☐ Cost Reduction		New Service		ngoing N ther (exp			
Estimated	Costs by Compo	nent	WO#: PO#: 4220		ggs ang gggmannana	GL#	: 35420	11
Component(s)	Component Description	.	Original Est	imate	As	set Des	ignation	Market Co.
	Capitalized Time IDC Electrical for L/S M5 Electrical for L/S M3 Contingency		\$	64,150.0 68,505.0 61,345.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Upgra Repai Repla Placing One (year		sset(s) set(s) set(s) gequipment, e original
ap Plan Estimate:		nate Totals: Total # of	·	4,000.0 # of Affe	ected		Cost	
Capitalized Time nnual Offset In Expen	1	urs Customers:	6,676	Custon	ners: 6 ,6	76	Custor	mer: \$2.10

Signature Authority & Approvals

Submitted by:	Kathy Sillitoe	Title: Area Manager	Date: 04/25/06
\$5,000 - \$25,000	Patrick Flynn	Regional Director	Date: 04/27/06
\$25,001 - \$75,000		Regional VP of Operations	Date:
\$75,001 - \$100,000		VP of Operations	Date:
Over \$100,000		Chief Executive Officer	Date:

APPROVED

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System



Project Request

Florida FL C101 0680 4220 Region State Co# Sub# ID#

Expenses to Start:

04/30/2006

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 02/28/06 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Install Remote Generator Receptacles @ L/S M-3 & M-5

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 06/30/2006

□Fax ☐ QuickMail / Email ☐ Interoffice Mail ☐ Hand Delivery **Project Description** List of System Projects

Project Description

☐ See Notes Screen for addt'l info Estimate Total: \$14,000,00

Lift station M-3, Bristol Point:

Furnish and install the following electrical components:

- 1) Install concrete post with stainless steel channel and hardware for junction box mounting.
- 2) Install NEMA 4X stainless steel junction box
- 3) Install power distribution block for generator receptacle
- 4) Install stainless steel plate to cover hole of relocated receptacle.
- Underground excavation and back filling.
- 6) Install conduit and wire sized per generator breaker size.
- 7) Electrical permit and inspections as required

Lift station M-5, Barrington Apt. (f/k/a Post Lake Apts.)

Furnish and install the following electrical components:

- 1) Install concrete post with stainless steel channel and hardware for junction box mounting.
- 2) Install NEMA 4X stainless steel junction box
- 3) Install power distribution block for generator receptacle termination.
- 4) Install stainless steel plate to cover hole of relocated receptacle.
- 5) Underground excavation and back filling.
- 6) Install conduit and wire sized per generator breaker size.
- 7) Electrical permit and inspections as required.

Justification & Benefits

This project would allow the quick connection of a portable generator to supply power to the lift stations during an emergency situation. The existing generator receptacles at lift station M-3 (located adjacent to Bristol Point) and station M-5 (located within the Post Lake/Barrington apartment complex) are extremely difficult to access due to conflicts within existing utility easements. To access station M-3, staff must ask one of our customers to move a large commercial van out of his driveway, then back up into the customer's curved driveway for a distance of approximately 100 feet in order to get close enough to the control panel to hook up. The M-5 station is accessed by having to travel through a heavily landscaped easement, then down a long sloped area. The soil in this area is

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System

Co#

APPROVED



Project Request

Florida F Region State C101 0680

4220 *ID #*

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance

Project Created: 02/28/06

Sub# Related to ID #:

Project Name: Install Remote Generator Receptacles @ L/S M-3 & M-5

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Expenses to Start:

04/30/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp

Expenses to End:

06/30/2006

always extremely wet and requires the use of a 4-wheel drive vehicle and back hoe to retrieve the generator afterward. Installation of the remote receptacles would allow a generator to be hooked up to the lift stations from the roadside. This would reduce the time and effort needed to restore power and prevent or reduce sewage overflows.

Alternatives

1. LEAVE AS IS- During a power loss, the time needed to supply power to the lift stations under the current system could result in sewage overflows resulting in violations. There is a concern that the homeowner at M-3 may not be at home when the van needs to be moved, may no longer cooperate, or a successor may not allow use of his property this way. There is no easement across his property to get to the station. The remote connection would be located in an easement that terminates on the street opposite Bristol Ct.

Timing of Project

ASAP - Preferably before the upcoming hurricane season and in time to place the project in service before the current rate case deadline.

System Information

- Acquisition Date 07/01/1998
- Facility Update

Customer growth is low throughout the Sanlando service area. New customers are primarily in-fill lots and light commercial developments. Property within the Des Pinar service area is close to buildout with very little undeveloped land remaining. In the Wekiva/Sweetwater portion of the service area, which is west of I-4, customer growth is possible from development of Mirror Lake Commercial Park, theGallimore subdivision (112 S/F), and the redevelopment of the Forest Lake Academy campus.

System Information:

Water Treatment Plant: Permitted Max Day Capacity - Wekiva WTP = 11.088 MGD (re-rated in 2004)

Des Pinar WTP = 5.034 MGD (re-rerated in 2005)

Knollwood WTP = 0.576 MGD

Maximum Combined Permitted Capacity of the Sanlando Water System = 17.028 MGD

Average Customer Growth in 2005 = 3-4 accounts/month

Anticipated Growth in Area

Very low, gaining approximately 4 customers per month.

The wastewater service area was expanded in 2003 to include an area on Wekiva Springs Rd. in order to serve the new Highcroft Point subdivision in 2004-05. Sandy Lane Reserve will include 24 S/F homes in two phases in

APPROVED



Project Request

 Florida
 FL
 C101
 0680
 4220

 Region
 State
 Co#
 Sub#
 ID #

Priority Level: 4 - Maintenance Project Created: 02/28/06 Related to ID #:

Project Name: Install Remote Generator Receptacles @ L/S M-3 & M-5

Company: Sanlando Utilities Corporation Expenses to Start: 04/30/2006

System: Sanlando Utilities Corp Expenses to End: 06/30/2006

2003-2005. Mirror Lake Commercial Park will add service to a county fire station and possibly a convenience store in 2006. Gallimore S/D (112 lots) is scheduled for development in 2006 and will include residential reuse facilities.

Water and wastewater service area boundary modifications were completed in 2004 to address those areas of

Rate Case Information

Last Order Date: 11/00

Order Number: PSC-00-2097-AS-WS

Type: W&S

Docket: 971186-SU
Test Year: 12/31/96

● List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status

<u>Sub</u>	<u>Status</u>	<u>Proj ID</u>	Project Name	<u>Date</u>	<u>Estimate</u>	<u>Spent</u>
0680	Fully Approved	3459	Des Pinar WWTP Generator & ATS	08/01/06	\$136,753	
.0680	Open	1991	Sanlando Electrical Control Upgrade	08/31/04	\$500,000	\$296,162
0680	Open	3940	Wekiva Springs Road Utility	08/01/06	\$36,506	,
0680	Placed In Service	1990	Engineering for Sanlando Electrical Control	08/01/04	\$50,000	\$51,063
0680	Placed In Service	2111	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	09/01/04	\$18,000	\$21,364
0680	Placed In Service	2560	Sanlando CUP Renewal	11/11/04	\$42,350	\$40,145
0680	Placed In Service	3783	Lift Station A - 5 Electrical Modifications	11/30/05	\$7,650	\$6,950
0680	Placed In Service	3784	Fox Valley L/S H-1 Driveway Installation	01/01/06	\$8,000	16 44 2.87
0680	Placed In Service	3834	Des Pinar STP Control Building Roof	02/15/06	\$13,530	\$10,300
.0680	Placed In Service	2993	Purchase Two Electric Valve Operators	04/01/06	\$13,670	\$6,137
0680	Placed In Service	4220	Install Remote Generator Receptacles @	04/30/06	\$14,000	\$12,655
0680	Placed In Service	3297	L/S A-3 Rehab and Electrical Improvements	05/01/06	\$34,763	\$24,419
0680	Placed In Service	3298	Sanlando L/S Mechanical	05/01/06	\$117,602	\$45,002
.0680	Placed In Service	3953	Sabal Point Reuse Pond Swale Installation	05/01/06	\$10,251	\$9,319
0680	Placed In Service	4012	Re-hab Devonshire L/S A-4	05/01/06	\$34,342	\$30,606
0680	Placed In Service	3296	Sanlando L/S Electrical Improvements at	05/15/06	\$140,128	\$50,710
0680	Placed In Service	4001	Des Pinar Water Plant Painting	05/15/06	\$33,005	
0680	Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/S L-3	06/01/06	\$47,906	\$37,032
0680	*Completed	2112	Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04	\$236,500	\$1,714
0680	*Completed	2537	Hydropneumatic & Ground Storage Tank	10/01/04	\$24,860	\$14,125
0680	*Completed	848	Convert F-1, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift	04/01/05	\$319,866	\$401,255
0680	*Completed	3522	Wekiva WWTP Barscreen Replacement	09/01/05	\$24,600	\$25,500
0680	*Completed	3385	Des Pinar WWTP Barscreen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419	\$115,988
0680	*Completed	3521	Wekiva Headworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05	\$12,738	\$11,638
0680	Closed	243	Engineering to convert 3 canned L/S to	10/01/02	\$14,800	\$15,100
0680	Closed	234	Groundwater Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03	\$25,197	\$15,600
0680	Closed	1606	FDEP Application to Renew Permit - Wekiva	10/01/03	\$16,500	\$3,319
0680	Closed	2302	Wekiya Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356	\$27,974
0680	Closed	1853	Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2	04/30/04	\$7,000	\$5,253
กลลก	Closed	225	Install flow maters on the eleven wells in the	05/01/04	\$64 76Q	\$65 59A

10/20/06 Page 221

		Placed In Service	4001		05/15/06	\$33,005		1247a 1927a 1927a
		Placed In Service	3293	York Ct. Emergency Generator, L/SUtilities,	, 0%/6.1/06 nteg			
		*ConAlRePRO		Sand Lake Rd./Utility	10/01/04		\$1,714	8
		*Completed	2537	Rylmaticum/विशवसायमध्याले Storage Tank	10/01/04		\$14,125	_
Proi	2680	Request	848	benesitana, L-2, L-3 to Submersible Lift Flo		\$30,908660680		
,			3522	Stationas WWTP Barscreen Replacement Regi	&9/0 \$ ℓ₽₽	\$26# 600 Sub#	\$25/ 5 0 0	
Priority L	0680 evel:	4 ^{*Completed}	3385	Des Pinar WWTP: Barscraen and Surge	10/01/05	\$103,419 \$12,738 to IL	\$115,988 \$11,638	
•		*Completed	3521	Wenn a Pleadworks Splitter Box Modification	10/01/05			
		(Olbane): Install		Steward Mot Receptacles @ 6/S M	143/08/001-5		\$15,100	
	0680	Closed	234 O Utilities	Submittables Natural Attenuation Monitoring	02/15/03	\$25,197	\$15,600	
	0689	Clesen. Camana	4608	F6EPABİRİİtion to Renew Permit - WekiF≥	pensessos	Bare ,500 U4/3U/	409,0519	
	0680	Closed System: Sanland Closed	2302 1853 1853	Wekiva Petroleum Remediation	04/26/04	\$33,356 06/30 /	\$27,974 2006 \$5,253	
				Eng/Markham Woods Rd. Widening Ph 2 -				
		Closed	235	Install flow meters on the eleven wells in the			\$65,590	
		Closed	1855	MAAn Woods Rd. Widening Ph	08/01/04		\$149,566	
		Closed	2412	Wernat Brother Expansion Joint	09/01/04	\$10,857	\$10,144	
		Closed	2513	Renkrosnege Drying Bed #1 - Wekiva	09/01/04		\$188,549	
		Closed	2581	Des Pinar Surge Blower Replacement	09/01/04	\$9,824	\$8,869	
		Closed	2458	Replace Field Back-Hoe w/ New Excavator	09/15/04	\$41,000	\$33,440	
		Closed	2635	Replace Blower #1 Electrical - Wekiva	10/01/04	\$9,445	\$9,445	
		Closed	2588	Wekka Plant Air System Rehabilitation	10/15/04	\$40,700	\$39,230	
		Closed	2605	Replace Des Pinar Well #2A Pump	11/01/04	\$22,958	\$20,358	
		Closed	2690	Emergency Gravity Sewer Repair - Valley	11/01/04	\$9,500	\$8,803	
		Closed	2328	2005 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	01/01/05	\$99,443	\$89,068	
		Closed	2988	Replace WTP 600kw Generator - Wekiva	02/01/05	\$110,226	\$98,369	
		Closed	3321	Horseshoe Dr. 2" WM Extension	02/15/05	\$28,413	\$3,000	
		Closed	2579	Water Main Extension-Lake Brantley Hills	02/28/05	\$70,000	\$60,712	
		Closed	2608	Replace Wekiva Well #6 Pump	03/01/05	\$21,656	\$22,911	
		Capital Planning	4003	Wekiva Springs Rd Utility Relocations -	09/01/06	\$517,500		
		DECLINED	246	Bakalasalmuta Maki kashada da khoe trailer	06/01/03	\$77,504		
		DECLINED	1528	Replace 1989 Ford F350 Heavy Duty Utility	08/01/03	\$7,500		
		DECLINED	3847	2006 Sanlando Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	03/01/06	\$123,276		
	680	Proposed	9014	L/S C-10 Panel Replacement	01/30/07	•		
	680	Proposed	9015	L/S F-2 Panel Replacement	01/30/07			
	680	Proposed	9018	Replace Wekiva STP underground air	02/01/07			
	680	Proposed	9017	Replace panels at Wells 6, 7, and 9	03/01/07	# 404 000		
	0680	•	4018	I & I repairs - The Springs, Phase 1	04/01/07	\$461,000		
	680	Proposed	9013	Evaluate nitrogen reduction options at Des	04/01/07			
	680	Proposed	9016	Riges Why Thanhole rehabs, 10 each	05/01/07	7		
	680	Proposed	9012	Engineering of sludge handling equipment at Wekiva & Des Pinar	107/01/07			

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, ESQUIRE ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (850) 877-6555

RECLAIMED WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this ____ day of December, 2000, by and between GOLF TRUST OF AMERICA, L.P., a foreign limited partnership, whose address is 14 North Adger's Wharf, Charleston, SC 29401 (hereinafter "Owner") and SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, whose address is 200 Weathersfield Avenue, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 (hereinafter "Utility").

WHEREAS, Utility will generate highly treated wastewater ("Reclaimed Water") which it wishes to dispose of through a permitted land application process; and,

WHEREAS, Owner desires to take treated Reclaimed water from Utility for purposes of irrigation throughout the property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter "Property,"); and,

WHEREAS, Utility and Owner desire to set forth their respective duties and obligations with regard to the provision and disposal of Reclaimed water.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1.0 <u>RECITATIONS</u>. The foregoing Recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein as though fully set forth.
- 2.0 <u>UTILITY'S COVENANTS</u>. Utility agrees to provide Reclaimed Water from its Wastewater Treatment Facility ("Plant") to the Point of Delivery, as hereinafter defined, at such times and in the manner set forth herein.
- 2.1 The Point of Delivery for the Reclaimed Water shall be at the outflow point of the Reclaimed Water meter as is more specifi-

cally set forth on the map attached as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by reference ("Point of Delivery"). Utility shall install at its own cost and expense a water meter at the Point of Delivery ("Meter"). Utility shall also construct on Owner's side of the Point of Delivery a booster pump station, and shall convey the booster pump station to Owner by Bill of Sale free and clear of all liens and encumbrances. Each party shall be deemed to be in possession and control of Reclaimed Water, on its side of the Point of Delivery. Such Meter shall meet all applicable regulatory requirements. The Meter shall be used to monitor the amount of Reclaimed Water delivered by Utility. Utility agrees to own, operate, and maintain the Meter within prescribed accuracy limits set forth by the manufacturer and applicable regulatory requirements.

- 3.0 OWNER'S COVENANTS. Owner agrees to accept Reclaimed Water produced by the Plant in the minimum amount of 350,000 gallons per day on an annual average basis. Owner agrees to accept and assume all obligation for the storage and disposal of the Reclaimed Water by means of land application, and will be responsible for any and all construction, maintenance, operation, expansion and associated costs of its irrigation system ("Disposal System") utilized now or in the future to dispose of the Reclaimed Water. Owner warrants and represents that it will at all times maintain the irrigation system in good and serviceable condition, use Reclaimed Water as its primary source of irrigation of the Property, and dispose of all Reclaimed Water in a manner consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and all applicable federal, state and local environmental laws and requirements. Notwithstanding the limitations contained in this Agreement to the contrary, Owner covenants that it shall never use potable or nonpotable water for which reclaimed water is a suitable, permittable replacement for irrigation purposes within the Property if Utility has Reclaimed Water meeting all applicable regulatory standards available for Owner's utilization. Owner acknowledges that Utility operates its wastewater system pursuant to a Department of Environmental Protection operating permit which may be affected by a change in Reclaimed Water disposal circumstances.
- 3.1 Owner and Utility mutually understand that not withstanding the foregoing, there may be naturally occurring events, such as hurricanes, tropical depressions, and similar events which preclude Owner from accepting and disposing of Reclaimed Water, for a period of time. During such events, Utility will take actions to dispose of the Reclaimed Water by other means at its disposal. Owner agrees to begin re-accepting Reclaimed Water at the earliest time possible, after the occurrence of such an event.

- 3.2 Owner shall not sell, distribute, or in any way allow the Reclaimed Water to be utilized on any land other than the Property as set forth in Exhibit "A", without the Utility's prior written approval.
- 3.3 By these covenants, Owner hereby represents and warrants unto Utility that it has the authority to and hereby grants to Utility during the duration of this Agreement, an easement for Reclaimed Water disposal purposes over the property as set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto for Reclaimed Water disposal purposes. This covenant shall be run with the property described in Exhibit "A" and shall be binding upon subsequent owners of such property. Either party may record the Agreement at such party's expense.
- 3.4 Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, operation and compliance with all regulatory requirements for the acceptance, storage and disposal of Reclaimed Water provided to the Point of Delivery, including but not limited to providing all required notices to persons using the Property. However, Utility will provide the initial signage required by DEP Rules. Upon request, Owner shall provide to Utility copies of the results of any Reclaimed Water sampling, including, but not limited to groundwater monitoring samples, and related reports to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") or other such agencies. All costs associated with Owner's obligations hereunder shall be borne by Owner.
- 4.0 CHARGE FOR RECLAIMED WATER. Utility needs to dispose of the final products of its wastewater treatment plant and Owner needs irrigation water for the Property; therefore, in exchange for Utility's right to dispose of Reclaimed Water on the Property and Owner's right to receive Reclaimed Water on the Property, there shall be no charge to Owner for the Reclaimed Water unless a charge is required and thereafter established or approved by the Florida Public Service Commission or other agency having jurisdiction over such matters.
- 5.0 <u>LEVEL OF TREATMENT</u>. Utility agrees to deliver only properly treated Reclaimed Water to the Point of Delivery. For purposes of this Agreement, properly treated Reclaimed Water shall be defined as wastewater discharged from Utility's Plant which meets or exceeds the standard established for reclaimed water reused in public access areas as set forth in Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-610 or its successor rule as amended from time to time. If, in the future, Owner, in its sole discretion, no longer irrigates public access areas, or otherwise restricts its method of disposal, though not quantity, of Utility's Reclaimed Water in a manner that calls for a lower level of treatment than that provided

by Utility at the time of this Agreement, then, in such event, the standard for properly treated Reclaimed Water required of Utility hereunder shall be reduced appropriately.

- 5.1 Owner shall have no obligation to accept Reclaimed Water which is not properly treated as defined herein. Utility further agrees to use all diligent efforts to promptly divert the flow of inadequately treated Reclaimed Water to an alternative disposal site, or take such other action as may be reasonably required to avoid the delivery of improperly treated Reclaimed Water. Owner hereby undertakes to maintain the quantity and quality of Reclaimed Water in its transmission, storage and distribution system at a level which will permit delivery and disposal of Reclaimed Water in a manner consistent with the requirements of Utility's DEP permit and this Agreement.
- 5.2 In compliance with the Utility's approved cross connection control program, Owner agrees to take necessary precautions to insure that Reclaimed Water lines are properly identified, and that cross-connection with potable water lines or service does not occur. Owner acknowledges receipt of a copy of Utility's cross-control program.
- 6.0 <u>CONTINUING RIGHTS OF OWNER</u>. Owner retains the right, following notice to Utility, to move, relocate and install new and/or additional Disposal System Reclaimed Water discharge pipes and devices on the Property at it's expense, provided, however, that such action shall not restrict Utility's rights as created hereby.
- 7.0 <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>. Owner agrees to provide and maintain during the entire term of this Agreement, and any extension thereof, commercial general liability insurance coverages to include contractual liability and, only if available at reasonable rates as determined by Owner, pollution liability coverage extension for limits as are standard in the industry for the operation of its Disposal System. Each party shall otherwise maintain their respective insurance coverages at their sole cost and expense.
- 7.1 Any liability which may attach to the Disposal System or areas irrigated thereby under the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Super Fund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, or other applicable environmental laws, will remain the responsibility of Owner unless Utility is determined liable for delivery of

improperly treated Reclaimed Water which is the proximate cause of any such liability.

- 7.2 Prior to construction by Utility of the reuse transmission main on Utility's side of the Point of Delivery, Owner shall locate all existing irrigation facilities within the Property in the area in which the reuse transmission line is to be constructed. Utility shall be responsible for repairing any damage to the existing irrigation system and for restoring the landscape to the condition prior to construction.
- 8.0 <u>TERM</u>. This Agreement shall be in effect for an initial term of thirty (30) years from the Date of this Agreement. Thereafter, the term of this Agreement shall be renewed automatically for ten (10) year periods unless terminated by either party in writing not less than twelve (12) months in advance of the next renewal date.
- 9.0 <u>DEFAULT</u>. In the event of material breach by either party of its duties and obligations hereunder, the non-defaulting party shall be entitled to exercise all remedies at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, specific performance, in order to enforce the terms and provisions of this Agreement and recover any damages resulting from the breach thereof.
- 9.1 In the event it is necessary for either party to litigate in order to enforce it's rights under the terms of this Agreement, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to reimbursement of it's litigation costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, including those caused by appellate proceedings.
- 10.0 <u>FURTHER ASSURANCES</u>. The parties agree that at any time after the execution hereof, they will, upon the request of the other party, execute and deliver such other documents and further assurances as may be reasonably required by such other party in order to carry out the intent of the Agreement.
- 11.0 <u>REGULATORY AUTHORITY</u>. The provisions of this Agreement shall at all times be subject to the exercise of lawful regulatory authority.
- 12.0 <u>NOTICES</u>. Until further written notice by either party, all notices provided for herein shall be in writing and transmitted by messenger, by certified mail or by telegram, and shall be addressed as follows:

To Owner:

Golf Trust of America, L.P. 14 North Adger's Wharf Charleston, SC 29401

Attn: Tom Rasch, Director of Property Management

To Utility:

Sanlando Utilities Corporation 200 Weathersfield Avenue

Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714

Attn: Don Rasmussen

With a Copy to:

Martin S. Friedman, Esquire Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301

- 12.1 All notices provided for herein shall be deemed to have been duly given upon the delivery thereof by hand to the appropriate address as evidenced by a signed receipt for same, or by the receipt of certified, return receipt, mail, or by courier service receipt therefor, evidencing delivery of such notice.
- 13.0 FORCE MAJEURE. Acts of God such as storms, earthquakes, land subsidence, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances, acts of public enemy, wars, blockades, riots, acts of armed forces, delays by carriers, inability to obtain materials or rights-of-way, acts of public authority, regulatory agencies, or courts, or any other cause, whether the same kind is enumerated herein, not within the control of Owner or Utility, and which by the exercise of due diligence, Owner or Utility is unable to overcome, which prevents the performance of all or any specific part of this Agreement, shall excuse performance of said part of this Agreement until such force majeure is abated or overcome.
- 14.0 <u>BINDING EFFECT</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Except as specifically provided herein, neither party shall have the right to assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the event of any such assignment, such assignee shall be required to assume, in writing, all of such assigned rights, duties and obligations under this Agreement.
- 15.0 <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but

such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

- 16.0 <u>LICENSE TO INSPECT</u>. Owner hereby grants Utility a non-exclusive license, during the term of this Agreement, to enter upon the Property, upon advance notice and at any reasonable time, and to review and inspect the practices of Owner with respect to conditions agreed to herein, including, but not limited to, compliance with all federal, State and local regulatory requirements. Such entry shall be allowed for the purpose of inspection of the operation and facilities constituting the Disposal System, for inspection of any Utility owned facilities, and for sampling of the Reclaimed Water utilized in the Disposal System, and any monitoring wells located on the Property. Owner has the option of having a representative accompany the Utility personnel on all such inspections. All such on-site monitoring shall be at Utility's expense.
- 17.0 <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any part of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable by any court, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other parts of this Agreement, absent material prejudice to one or the other party.
- 18.0 <u>IN PARI MATERIA</u>. It is agreed by and between the parties hereto that all words, terms, and conditions herein contained are to be read in concert, each with the other, and that a provision contained under one heading may be considered to be equally applicable under another heading in the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 19.0 <u>PERMIT RENEWAL</u>. Utility will notify Owner when it files any applications for modification or renewal of its permit to dispose of treated effluent by means of public access reuse.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Utility have executed or have caused this Agreement, with the named Exhibits attached, to be duly executed in duplicate originals.

UTILITY:

SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION

.

Don Rasmusse

Vice President

Print Name: MARGARET LIEVERTZ

[Signature Blocks Continued on Next Page]

OWNER:

GOLF TRUST OF AMERICA, L.P.

GTA GP, Inc. General Partner

By:

President GTA GP, Inc.

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____, 2002, by Don Rasmussen, Vice President of Sanlando Utilities Corporation, a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.

NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Florida at

Commission Expires: 4/1/2005

JONI KAY WELZIEN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION # DD013849 EXPIRES 4/1/2005 BONDED THRU 1-688-NOTARY1

COUNTY OF Charleston

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of ____, 2002, by W. Bradley Blair, II, as CEO and President of GTA GP, Inc., which is General Partner of Golf Trust of America, L.P., a foreign limited partnership, on behalf of the partnership. He is personally known to me or has produced ____ as identification.

State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

sanlando\golftrust.agr 3\21\02

				,

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, ESQUIRE ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (850) 877-6555

RECLAIMED WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 12 hay of March, 2002, by and between MEADOWBROOK GOLF GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation authorized to do business in Florida, whose address is 8390 ChampionsGate Blvd., Suite 200, ChampionsGate, Florida 33896 (hereinafter "Owner") and SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, whose address is 200 Weathersfield Avenue, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 (hereinafter "Utility").

WHEREAS, Utility will generate highly treated wastewater ("Reclaimed Water") which it wishes to dispose of through a permitted land application process; and,

WHEREAS, Owner desires to obtain treated Reclaimed water from Utility for purposes of irrigation throughout the property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter "Property,"); and,

WHEREAS, Utility and Owner desire to set forth their respective duties and obligations with regard to the provision and disposal of Reclaimed water.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1.0 <u>RECITATIONS</u>. The foregoing Recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein as though fully set forth.
- 2.0 <u>UTILITY'S COVENANTS</u>. Utility agrees to provide Reclaimed Water from its Wastewater Treatment Facility ("Plant") to the Point

of Delivery, as hereinafter defined, at such times and in the manner set forth herein.

- 2.1 The Point of Delivery for the Reclaimed Water shall be the at the discharge point of the Reclaimed Water transfer pipe as is more specifically set forth on the map attached as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by reference ("Point of Delivery"). Each party shall be deemed to be in possession and control of Reclaimed Water, on its side of the Point of Delivery. Utility may, at Owner's expense, purchase and install a single bulk service water meter at the Point of Delivery ("Meter"). Such Meter shall meet all applicable regulatory requirements. The Meter shall be used to monitor the amount of Reclaimed Water delivered by Utility. Utility agrees to own, operate, and maintain the Meter within prescribed accuracy limits set forth by the manufacturer. If a meter is installed, then the Point of Delivery shall be the outflow pipe from the meter.
- 3.0 OWNER'S COVENANTS. Owner agrees to accept Reclaimed Water produced by the Plant in the minimum amount of 300,000 gallons per day. Owner agrees to accept and assume all obligation for the storage and disposal of the Reclaimed Water by means of land application, and will be responsible for any and all construction, maintenance, operation, expansion and all associated costs of its irrigation system ("Disposal System") utilized now or in the future to dispose of the Reclaimed Water. Owner warrants and represents that it will at all times maintain the irrigation system in good and serviceable condition, use Reclaimed Water as its primary source of irrigation of the Property, and dispose of all Reclaimed Water in a manner consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and all applicable federal, state and local environmental laws and requirements. Notwithstanding the limitations contained in this Agreement to the contrary, Owner covenants that it shall never use potable or nonpotable water for irrigation purposes within the Property if Utility has Reclaimed Water available for Owner's utilization. Owner acknowledges that Utility operates its wastewater system pursuant to a Department of Environmental Protection operating permit which may be affected by a change in Reclaimed Water disposal circumstances.
- 3.1 Owner shall not sell, distribute, or in any way allow the Reclaimed Water to be utilized on any land other than the Property as set forth in Exhibit "A", without the Utility's prior written approval.
- 3.2 By these covenants, Owner hereby represents and warrants unto Utility that it has the authority to and hereby grants to Utility a perpetual easement for Reclaimed Water disposal purposes over the property as set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto for Reclaimed Water disposal purposes. This covenant shall be run with the property described in Exhibit "A" and shall be binding upon subsequent owners of such property. This Agreement may be recorded by either party at such party's cost.

- 3.3 Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, operation and compliance with all regulatory requirements for the acceptance, storage and disposal of Reclaimed Water provided to the Point of Delivery, including but not limited to providing all required notices to persons using the Property. Upon request, Owner shall provide to Utility copies of the results of any Reclaimed Water sampling, including, but not limited to groundwater monitoring samples, and related reports to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") or other such agencies. All costs associated with Owner's obligations hereunder shall be borne by Owner.
- 4.0 CHARGE FOR RECLAIMED WATER. Utility needs to dispose of the final products of its wastewater treatment plant and Owner needs irrigation water for the Property; therefore, in exchange for Utility's right to dispose of Reclaimed Water on the Property and Owner's right to receive Reclaimed Water on the Property, there shall be no charge to Owner for the Reclaimed Water unless a charge is established or approved by the Florida Public Service Commission or other agency having jurisdiction over such matters.
- properly treated Reclaimed Water to the Point of Delivery. For purposes of this Agreement, properly treated Reclaimed Water shall be defined as wastewater discharged from Utility's Plant which meets or exceeds the standard established for reclaimed water reused in public access areas as set forth in Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-610 or its successor rule as amended from time to time. If, in the future, Owner, in its sole discretion, no longer irrigates public access areas, or otherwise restricts its method of disposal, though not quantity, of Utility's Reclaimed Water in a manner that calls for a lower level of treatment than that provided by Utility at the time of this Agreement, then, in such event, the standard for properly treated Reclaimed Water required of Utility hereunder shall be reduced appropriately.
- 5.1 Owner shall have no obligation to accept Reclaimed Water which is not properly treated as defined herein. Utility further agrees to use all diligent efforts to promptly divert the flow of inadequately treated Reclaimed Water to an alternative disposal site, or take such other action as may be reasonably required to avoid the delivery of improperly treated Reclaimed Water. Owner hereby undertakes to maintain the quantity and quality of Reclaimed Water in its transmission, storage and distribution system at a level which will permit delivery and disposal of Reclaimed Water in a manner consistent with the requirements of Utility's DEP permit and this Agreement.

- 5.2 Owner agrees to take necessary precautions to insure that Reclaimed Water lines are properly identified and that cross-connection with potable water lines or service does not occur.
- 6.0 CONTINUING RIGHTS OF OWNER. Owner retains the right, following notice to Utility, to move, relocate and install new and/or additional Disposal System Reclaimed Water discharge pipes and devices on the Property at it's expense, provided, however, that such action shall not restrict Utility's rights as created hereby.
- 7.0 INDEMNIFICATION. Owner hereby saves and holds Utility harmless from and against any claims or demands made by appropriate county, state or federal officials relative to compliance with regulatory requirements concerning application and disposal of the Reclaimed Water, as well as against claims made by third parties for money damages resulting from contact with such Reclaimed Water, provided, the Reclaimed Water delivered to Owner is properly treated as herein defined. Owner agrees to provide and maintain during the entire term of this Agreement, and any extension thereof, commercial general liability insurance coverages to include contractual liability and, only if available at reasonable rates, pollution liability coverage extension for limits as are standard in the industry for the operation of its Disposal System. Each party shall otherwise maintain their respective insurance coverages at their sole cost and expense.
- 7.1 Any liability which may attach to the Disposal System or areas irrigated thereby under the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Super Fund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, or other applicable environmental laws, will remain the responsibility of Owner unless Utility is determined liable for delivery of improperly treated Reclaimed Water which is the proximate cause of any such liability.
- 8.0 <u>TERM</u>. This Agreement shall be in effect for an initial term of thirty (30) years from the Date of this Agreement. Thereafter, the term of this Agreement shall be renewed automatically for ten (10) year periods unless terminated by either party in writing not less than twelve (12) months in advance of the next renewal date.
- 9.0 <u>DEFAULT</u>. In the event of material breach by either party of its duties and obligations hereunder, the non-defaulting party shall be entitled to exercise all remedies at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, specific performance, in order to enforce the terms and provisions of this Agreement and recover any damages resulting from the breach thereof.

- 9.1 In the event it is necessary for either party to litigate in order to enforce it's rights under the terms of this Agreement, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to reimbursement of it's litigation costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, including those caused by appellate proceedings.
- 10.0 <u>FURTHER ASSURANCES</u>. The parties agree that at any time after the execution hereof, they will, upon the request of the other party, execute and deliver such other documents and further assurances as may be reasonably required by such other party in order to carry out the intent of the Agreement.
- 11.0 <u>REGULATORY AUTHORITY</u>. The provisions of this Agreement shall at all times be subject to the exercise of lawful regulatory authority.
- 12.0 <u>NOTICES</u>. Until further written notice by either party, all notices provided for herein shall be in writing and transmitted by messenger, by certified mail or by telegram, and shall be addressed as follows:

To Owner:

Meadowbrook Golf Group, Inc. 8390 ChampionsGate Blvd., Ste. 200 ChampionsGate, Florida 33896 Attention: Ron E. Jackson, President

To Utility:

Sanlando Utilities Corporation 200 Weathersfield Avenue Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 Attention: Don Rasmussen

With a Copy to:

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Attention: Martin S. Friedman, Esquire

12.1 All notices provided for herein shall be deemed to have been duly given upon the delivery thereof by hand to the appropriate address as evidenced by a signed receipt for same, or by the receipt of certified, return receipt, mail, or by courier service receipt therefor, evidencing delivery of such notice.

- 13.0 FORCE MAJEURE. Acts of God such as storms, earthquakes, land subsidence, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances, acts of public enemy, wars, blockades, riots, acts of armed forces, delays by carriers, inability to obtain materials or rights-of-way, acts of public authority, regulatory agencies, or courts, or any other cause, whether the same kind is enumerated herein, not within the control of Owner or Utility, and which by the exercise of due diligence, Owner or Utility is unable to overcome, which prevents the performance of all or any specific part of this Agreement, shall excuse performance of said part of this Agreement until such force majeure is abated or overcome.
- 14.0 <u>BINDING EFFECT</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Except as specifically provided herein, neither party shall have the right to assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the event of any such assignment, such assignee shall be required to assume, in writing, all of such assigned rights, duties and obligations under this Agreement.
- 15.0 <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 16.0 LICENSE TO INSPECT. Owner hereby grants Utility a non-exclusive license, during the term of this Agreement, to enter upon the Property, upon advance notice and at any reasonable time, and to review and inspect the practices of Owner with respect to conditions agreed to herein, including, but not limited to, compliance with all federal, State and local regulatory requirements. Such entry shall be allowed for the purpose of inspection of the operation and facilities constituting the Disposal System, for inspection of any Utility owned facilities, and for sampling of the Reclaimed Water utilized in the Disposal System, and any monitoring wells located on the Property. Owner has the option of having a representative accompany the Utility personnel on all such inspections. All such on-site monitoring shall be at Utility's expense.
- 17.0 <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any part of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable by any court, such invalidity or unen-

forceability shall not affect the other parts of this Agreement, absent material prejudice to one or the other party.

18.0 IN PARI MATERIA. It is agreed by and between the parties hereto that all words, terms, and conditions herein contained are to be read in concert, each with the other, and that a provision contained under one heading may be considered to be equally applicable under another heading in the interpretation of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Utility have executed or have caused this Agreement, with the named Exhibits attached, to be duly executed in duplicate originals.

WITNESSES:

UTILITY:

SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION

Margaret Llevels
Print Game: MARGARET LIEVERTZ

By:

Don Rasmussen

Vice President '

Print Name: Koren L. Sasia

OWNER:

MEADOWBROOK GOLF GROUP, INC.

TONE OSEN ZO

By:

Ron E. Jackson

President

Print Name

Anthony & Mcdichael

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9th day of April , 2002, by Don Rasmussen, Vice President of Sanlando Utilities Corporation, a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.
NOTARY PUBLIC State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires: 4/1/2005
JONI KAY WELZIEN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION # DD013849 EXPIRES 4/1/2005 BONDED THRU 1-888-NOTARY1
STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF OSCEOLA)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of March ,2002, by Ron E. Jackson as President of Meadowbrook Golf Group, Inc., a foreign corporation authorized to do business in Florida, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me or has produced as identification.
San J. She ben
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large

sanlando\meadowbrookreuse.agr

2\4\02



My Commission Expires:

•	

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, ESQUIRE ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 600 S. North Lake Boulevard, Suite 160 Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 (407) 830-6331

RECLAIMED WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this ____ day of ______, 2003, by and between KLINGER ENTERPRISES PARTNER-SHIP, LLP, a Florida limited liability partnership, whose address is 1931 West Lake Brantley Road, Longwood, Florida 32779 (hereinafter "Owner") and SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, whose address is 200 Weathersfield Avenue, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 (hereinafter "Utility").

whereas, Utility will generate highly treated wastewater
("Reclaimed Water") which it wishes to dispose of through a
permitted land application process; and,

WHEREAS, Owner desires to obtain treated Reclaimed Water from Utility for purposes of irrigation throughout the property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter "Property,"); and,

WHEREAS, Utility and Owner desire to set forth their respective duties and obligations with regard to the provision and disposal of Reclaimed Water.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1.0 RECITATIONS. The foregoing Recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein as though fully set forth.
- 2.0 <u>UTILITY'S COVENANTS</u>. Utility agrees to provide Reclaimed Water from its Wastewater Treatment Facility ("Plant") to the Point of Delivery, as hereinafter defined, at such times and in the manner set forth herein.
- 2.1 The Point of Delivery for the Reclaimed Water shall be at the discharge point of the Reclaimed Water transfer pipe as is more specifically set forth on the map attached as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by reference ("Point of Delivery"). Each party

shall be deemed to be in possession and control of Reclaimed Water, on its side of the Point of Delivery. Should there come a time in the future that Utility charges for Reclaimed Water or regulations require measuring the amount of water used by Owner, then Utility shall, at Utility's expense, purchase and install a single bulk service water meter at the Point of Delivery ("Meter"). Such Meter shall meet all applicable regulatory requirements. The Meter shall be used to monitor the amount of Reclaimed Water delivered by Utility. Utility agrees to own, operate, and maintain the Meter within prescribed accuracy limits set forth by the manufacturer. Utility shall be responsible for constructing at its expense all facilities up to the Point of Delivery, and Owner shall be responsible for constructing at its expense all facilities past the Point of Delivery including, but not limited to, any backflow for devices.

- Owner agrees to accept Reclaimed Water 3.0 COVENANTS. produced by the Plant sufficient to meet all of Owner's needs for irrigation in its nursery business which Owner estimates to be a minimum amount of 45 million gallons per year or 124,000 gallons per day or on an annualized basis, it being expressly understood that the amount of Reclaimed Water accepted on a daily basis will vary depending upon the Owner's daily needs. Owner agrees to accept and assume all obligation for the storage and disposal of the Reclaimed Water by means of land application, and will be responsible for any and all construction, maintenance, operation, expansion and all associated costs of its irrigation system ("Disposal System") utilized now or in the future to dispose of the Reclaimed Water. Owner warrants and represents that it will at all times maintain the irrigation system in good and serviceable condition, use Reclaimed Water as its primary source of irrigation of the Property, and dispose of all Reclaimed Water in a manner consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and all applicable federal, state and local environmental laws and requirements. Notwithstanding the limitations contained in this Agreement to the contrary, Owner covenants that it shall never use potable or nonpotable water for irrigation purposes within the Property if Utility has Reclaimed Water available for Owner's utilization and the charge for Reclaimed Water is acceptable to Owner acknowledges that Utility operates its wastewater system pursuant to a Department of Environmental Protection operating permit which may be affected by a change in Reclaimed Water disposal circumstances.
- 3.1 Owner shall not sell, distribute, or in any way allow the Reclaimed Water to be utilized on any land other than the Property as set forth in Exhibit "A", without the Utility's prior written approval.

- 3.2 By these covenants, Owner hereby represents and warrants unto Utility that it has the authority to and hereby grants to Utility an easement for Reclaimed Water disposal purposes for the term of this Agreement from the Point of Delivery over such portions of Owner's Property as Owner irrigates from time to time.
- 3.3 Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, operation and compliance with all regulatory requirements for the acceptance, storage and disposal of Reclaimed Water from the Point of Delivery, including but not limited to providing all required notices to persons using the Property. Upon request, Owner shall provide to Utility copies of the results of any Reclaimed Water sampling, including, but not limited to groundwater monitoring samples, and related reports to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") or other such agencies. All costs associated with Owner's obligations hereunder shall be borne by Owner.
- 4.0 CHARGE FOR RECLAIMED WATER. Utility needs to dispose of the final products of its wastewater treatment plant and Owner needs irrigation water for the Property; therefore, in exchange for Utility's right to dispose of Reclaimed Water on the Property and Owner's right to receive Reclaimed Water on the Property, there shall be no charge to Owner for the Reclaimed Water unless a charge is established or approved by the Florida Public Service Commission or other agency having jurisdiction over the Utility's rates and charges. Utility shall provide Owner with no less than 180 days notice of any proposed charge or increased charge sought by Utility.
- properly treated Reclaimed Water to the Point of Delivery. For purposes of this Agreement, properly treated Reclaimed Water shall be defined as wastewater discharged from Utility's Plant which meets or exceeds the standard established for Reclaimed Water reused in public access areas as set forth in Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-610 or its successor rule as amended from time to time. If, in the future, Owner, in its sole discretion, no longer irrigates public access areas, or otherwise restricts its method of disposal, though not quantity, of Utility's Reclaimed Water in a manner that calls for a lower level of treatment than that provided by Utility at the time of this Agreement, then, in such event, the standard for properly treated Reclaimed Water required of Utility hereunder shall be reduced appropriately.
- 5.1 Owner shall have no obligation to accept Reclaimed Water which is not properly treated as defined herein nor that is reasonably determined by the Owner to adversely affect the production of plants produced by Owner in the operation of its

nursery business. Utility further agrees to use all diligent efforts to promptly divert the flow of inadequately treated Reclaimed Water to an alternative disposal site, or take such other action as may be reasonably required to avoid the delivery of improperly treated Reclaimed Water. Owner hereby undertakes to maintain the quantity and quality of Reclaimed Water in its transmission, storage and distribution system at a level which will permit delivery and disposal of Reclaimed Water in a manner consistent with the requirements of Utility's DEP permit and this Agreement.

- 5.2 Owner agrees to take necessary precautions to insure that Reclaimed Water lines are properly identified and that cross-connection with potable water lines or service does not occur.
- 5.3 Upon written request of Owner, Utility shall provide Owner with a copy of reclaimed water test results.
- 6.0 <u>CONTINUING RIGHTS OF OWNER</u>. Owner retains the right, following notice to Utility, to move, relocate and install new and/or additional Disposal System Reclaimed Water discharge pipes and devices on the Property at it's expense, provided, however, that such action shall not restrict Utility's rights as created hereby.
- 7.0 <u>INSURANCE</u>. Throughout the term hereof, Utility and Owner at the parties' respective sole cost and expense, shall keep or cause to be kept in force, for the mutual benefit of Utility and Owner, comprehensive broad form general public liability insurance against claims and liability for personal injury, death or property damage arising from this Agreement, providing protection of at least \$1,000,000.00 for personal or bodily injury or death to any one person, at least \$1,000,000.00 for any one accident or occurrence, and at least \$1,000,000.00 for property damage.
- 7.1 Any liability which may attach to the Disposal System or areas irrigated thereby under the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Super Fund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, or other applicable environmental laws, will remain the responsibility of Owner unless Utility is determined liable for delivery of improperly treated Reclaimed Water which is the proximate cause of any such liability.
- $8.0~\underline{\text{TERM}}$. This Agreement shall be in effect for an initial term of twenty (20) years from the Date of this Agreement. Thereafter, the term of this Agreement shall be renewed automati-

cally for ten (10) year periods unless terminated by either party in writing not less than twelve (12) months in advance of the next renewal date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Owner or its successors in title change the use of the Property from its current agricultural use, the Owner may cancel this Agreement at any time upon six (6) months prior written notice.

- 9.0 <u>DEFAULT</u>. In the event of material breach by either party of its duties and obligations hereunder, the non-defaulting party shall be entitled to exercise all remedies at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, specific performance, in order to enforce the terms and provisions of this Agreement and recover any damages resulting from the breach thereof.
- 9.1 In the event it is necessary for either party to litigate in order to enforce it's rights under the terms of this Agreement, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to reimbursement of it's litigation costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, including those caused by appellate proceedings.
- 10.0 <u>FURTHER ASSURANCES</u>. The parties agree that at any time after the execution hereof, they will, upon the request of the other party, execute and deliver such other documents and further assurances as may be reasonably required by such other party in order to carry out the intent of the Agreement.
- 11.0 REGULATORY AUTHORITY. The provisions of this Agreement shall at all times be subject to the exercise of lawful regulatory authority.
- 12.0 <u>NOTICES</u>. Until further written notice by either party, all notices provided for herein shall be in writing and transmitted by messenger, by certified mail or by telegram, and shall be addressed as follows:

To Owner:

Klinger Enterprises Partnership, LLP 1931 West Lake Brantley Road Longwood, Florida 32779 Attention: Paul Klinger, Jr., President

With a copy to:

William H. Cauthen, Esquire Cauthen & Feldman, P.A. 215 N. Joanna Avenue Tavares, FL 32778 To Utility:

Sanlando Utilities Corporation 200 Weathersfield Avenue Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 Attn: Don Rasmussen

With a Copy to:

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 600 S. North Lake Boulevard, Suite 160 Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 Attn: Martin S. Friedman, Esquire

- 12.1 All notices provided for herein shall be deemed to have been duly given upon the delivery thereof by hand to the appropriate address as evidenced by a signed receipt for same, or by the receipt of certified, return receipt, mail, or by courier service receipt therefor, evidencing delivery of such notice.
- 13.0 FORCE MAJEURE. Acts of God such as storms, earthquakes, land subsidence, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances, acts of public enemy, wars, blockades, riots, acts of armed forces, delays by carriers, inability to obtain materials or rights-of-way, acts of public authority, regulatory agencies, or courts, or any other cause, whether the same kind is enumerated herein, not within the control of Owner or Utility, and which by the exercise of due diligence, Owner or Utility is unable to overcome, which prevents the performance of all or any specific part of this Agreement, shall excuse performance of said part of this Agreement until such force majeure is abated or overcome.
- 14.0 <u>BINDING EFFECT</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Except as specifically provided herein, neither party shall have the right to assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the event of any such assignment, such assignee shall be required to assume, in writing, all of such assigned rights, duties and obligations under this Agreement.
- 15.0 <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 16.0 <u>LICENSE TO INSPECT</u>. Owner hereby grants Utility a non-exclusive license, during the term of this Agreement, to enter upon

the Property, upon advance notice and at any reasonable time, and to review and inspect the practices of Owner with respect to conditions agreed to herein, including, but not limited to, compliance with all federal, State and local regulatory requirements. Such entry shall be allowed for the purpose of inspection of the operation and facilities constituting the Disposal System, for inspection of any Utility owned facilities, and for sampling of the Reclaimed Water utilized in the Disposal System, and any monitoring wells located on the Property. Owner has the option of having a representative accompany the Utility personnel on all such inspections. All such on-site monitoring shall be at Utility's expense.

- 17.0 SEVERABILITY. If any part of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable by any court, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other parts of this Agreement, absent material prejudice to one or the other party.
- 18.0 <u>IN PARI MATERIA</u>. It is agreed by and between the parties hereto that all words, terms, and conditions herein contained are to be read in concert, each with the other, and that a provision contained under one heading may be considered to be equally applicable under another heading in the interpretation of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Utility have executed or have caused this Agreement, with the named Exhibits attached, to be duly executed.

UTILITY:

SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION

(Corporate Seal)

Vice President
OWNER:

KLINGER ENTERPRISES PARTNERSHIP, LLP

Dy.

Its:

(Notary Signatures on Page 8)

STATE OF FLORIDA)		
STATE OF THORIDA	,		
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)		
The foregon day of 14th day of 14th on behalf of the corp	ing instruction in the second	nment was acknowledged befor 2003, by Don Rasmuss Corporation, a Florida correction. He is personally known to NOTARY PUBLIC State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires:	me. KAREN L. SASIC
		in commission in inpution.	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION # DD013845 EXPIRES 4/1/2005 BONDED THRU 1-888-NOTARY1
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
COUNTY OF Denice	(c)	
as Pusident Florida limited liab ship. He/She is per	of Kling ility par	ment was acknowledged befor ,2003, by <u>Face & Alexado</u> , ger Enterprises Partnership tnership, on behalf of the nown to me or has produced ion.	D, LLP, a partner-
	a.	NOTARY PUBLIC	

State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires:

Utilities\Sanlando\Klinger (1-13-03).agr $1\13\03$

JUDITH A LEIBY
MY COMMISSION # DD 038703
EXPIRES: October 27, 2005
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

JOINDER

Lake Brantley Plant Corporation, a Florida corporation, as Lessee of the Property, hereby joins in the execution of this Agreement and agrees to be bound thereby.

LAKE BRANTLEY PLANT CORPORATION

(Corporate Seal)

3y: 🚄

Its: Treasurer

EXHIBIT A

LEG SEC 05 TWP 21S RGE 29E BEG 25 FT S OF NE COR OF NW ¼ OF SE ¼ RUN W
LOTS 24 TO 31 (LESS BEG 310 FT W + 25 FT OF E ¼ SEC COR 5-21-29 RUN S
LEG SEC 05 TWP 21S RGE 29E BEG 1139.67 FT E OF SW COR OF NW ¼ OF SE ¼ RUN N

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, ESQUIRE ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 600 S. North Lake Boulevard, Suite 160 Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 (407) 830-6331

RECLAIMED WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this ____ day of _____, 2003, by and between THE WEKIVA HUNT CLUB COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, whose address is 239 Hunt Club Boulevard, Suite 101, Longwood, FL 32779 (hereinafter "Owner") and SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, whose address is 200 Weathersfield Avenue, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 (hereinafter "Utility").

WHEREAS, Utility will generate highly treated wastewater ("Reclaimed Water") which it wishes to dispose of through a permitted slow rate public access land application process; and,

WHEREAS, Owner is the corporate entity that was created to be the community association for the multi-use (residential and commercial) development located in Seminole and Orange Counties, Florida known as Wekiva Hunt Club (hereinafter "Wekiva Hunt Club"); and

WHEREAS, Owner owns and maintains those parks and other landscaped areas in Wekiva Hunt Club described on attached Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Property"), which Property qualifies as "Public Access Areas" as defined in Parts I & III of Chapter 62-610, Florida Administrative Code and qualifies to receive Reclaimed Water; and

WHEREAS, Utility desires to supply and Owner desires to accept Reclaimed Water for purposes of irrigating the Property; and,

WHEREAS, Utility and Owner desire to set forth their respective duties and obligations with regard to the provision and disposal of Reclaimed water.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Utility agrees to provide Reclaimed Water to Owner from its Wastewater Treatment Facility (hereinafter "Plant"), and Owner agrees to accept such

Reclaimed Water from the Utility, subject to the following conditions:

- 1.0 <u>RECITATIONS</u>. The foregoing Recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein as though fully set forth.
- 2.0 <u>UTILITY'S COVENANTS</u>. Utility agrees to provide Reclaimed Water from its Wastewater Treatment Facility ("Plant") to the Point of Delivery, as hereinafter defined, at such times and in the manner set forth herein. Utility does not guarantee to Owner any particular amount of Reclaimed Water, nor any particular pressure at which it will be delivered.
- 2.1 The Point of Delivery for the Reclaimed Water shall be the at the outflow side of the three (3) water meters as reflected on the map attached as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by reference ("Points of Delivery"). Each party shall be deemed to be in possession and control of Reclaimed Water, on its side of the Points of Delivery. Utility shall, at Owner's expense, purchase and install bulk service water meters at the Points of Delivery ("Meters"). Such Meters shall meet all applicable regulatory requirements. The Meters shall be used to monitor the amount of Reclaimed Water delivered by Utility. Utility agrees to own, operate, and maintain the Meters within prescribed accuracy limits set forth by the manufacturer.
- OWNER'S COVENANTS. Owner agrees to accept Reclaimed Water produced by the Plant sufficient to meet all of Owner's needs for irrigation to common areas which Owner estimates to be 400,000 gallons per day on an annualized basis, it being understood that the amount of Reclaimed Water accepted on a daily basis will vary depending upon Owner's daily needs. Owner agrees to accept and assume all obligation for the storage and disposal of the Reclaimed Water by means of land application, and will be responsible for any and all construction, maintenance, operation, expansion and all associated costs of its irrigation system ("Disposal System") utilized now or in the future to dispose of the Reclaimed Water. Owner warrants and represents that it will at all times maintain the irrigation system in good and serviceable condition, use Reclaimed Water as its primary source of irrigation of the Property, and dispose of all Reclaimed Water in a manner consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and all applicable federal, state and local environmental laws and requirements. Notwithstanding the limitations contained in this Agreement to the contrary, Owner covenants that it shall never use potable or nonpotable water for irrigation purposes within the Property provided: (1) Utility consistently supplies sufficient Reclaimed Water and water pressure for Owner's utilization and (2) Owner determines Reclaimed Water is the most cost-efficient irrigation

- method. Owner acknowledges that Utility operates its wastewater system pursuant to a Department of Environmental Protection operating permit which may be affected by a change in Reclaimed Water disposal circumstances.
- 3.1 Owner shall not sell, distribute, or in any way allow the Reclaimed Water to be utilized on any land other than the Property as set forth in Exhibit "A", without the Utility's prior written approval.
- 3.2 By these covenants, Owner hereby represents and warrants unto Utility that it has the authority to and hereby grants to Utility an easement for Reclaimed Water disposal purposes for the term of this Agreement from the Point of Delivery over such portions of Owner's Property as Owner irrigates from time to time.
- 3.3 Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, operation and compliance with all regulatory requirements for the acceptance, storage and disposal of Reclaimed Water from the Point of Delivery, including but not limited to providing all required notices to persons using the Property. However, Utility will provide the initial signage required by DEP Rules. Upon request, Owner shall provide to Utility copies of the results of any Reclaimed Water sampling, including, but not limited to groundwater monitoring samples, and related reports to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") or other such agencies. All costs associated with Owner's obligations hereunder shall be borne by Owner.
- 4.0 CHARGE FOR RECLAIMED WATER. Utility needs to dispose of the final products of its wastewater treatment plant and Owner needs irrigation water for the Property; therefore, in exchange for Utility's right to dispose of Reclaimed Water on the Property and Owner's right to receive Reclaimed Water on the Property, there shall be no charge to Owner for the Reclaimed Water unless a charge is established or approved by the Florida Public Service Commission or other agency having jurisdiction over such matters.
- 5.0 <u>LEVEL OF TREATMENT</u>. Utility agrees to deliver only properly treated Reclaimed Water to the Point of Delivery. For purposes of this Agreement, properly treated Reclaimed Water shall be defined as wastewater discharged from Utility's Plant which meets or exceeds the standard established for reclaimed water reused in public access areas as set forth in Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-610 or its successor rule as amended from time to time. If, in the future, Owner, in its sole discretion, no longer irrigates public access areas, or otherwise restricts its method of disposal, though not quantity, of Utility's Reclaimed Water in a

manner that calls for a lower level of treatment than that provided by Utility at the time of this Agreement, then, in such event, the standard for properly treated Reclaimed Water required of Utility hereunder shall be reduced appropriately.

- 5.1 Owner shall have no obligation to accept Reclaimed Water which is not properly treated as defined herein. Utility further agrees to use all diligent efforts to promptly divert the flow of inadequately treated Reclaimed Water to an alternative disposal site, or take such other action as may be reasonably required to avoid the delivery of improperly treated Reclaimed Water. Owner hereby undertakes to maintain the quantity and quality of Reclaimed Water in its transmission, storage and distribution system at a level which will permit delivery and disposal of Reclaimed Water in a manner consistent with the requirements of Utility's DEP permit and this Agreement.
- 5.2 Owner agrees to take necessary precautions to insure that Reclaimed Water lines are properly identified and that cross-connection with potable water lines or service does not occur.
- 6.0 <u>CONTINUING RIGHTS OF OWNER</u>. Owner retains the right, following notice to Utility, to move, relocate and install new and/or additional Disposal System Reclaimed Water discharge pipes and devices on the Property at it's expense, provided, however, that such action shall not restrict Utility's rights as created hereby.
- 7.0 <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>. The Utility shall indemnify and hold harmless Owner, its officers, directors, members, agents, representatives, servants and employees from all claims, costs, penalties, damages and expenses, (including attorney's fees) arising out of the following:
 - 7.1.1 Claims related to the Utility's construction, erection, location, operation, maintenance, repair, installation, replacement or removal of any part of the system controlled by the Utility for reclaimed water disposal and reuse; and
 - 7.1.2 Claims arising out of Utility's negligence or omissions upon any areas controlled by Utility that are contained within, adjoining or abutting Customer's property, or claims arising out of the Utility's negligence or omissions within an area controlled, operated or maintained by the Utility.

- 7.2 The obligation of the Utility to indemnify the Owner shall be conditioned upon the compliance by the Owner with all regulatory requirements and regulations for the use of the reclaimed water from the Points of Delivery.
- 7.3 The Owner shall hold harmless and indemnify Utility, its agents, representatives, servants, and employees from all claims, costs, penalties, damages, and expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising out of the following:
 - 7.3.1 Claims related to the Owner's construction, erection, location, operation, maintenance, repair, installation, replacement or removal of any part of the Disposal System controlled by the Owner for reclaimed water disposal and reuse;
 - 7.3.2 Claims arising out of Owner's negligence or omissions upon any areas controlled by Owner that are contained within, adjoining or abutting the Property, or claims arising out of Owner's negligence or omissions within an area controlled, operated or maintained by Owner;
 - 7.3.3 Claims or demands that the use of the reclaimed water by the Owner in the manner set forth in this Agreement within or upon any areas controlled, operated or maintained by Owner is in violation of any applicable Statutes or regulations.
- 7.4 The obligation of the Owner to indemnify Utility shall be conditioned upon the compliance by Utility with all regulatory requirements and regulations for the reclaimed water.
- 8.0 <u>TERM</u>. This Agreement shall be in effect for an initial term of twenty (20) years from the Date of this Agreement. Thereafter, the term of this Agreement shall be renewed automatically for ten (10) year periods unless terminated by either party in writing not less than twelve (12) months in advance of the next renewal date.
- 9.0 <u>DEFAULT/ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS</u>. In the event of material breach by either party of its duties and obligations hereunder, the non-defaulting party shall be entitled to exercise all remedies at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, specific performance, in order to enforce the terms and provisions of this Agreement and recover any damages resulting from the breach thereof.

- 9.1 In the event it is necessary for either party to litigate in order to enforce it's rights under the terms of this Agreement, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to reimbursement of it's litigation costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, including those caused by appellate proceedings.
- 10.0 <u>FURTHER ASSURANCES</u>. The parties agree that at any time after the execution hereof, they will, upon the request of the other party, execute and deliver such other documents and further assurances as may be reasonably required by such other party in order to carry out the intent of the Agreement.
- 11.0 <u>REGULATORY AUTHORITY</u>. The provisions of this Agreement shall at all times be subject to the exercise of lawful regulatory authority.
- 12.0 NOTICES. Until further written notice by either party, all notices provided for herein shall be in writing and transmitted by messenger, by certified mail or by telegram, and shall be addressed as follows:

To Owner:

The Wekiva Hunt Club Community Association, Inc. 239 Hunt Club Boulevard, Suite 101 Longwood, FL 32779 Attn: President

With a Copy to:

Taylor & Carls, P.A. 850 Concourse Parkway South Suite 105 Maitland, FL 32751 Attn: Robert L. Taylor, Esquire

To Utility:

Utilities, Inc. 2335 Sanders Road Northbrook, Illinois 60062 Attn: Jim Camaren, Chairman & CEO

Sanlando Utilities Corporation 200 Weathersfield Avenue Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 Attn: Patrick Flynn With a Copy to:

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 600 S. North Lake Boulevard, Suite 160 Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 Attn: Martin S. Friedman, Esquire

- 12.1 All notices provided for herein shall be deemed to have been duly given upon the delivery thereof by hand to the appropriate address as evidenced by a signed receipt for same, or by the receipt of certified, return receipt, mail, or by courier service receipt therefor, evidencing delivery of such notice.
- 13.0 FORCE MAJEURE. Acts of God such as storms, earthquakes, land subsidence, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances, acts of public enemy, wars, blockades, riots, acts of armed forces, delays by carriers, inability to obtain materials or rights-of-way, acts of public authority, regulatory agencies, or courts, or any other cause, whether the same kind is enumerated herein, not within the control of Owner or Utility, and which by the exercise of due diligence, Owner or Utility is unable to overcome, which prevents the performance of all or any specific part of this Agreement, shall excuse performance of said part of this Agreement until such force majeure is abated or overcome.
- 14.0 <u>BINDING EFFECT</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Except as specifically provided herein, neither party shall have the right to assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the event of any such assignment, such assignee shall be required to assume, in writing, all of such assigned rights, duties and obligations under this Agreement. No rights or cause of action shall accrue upon, or by reason of this Agreement, to or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party hereto, except any successors in interest of Owner's Utility.
- 15.0 <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 16.0 <u>LICENSE TO INSPECT</u>. Owner hereby grants Utility a non-exclusive license, during the term of this Agreement, to enter upon the Property, upon advance notice and at any reasonable time, and to review and inspect the practices of Owner with respect to conditions agreed to herein, including, but not limited to, compliance with all federal, State and local regulatory require-

ments. Such entry shall be allowed for the purpose of inspection of the operation and facilities constituting the Disposal System, for inspection of any Utility owned facilities, and for sampling of the Reclaimed Water utilized in the Disposal System, and any monitoring wells located on the Property. Owner has the option of having a representative accompany the Utility personnel on all such inspections. All such on-site monitoring shall be at Utility's expense.

- 17.0 <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any part of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable by any court, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other parts of this Agreement, absent material prejudice to one or the other party.
- 18.0 <u>IN PARI MATERIA</u>. It is agreed by and between the parties hereto that all words, terms, and conditions herein contained are to be read in concert, each with the other, and that a provision contained under one heading may be considered to be equally applicable under another heading in the interpretation of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Utility have executed or have caused this Agreement, with the named Exhibits attached, to be duly executed.

UTILITY:

SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION

(Corporate Seal)

OWNER:

THE WEKIVA HUNT CLUB COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.

(Corporate Seal)

Tracy L. Olsen

President

[NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ON PAGE 9]

STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF)	
day of, 2003, b	nt was acknowledged before me this y James Camaren, as Chairman & CEO of ion, a Florida corporation, on behalf personally known to me.
	NOTARY PUBLIC State of Illinois at Large My Commission Expires:
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
COUNTY OF <u>Seminate</u>)	
day of	by Tracy L. Olsen as President of The Association, Inc., a Florida not-for-personally known to me or has produced identification.
	h

Terle J. Marcello NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires:



22 20 19 30 29 28 26 27 25 24 23 21 18 17 16 15 14 <u>__</u> 70 9 8 6 4 ω 13 12 5 0/3 5/2 0/5 2/0 ्० 9 10 0/5 200 0/5 300 16" W. S S#20040413 510 READING FLOW 心 AL \Diamond 00 72917 a 172061 172061 178550 2"W.S S#20010797 TROPHY/SABLE GC 79693 178960 17a487 72487 18960 77724 0.321 72487 72487 72061 09887 73293 7206 72061 72061 78051 READING 12061 1850 0,376 0,268 0.635 0,4/1 0,499 000 Dalo 0 0 0 G 0 FLOW 0 0 73318 0.302 73620 0.151 74688 0.204 L.B. NURSURY X 1 G C D 12 W.S S#20022735 72596 72580 72575 71088 73132 0.163 71423 0.120 10970 0.118 73295 0,023 72566 70632 READING 6.137 0,217 0.121 0.009 MOTH 156886 0,272 WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR) X 1C.C.C 8"/8" W.S.S#20010796 154610 0,243 156577 0.002 155402 154366 0.244 153493 0,200 155354 1574720,263 153010 0.300 155354 53310 1. 183 READING 53 0,014 0./36 0,003 0,338 s/o o o FLOW نن عـ 48 42246 42417 41575 11911 HRAHIT 42416 0,001 WEKIVA G.C.(W. CLUB) 42374 0042 42329 GOYS 42/98 42193 41509 8-WS \$ 20010798 42193 READING 17 0.046 0.325 43 0.00 0.031 4 0.00 0.002 10.09% 0,054 9400 28.00 0.046 0,000 0,003 0.097 0.066 0,0 0,0/9 0,0 0.040 FLOW 0,36 0.015 0,296 0.0 84dD* 0.366 0./36 0.00.2 TOTAL G.C. 6.413 FLOW FLOW 2296 2294 2129 2296 2157 ALBRIGHTON H.O.
X 1 CO
2"NEPTUNE S#70121888 2296 2400 2294 2294 2294 2294 2210 28/17 2/29 2280 22/0 READING 2/29 1000 DOP Ø 0 Ġ 0 0 0 0 MOT -a B 14967 15628 CASSELFORD H.O.

X \ C.O.
2" NEPTUNE S#70121887 14967 1590 15628 15628 (1885) 15826 15672 15627 15546 15/61 18/61 14967 5054 なつの READING Ō CHE 0 FLOW 0 0 0 0 0 89 6416 6322 6383 6395 637<u>2</u> 6383 6352 6322 6302 628 6235 WEKIVA CLUB H.O

X & C.O
2" NEPTUNE S#70121890 6352 6350 6230 6253 (H19) 6350 6192 READING 20 20/2 0 200 0,336 \bigcirc MOO b 0 20 FLOW 0 0 φ a 30 0 0.082 0.072 0.234 0,04 0.058 003 0.104 0.00 0,8 18.0 00 0,00 0,00 0,078 0.53 0,00 0.64 0,00 0,00 VIOL 0 0 MOL H.O. 109

WEKIVA REUSE METERS

MONTH

JAN

YEAR

2005

MONTH	Fellory	YEAR	2005
-------	---------	------	------

	ALTAMO		TROPHY/SAB	LE GC	L.B. NURSI	JRY	WEKIVA G.C.	(W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.	(W. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C.	ALBRIGHTO	ON H.O.	CASSELFOR	RD H.O.	WEKIVA CL		H.O.	
1 1	16" W. S S#200)40413	12" W.S S#20	010797	12" W.S S#200	022735	8"/8" W.S S#20	010796	8" W.S S# 200	10795	FLOW X	2"NEPTUNE S#7	0121888	2" NEPTUNE S#70	0121887	2" NEPTUNE S#	70121890	TOTAL	
	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW .	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING -	FLOW	FLOW	
1	0/5		173749	0,0	74892	0.116	157918	0.196	42647	0.034	0,230	2422	0,0	15969	2	6453	0,0	0.02	
2	9/5		173749	0.0	75008	0,013	158114	0,037	42681	0.007	0.044	2422	0.0	15971	0.0	6453	0.0	0.000	
3	0/5	F-	173749	0.0	75021	0,019	158/51	0,019	42688	0,00	0.019	2422	0.0	15971	0,0	6453	0.0	0.000	
4	9/5	$\mathcal{L} \subseteq \mathcal{L}$	173743	0,338	75040	0,05/	158162	0.017	42688	0,003	0,020	2422	6)	15971	31	6453	49	0.140	
5	0/5	¢ŏ	174097	0.0		0.131	139179	0.028	42691	0.001	0.029	2483	26	1600/	13	650/	22	0,061	
6	0/5		174087	0433	75222	0.174	158207	0.016	42692		0.019	2509	29	16014	14,	6523	36	0.079	
7	0/5	04	174520	0,0	75396				42695		0.385	2538	/8'	16028	55	6559	8	0,081	
8	0/5	2	114500	0,257		0,176	158512	0,292	42791	0.046	0.338	2556	20	16083	52	6567	16	0.088	
9	0/5	2	174717	2.445		0.066		0.004		0.0	0.004	2576	22	16135	5,7	6583	16	0.095	
10	95,		177222	0,0	75775	0.152	158808	18888	42837	0.095	0.332		16	16192	46	6599	2/	0.083	
11	0/5	40	177222	0.0	+4-3-4-	0,147	159043		42931	\		2614	21	16238	93	6620		0.143	954-
12	0/5	.761	177222	0.0		01/66					0.268	2635	13	16331	0,0	6649	0.0	0.013	1208-447
13	0/5	,298	177222		76240		159564	0,239	43432		0.464	2648	15	16331	47	66 49	20	0.082	791-1089
14	0/3	,2/6*	177226		76416			0,244		0.033	0,277	2663	18	16378	60	6669	19	0.097	1.102,781
15		0.039	177228	0.232		0.154	160047	0.282		0.039	0.32)	2681	12	16438	33	6688	24	0.074	820 .781
16	0/4	0.568	177460	0.120		0.151	160329		43229				32	1647/	49	67/2	21		1,276.708
17	0/5	0,301	177580		76939	0,204	160572		43321	0.076	0390	2730	21	16520	46	6733	25	0.092	1.287/32 01.80
18		0.329	178696	0.3/4	77/43	0,/09	160086	0.250	433 97	0.093	0.343	2751	2	16566	62	6758	112	0.095	1,190-1171
19	%	0.11.	179510	0.0	77236	0.067	16/136	0.269	43490	0.076	0.345	2712	84	16628	29	6770	22	0.135	1.181-73/
20	0/5		179510	0.0	77319	0.259		0.305		0.077	0.382	2796	19	16657	52	6792	19	0,090	1,225-1087
21	0/9		179510		77578	0,260	1617/0		43643		0,377	2815	20	167091		6811	16	0.098	1.814-1047
22	95	0.767	179862	0,364	77838	0,208	162009	0.337	43721		0.383	2835	23	1677/	46	6827	23	0.092	1.282-886
23		0.396		0,262	1	0.0		0,226	43767	0.003	0.308	2858	31	16817	49	6970	20	0.122	0.939 - 274
24				0.153	78240			0,025	43849		0.028	2889	23	16937	67	6891	11	0.093	0.955-435
25		0,520	18064	0.0	78240 78246	0.006	1.000	0,007	43945				29	17004	34	6902	15	0,/02	0.688-156
26 27	1-K-3-		180641	 		0.077		0,002		0.0		2936 2957	20	7038	5°8		18	0.096	0.626-106
28	0/5	+	1	0.0	78323		+		43948		0.002	2977	20 0.11	17096	66	6919	1/6	0.082	0,939 - 289
29		0.020	180641	0.0	7833/	0,203	162040	1009	73740	10.0	10,007	01//	0	1/076	66	0/0/	10	0,-00	0,10,00
30		 	-	<u> </u>			 	 			-			ļ			-	 	
31			-				<u> </u>	-						-			 		
101	L	9,43	L	6.892	L	1.600	<u> </u>	4,926	L	1/298	6.224	ļ	01575	L	1.193		01500	2.269	·
		1145		0012		3.642				10/12/04	W - U 7		レフラ		1.1.15		0.000		,

	WEKIVA REL	ISE METER	S											MONTH	Mar.	YEAR	###	20	05	minus	equal
	ALTAMON	TE	TROPHY/SABLI	EGC X	L.B. NURSU	RY X	WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(V	V. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON	Н.О.	CASSELFORD	H.O.	WEKIVA CLUE	8 H.O	НО	Reuse	Customer	Altamonto
	16"W.S S#2004	0413	12"W.S S#2001	10797	12" W.S S#2002	2735	8"/8" W.S 5#2001	0796	8" W.S S# 20010	795	FL0w X	2"NEPTUNE S#7012	1888	2" NEPTUNE S#701.	21887	2" NEPTUNE \$#70	21890	Total 1	Total	Total	Total
	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW				
1	0/5	0,696	18064	0,0	78534	0,206	162.844	0.035	43945	0.0	0.035	2997	0.001	17/62	0.604	6953			0,949	0.253	
2	0/5	0.446	180641	0.0	18140	0.042	162879	0.256	43745	0.097	0333	2998	34	17166	65	6960			1.208	0.762	0.496
3	0/5	0.416	180641	0.0	78782	0.018	163135	0.005	44042	0.0	0.005	3032	24	17231	41	6972	18	O,089	0.528	0.112	0,4/6
4	0/5	o.573	180641	0.0	78800	0.101	63/40	0.021	44042	0.0	0.621	3056	23	17278	48	6990	19	0,106	5,780	2.07	0.513
5	0/5	6,253	180841	0,358	78901	0,278	163/61	0.024	44045	0.003	0,027	3079	61	17326	59	7004	15	0.135	1,051	0.798	0,253
6	0/5	0.494	180999	0.002	79179	0.226	[63185	0.005	44045	0.012	0.017	3140	23	17385	54	7019	20	0,097	0.636	0,342	0,494
7	0/5	0.292	181001	0,405	79405	0./62	163190	0.247	14057	0,095	0.342	3124	25.	17439	75	7039	22	0.122	1.323	1,031	0292
8	0/5	0,231	181400	0.328	79.567	0,243	163437	0.251	144152	0.091	0.358	3149	22	17514	44	7061	23	0.089	1,249	1018	023
9	0/5	0.723	181734	0.255	79810	0.059	163694	0.004	14243	0,000	0.004	3171	32	17558	72	7084	2/	0,125	1,166	d143	0,723
10	0/2	0.431	181989	0.0	79869	0.157	163698	0.607	44243	0,00	0.007	3203	25	17630	42	7105			0,684	0.235	0.431
11	9/5	0.208	181989	0.0	80026	0.422	163705	0.001	44243	0,00	0101	3228	27	17672	50	7/21			0.828		0.200
12	0/5	0.802	1999	0.398	80448	0.0	163706	0.251	44343	0.0	0.251	3255	22		53		21	2096	1.547	0.745	20.802
13	0/5	0.984	182387	0.412		0,203	163957	0.270		0101	0,371	3277	23	17775	64	7168		2111	2.081	1.097	0.784
14	0/5	0.505	182799		9065/	0.039	10111	0260	4444	0,096	/ X.	3300	24	17839	69	7192	20	0.113	1,012	030/	0.505
15	0/3	9.649	182799		80689	4025	167481	0.263	10100	0.00/	0,350	3324	20	17908	40	7212	131	3073	1.097	0,448	0.699
16	0/5	0,590	182719	0,0	80714	0.012	164750	0.236	1	0.095	0.331	33 44	38	17948	70	7225	35	0,143	1.0/6	0.480	0.590
17	1/5	0.593	182779	0.0	80726	0.002	164,986	0,0	44722	ao	0.0	3382	0,0	18018	1	7260	1-7	ODO	0.396	0.003	573
18	0/5	0.397	102799	0.0	80728	0.076	167 406	0,001	44722	0.00)	0,002	3382	27	18019	63	7260		<u>a/a)</u>	0513	0.176	397
19	0/5	6.729	182799	0.0	8000 4	0.090	164981	0.001.	94723		0.003	3409	24	18082	43	7270	20	0,087	0,909	0.180	1 - 11
20	0/5	0.60	182799	0.0	80894	0.309	169988	0,222	44725	0,11,3	0,335	3433	22	18125*	48	7290	13	0.083	1.323	0,722	1 1
21	178	0.111	182/99	0.398	191170	0.199	165210	0.035	17.7.00	0.003	+ +	12/2	24	18173	68	7303	1/	0.109	0.860	0.689	0,/7/
22	2/5	0,/37	183197	0.0	81342	0.151	165245	0,142	110	0,028		3419	19	18241	46	7320	172	0075	1.53	0396	0,757
23	6/5	0.4//	183197	0,0	81493	0,152	165387	0.008	44869	0.00	0.008	3470	70	18287	71	7330		0,160	~ / / /	0320	0.47/
24	13	0,566	183197	0.424	8/645	0.142	105395	0.008	44869	0.001	0.009	4	18	18358	45	7349		~/	1.216		
25	0/5	0.640	183621	0,0	81787	0,076	165403	1	44870	0,001	0.005	3546	22	18403	70	7361	18		1.00.	0,167	0.690
26	17	0,564	193621	01001	C1063	0.009	11/200	0,005	71871	0,0	0.005	3568	22	18449	55	13/1	1 -	A	0,668	P-1-1	0,564
27 28	0/5	0.361	183622	0,0	81872	0,249	165412	0.128	748/1	0,047	147	3590	27	18504	43	7891	14	0/04	1/08	0,500	1,201
29	+ /, -	0,628	183622	0.0	82196	0.500	165792	0296	44890	 	0,299	3640	23	18567	116	7405	17	0,140	1 /01	0,480	0,628
30	<u> </u>	0.060	1,50	0,763		7.0	166077	0,285	4.5038	12.4.4.1	0327	36 66	32	18677	63	7424	12	0.117	1.26	U1//	0.0
31	0/5	0.050	184385		82900	1	166362		110	0.061	0337	3698	16	18740		7462	1 1	00/6		Buch	0,059
L_21		1	1107 202							1	1.0	12040				11.		2.78		0.466	01-50
		15.015		3,744		4.470	1	3.794	,	1,196	4 199		، ق ل، و	Ī	1:578		0.509	2. 10	D		
					•					REUSE 10	0/12/04										

æ	
쯢	
×	
é	
ž	
Š	

		ω	30	29	28	27	26	25	24	23	22	21	20	19	18	17	16	15	14	13	12	=	10	9	8	7	6	ربا ا	4	ω	2	_				
								210	0/5	200	2/2	2/6	20	0/5	e/5	015	2%		610	9/5	2/0	20	0/2	0/1	2,0	6/2	201	N.	/	1 5/0	5/0	0/5	READING	16"W.S S#20040413	ALT AMONTE	WEKIVA REUSE METERS
	981-11	747	1	0.134	0894	ري اري	Ċ	0	52	:363	654'	.162	-337	072	580.	,257	.312	3/1,	.073	:553	865.0	0.148	0,741	0.857	200	0	376	ر 20	0.0	420,0	692	0124	FLOW	10413	Ē	JSE METER
		7			-	≂:}	196048	165227	195327	- 1	_	193576				-	844961	184881	160376	-		_	188881	187886		_ 1		1198114	13526	185286	188181	1843	READING	12"W.S S#20010797	TROPHY/SABLE GC	S.
	14.436		411.000186	Ø	5 Ø		-	70.72		30,354		3	۱ ۱								•	350 322	0	Ø %	15003	186600 1.255	4.		<u> </u>		0.394	705.0 58548	FLOW	0010797	ABLE GC	~
	51		4 87661	0 37464	671	36839		\rightarrow	38	3198 4	2435.B			8 85 173		25448 6	7 84314	\sim			-		83310	83310	1 83310			_ N	8 83013	83013		7 83013	READING	12"W.S S	L.B. N	Ų
	+	١ ١	61 0.25				1					77					0.	0	25 0.424	_	12 1/0		0	0	0	0010	8/0/8	5	13 87		13 0	13 0.0	ING FLOW	2"W.S S#20022735	L.B. NURSURY	~
	4,927	\vdash	<u></u>		0.325 74					1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		_		_	_	165 177				169	_) 16%	168		_		_	_		_		8"/8" W	WEKIV	
	82			N 1	135	-		~				1721940	1					703240			9	169 Per 10	10,		1		167839 0.	26010	1673680	-		66638 G	READING I	8"/8" W.S S#20010796	WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR)	
	8.134	├	-	1 5500	115/11/2	CH 155.0					\sim	0.265 4	h 2.8.0	0,445 41	0.346 4	0.236		0.250	0.513 4	0.269 4	3.796 41	'	0.285 4	0.285 4	295 40	0,235 4	0,252 4	16010,23845646	0.233 4		0,216 4	0.224 45	FLOW			
			18114	47987	7980	7826	_	475Œ	25464	~	M3/8H			46836	46756	0/5	0/5	0/3	46629	W	L`	46246	Γ.	46093	0.295 460300.063	45917				1		141	READING	8"W.S S# 20010795	WEKIVA G.C.(W. CLUB)	
DEIKE 10	31093		0.120	0,127	0,007	0.154		0.156	0.0%0	0.085	0.146	0.1736	0.129	0.886	0.080	0./00	0.100	0,1000,350	0.127	0.136	11.0	0.106		0.058		0.113	121	Ž	0.162	0,097	0.128	0,118	FLOW	95		
/12/04	`ilv227		379	070	0.122	0.408	0.442	0,412	0.417	0.367	4	0.408	1-	0,531	0.426	0.336	0.376	0,350	0440	ł	0,437	0,419	\bot	0.343	0.389	17853	,	-	620,395	0.387	0.344	0,342	FLOW	FLOW 2	TOTAL G.C	:
	_		4579	1554	1520	8347	4457	4427	4394	628.4	4335	4234	4302	4270	042H	50Ch	4174		1014	4068	4037	900K	3974	3953	3925	3890	3859	3833	3802	3769	3744	4168	READING	2"NEPTUNE 5#70121888	ALBRIGHTON H.O.	ę.
	6.88.0		22	28	w	37	31	30	23	25	45.0	-	32	32	0%	35	3	38	28	33	3/	ب	32	الع	28	35	_	9	3/	33	25	30	FLOW		Н.О.	
			20708	74900	20579	20514	20453	20351	20326	20270	20191	20117	20052	19983	4153	19828	19725	19637	1931	15468	(0461	19337	19270	19231	19165	1909	19029		18908	18840	10831	ot/281	READING	2" NEPTUNE S#70121887	CASSELFORD H.O.	MOŃTH
	2.003		35	40	2	65	61	62	65	36	79	16	265	69	69	86	103	88	106	63	61	170	67	39	66	891	160	6	17/	68	39	6	FLOW	0121887	RD H.O.	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
			8123	80%	8065	8043	8013	38H	7960	7947	1832	7890	7865	7839	18/6	7788	7773	844	7718	3705	7678	7657	763	7619	7/65	7871	7548	7530	7509	2495	7474	746	READING	2" NEPTUNE S#70121890	WEKIVA CLUB H.O	YEAR
	2,627		10	25	30		30	27	20	13	200	3/	25	26	23	28	15	250	30	₩.	77	12	3 24	14	19	29	23	18	بع	4	12	12	FLOW	70121890	UB H.O	###200
	3.567		0.0131	0.117	0,126	0,72	0.1221	1 5110	1 120	0.094	0,139	0.1060	227	(12)	1221	.)#40	1145	0.186	017/1	0.109		0.122	0.123 1	0.0741	0113	0.1321	0.114	01051	01231	6115	0.085	0./036		Total. To	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	500
			1.692	8h5'	1,467	2641	1361	1.442 1	,263 (312 0	717	1,521	1,925	1.55		1269	1559	-	1.617	1.806	1.496 1.	1.197 1	┪ <u>-</u> -	1.274 0.	,527 o	1,718/	563 1	164	228/	722 6	915 C	-	L	Total Total	Reuse Cur	,
		.495	45	1,414 0.13	0.5730,890	1030	1247.	1565.	-	0.549	186.2	358	288		1,464,1	335	387	1	T -	ļ.		1,044 0.	J.503 0.711	0.417 085	548.080 5.0	1.735 (-	1.182.	+2/2	0,502,0	0.8230.92	0,7520		tal Total	Customer Alta	minus ec
	<u>, </u>	247	南	_	168	234	0	0	593	363	186	16.4	166	072	,080°	25/	312	Z	0.073	0.753	852.0	0.148	14	758	500	U	376	32	0	420	92	0.124		-	Altamonte	equal
			74																																	

	31	30	29	28	27	26	25	24	23	22	21	20	19	18	17	16	15	14	13	12	11	10	9	8	7	6	5	4	ω	2	_				
																									i							READING	16"W.S S#20040413	ALTAMONTE	WEKIVA REUSE METERS
12.348	0.506	0.075	0.071	.781	0.621	209	C007.0	0.340	0.176	0	0	Q125	000	.202	.210	564.	770	1,469	1722	.24/	1,272	625	14,20	.617	969	hs.h.	,530	543	B	<i>3</i> 60.	,255	FLOW	40413	NTE	USE METE
	0115110	2/2434	199112	21166	31166	210969	210166	210166	28:461	208667	20/8	2070	906284	1	2048	204181	-	203595	203595	201838		201387	2009	200957	15600E	200957	200557	2.00957	2002,16	19538	198820	READING	12"W.5 S#20010797	TROPHY/SABLE GC	RS
14.290	0	6	otto 1	8	4 00	9 0.695	6 07.803	B	0	67 0, 797	130,294	2070780,795	AK.0 48	2.75576 0.708	2048620.714	31 0.681	0			-			57 0.4		& 2 S	0	0 15	0	115,0 01	35 0,708	20 6.718	IG FLOW	20010797	ABLE GC	×
G	c3hth	_	1-	415	96	15 95775	3 95428	ghar.g	+	7 94382		5 9366	H 93323	972954	12539	1 922	91867	846169850	91080	0.757 90646	0.709 90207	0.742 8 801	200557 0.430 85497	89709	54888		48584	005 88	1 85319	64189 8	-	-	12-W.S	L.B.)
4.534	65 0.004	10	٠	1501 0.	96102039	75 0.327	28 0.347	C.R. 0:170	-		—	1	230.	i i	39 0.415	_	<u></u>		1	ŀ	1		-		,		i		181.0	49 0.170	87940 00	READING F	12"W.S 5#20022735	L.B. NURSURY	
4	-	0,360 19	0.33 18	0.273 /8		_			0.292 K	0.628 18	0.372/8	_	_	0.36 17		0.312 17	0360 15	0.419 1/	0.368 1	1	0.439 17	D.406 17	0.304 17	_	0.364 17	_	015 17	7 480.		_	0.209 17	FLOW	8.78	WE	<
	54931	165548	84208	83506	183461		12632	١,	K1961	181225	0857	180478037	6400	175660		178825	18516	18184	177868	177493	23066			76197	176186	175897		175604	115329		74772	READING	8"/8" W.5 5#20010796	WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR)	
0.159	-	0.379	D349	0.402	0.345	0	0.363	0.610	0.561	0.230	0.368	~õ	0.432	0.386	0,303	0.532	0.309	0.332	0.316	0.375	0.431	0.464	0388	0.013	110,0	.289	2010	,283	0.205	0.278	0.289	FLOW	796	V.TR)	
	52232	520730,157	5/885	51696	80515	05415	11415	51350	2011.33	86605	50811	50643	1800460.43250454	68205	50150	49954	49759	49586	48.16h	0.37544337	45151	45008	148834	48893	E6884	666gt	75779	48648	48501	48357	5210181817EL	READING	8"W.S S# 20010795	WEKIVA G.C.(W. CLUB)	
3,998	0	0,159	0.183	0.189	0.1%	0.058	0.039	0.061	0.212	0140	0.187	23/12	0,189	5910	0.139	0.196	0.195	0.173	0.102	0.147	241.0	0.183	711. 0	0,001	&.	7114	0	0.131	0,147	b. KIY	0.123	FLOW	0795	W. CLUB)	
14,157	C	0.533	0537	0,591	0.533		501.00	110.0	0.773	0376	0,555	0,547	500		0.442	0.728	0.504	0,505	0.418		0.577	0.647	0.502	0.014	110,0	0.403	0,010	6114	0.412	0.422	21/10	FLOW	FLOW	TOTAL G.	<
	5171	5/7/	5166	3142	8115	(01.5		5084	5060	5040	5015	1997	1976	14988	4929		4869	54845	4816	2184	4783	4752		4688	-			i	_	4630	1001	READING	2	.C ALBRIGHTON H.O.	
045,0	9	0	5	2	27	=	Ø	23	24	20	25	8	رو	18	29	30	30	24	\mathcal{Z}	/	32	3/	32	32	25	32	0	B	0		29	FLOW	0121888	N H.O.	
	22354	725CE	22207	22.154	2217	22062	22062	22003	(9412	21912	2/879	286	21793	04612		~	21556	21524	2/455	15415	21386			_ 1		280/2	21011	40905	2087/	20804	20743	READING	2" NEPTUNE S#70121887	CASSELFORD H.O.	HTNOM
1.611	C		=	53	7	2	0	53	36		38	7	44					32	69				_	_	+	83	72	107		67	\sim	FLOW	70121887	RD H.O.	May
~.	8666	8666	8666	81193	8629	21.18	\$615	1658	8576	8562	8540	1253	115%	X507	84178	8456	8431	8148		8394	272	8346	9326	8307	1668			8222	8153	8167			2" NEPTUNE S#70121890	WEKIVA CLUB H.O	YEAR
1527	C	0	0	18	19	14	0	25	20	14	22	9	2	٥	724	22		u		0	22	26	62	24	= 8	<u>ن</u>	27	22	29			FLOW	70121890	UB H.O	###
2.708	0	0	77	20	\tilde{x}	2	_	_		-	<u> </u>			74	1//3	11-61	117	60	iz 2	5	119		-+	123		_					85			동	Ŭ
		_ +	_	77	122	<u> </u>	_			1.738	1-184	150	11631	1.904			1.87	8,0,5		656'	188	8441368	1.696	1.092	7450	20C1	2727	-	- 1	1485	1.695/				2800
ŀ	-	1.5656	1.790001	1956 078		1		- 1	12801	1880	1806	ソヘト	1827	1702	1994	V	0.381	1.579	908	1.718			. 11	,42,		2/2	124	627	7.X.1	1995.	1431				minus
	200	0.02	707	778			0605	7207	14/0	0	0 1	7/9/		202	972	127	9770	489	722		1272	(2.6.	7511	617		450	720	202	ĝ.	ORR.	255		Totaí	Altamonte	egual

BAKK7 38(-827-840)

	WEKIVA REU	SE METER	S	<u>×</u>	Х						×			MONTH	JUNE	YEAR	3###	X	\ ⊙ ⊝}	minus	equal
	ALTAMON [®]	ΓE	TROPHY/SABLE	GC	L.B. NURSUR	Υ	WEKIVA G.C. (\	W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(W	V. CLUB)	TOTAL G.O	ALBRIGHTON	H.O.	CASSELFORD	H.O.	WEKIVA CLUI	зн.о	НО	Rejuse	Customer	Allamonte
	16" W. S S#2004	0413	12"W.\$ \$#2001	0797	12" W.S S#20022	735	8"/8" W.S S#20010	796	8"W.S S# 20010	795	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE \$#701;	21888	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21887	2" NEPTUNE S#70	121890	Total	Tolai	Total	Total
	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	Sec.			
1		.003	213110	0	97474	,010	184931	O	52232	0	0	5171	32	22354	37	8666	19	88	0.101	-098	व्वउ
2		.023	213/10	0	97484	139	184931	0,	52232	0	0	5203	27	22391	57	8685	16	100	0,263	,239	023
3_			213110	<u>U</u>	97623	,010	184931	0	S2232	0	0	5230	29	22448	41	8701	20	90	0,285	.090	195
4		0.135		8	97633	.014	184931	D	52232	\do	8	5259	33	22489	61	8721	18		0,262	126	135
5			213110	Ø	91647	.053	184931	0	52232	Ø	Ø	5292	30	22550		8739	26	94	0,2/2	,094	118
6			2/3/10	B	97700	- T	184931	0	52232		8	5322	28	22588		8765	11_	100		100	186
7_		0	213110	Ø	97935	0,064	18493	0,123				5350	29	22649		8776	31	91	0.480	554	
8			213110	0	-3/.1/	alol	185054	~~	52508		0,	5379	30	22680		8807	1//	100	4.320	200	
9			213110	0	98100		185054		52508	0	0	5409	26	22739		8818	20	88	0307	238\$	139
10_		.145	213/10	0	98253	Q013	18505	0	52508	0	0	5435	35	22778		8838	15	121	0276	134	145
11		0	2 3110	\$	99266	,066	125037	\ \d>	52500	20	\$	3470	\ <u>\</u> \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	22849	2	88.53	\$	0	0,243	309	0
12		0	213110	₽	98332	.019	185054	Ø	52508	Ø	Ø	5470	80	22849	0	8853	2	2	0.268		0
13		016	213/10	0	9835	.088	185054		52508	e	Ø	5470	24	22849	41	8855	20		0.188	173	.016
14		016	2/3/10	0	98439	111	185054	U_	52568	0	0	5494	29	22890	6/_	8875	18	108	0.311	570	0
15		0	213110	0	98851	, 358	185054	.181	52508	,242	4/23	5523	26	22951	35	8893	2/	28	,739	.863	0
16		0	213110	0	99209	,330	185235	.249	52750	195	0444	5549	25	22586	50	8914	19	94	.748	.868	0
17		0.350	2/3/10	0	99539	019	185484		52945		160	5574	27	23036	48	8933	20	95	1924	0574	350
18		0	2/3/10	O	99534	0,632	1 /	0.522		0,399	0.92		27		48		21	96	1.066	1.189	0
19		0	213110	525	100186	,327	186006		1	0.135	0.225	5628	245	23132	36	8974	27	91	,993	1.168	0
20		0	213635	618	100513	.258	186000		53479	0.160	0.254	5656	28	23168	59	9001	13	100	1.003	1,230	0
21		0	214253	.634	100 771	.239		0.215		0486	0.701	5684	26	23227	35	9014	26	87	1201	156	0
22		0		05860	101010	115,		0.280	1		0.319	5710	28	23262		9040	13	101	1.000	1.217	D
23		Ŏ.	215473		101221	0.345		0.286		2025	0.311	57 38	34	23322		1053	23	79	1.543	1538	0,005
24		0	216278	8	101566		186971		53919	Ø	0.019	5762	31	23354	65	9076	//_	107		0.242	10.5891
25		0656	2/6/10	Q	/	0.300	1	0.032		_ X Z		5793	28	234/9	43	9087	24	95		0427	0656
26		0.440	216278	0		0,463	187022	0	1-711	0.001	0.001	5821	35	23462	69	9111	16	no	1.024	0.584	0.40
27		1401	216778	0		0.058	137022	0	53920	0	0	5850	26	23531	40	9127	16	85		0.140	1.10/
28		1.293	211218	0		0.012	157022			0.007	Q030	588 Z	33	23571	53	9143	16	108	1.420	9127	E25.X
29		0.613	216278	0	. 2/-1	0.008	187045		<3927	0	0.007	5915	58	23630	46	9159		689		0.055	0,693
30		666		0		0.024		٥	53927	0		5943	20	23670		9174	0	20	0.7/0	0.044	666
31	<u> </u>	<u></u>	216278		102547	· .	187047		53927	ـــِـــ	<u></u>	5963	L	23676	L	9174	L	l	J		
		6.205	3	3.168		5 ₁ 073		2,110		1.695	3.811	,	0.792		1-322		01508	2.62	2		

																_						
		WEKIVA REU	SE METER	25	V		\checkmark					X			MONTH	JUC)	YEAR 200	5 ###	X.		minus	eguai
Г		ALTAMONT		TROPHY/SABLE	GC	L.B. NURSUR		WEKIVA G.C. (V	W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(V	V. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON	H.O.	CASSELFORE		WEKIVA CLUE		НО	Reuse	Customer	Altamonte
		16"W.5 S#20040		12"W.S \$#20010	0797	12"W.S \$#20022	2735	8"/8" W.S S#20010	•	8"W.S 5# 20010	,	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE S#7012	1888	2" NEPTUNE \$#701		2" NEPTUNE S#70		Total	Total	Total	Total
t		READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	- READING	FLOW				
-	1		513	2/6278	0	102547	340	187047	0	53927	0	0	5983	0,0	23676	00	9174		00	853	.340	<i>51</i> 3
r	2		6/5		0	1	339		0		0	0	5993	0	23676				004			6/5
Ī	3			216278	Ö	103226		187047	0	53927	0	0	5943	0	23676	0	9178	0	0	1.066	.462	604
	4		659	216278	0	103688		187047	.001		,008	.009	5943	0	23676	0	9178	0	0	1.056	.397	659
	5		609	216278	0	104076	4.59	187048	291	53935	.028	.319	5943	32	23676	39	9178	23	94	1.480		609
)	≯ 6	0000	891	216278	.960	104534	1363	187339	,527	53963	189	.716	5975	32	23715	55	9201		95	2.048	2.137	891
1	7	.891	615	217238	958	104897	.442	187866	,653	54152	215	.868	6004	28	23770	40	9212	18	86	1.897	2254	615
	8	1.506	312	218146	.957	105339	+436	188519	,276	54367	.137	1412	6032	29	23810	47	9230	17	9.3	1.586	1.898	312
	9	1.818	1.221	219103	.007	105775	0.339	188794	0.341	54504	0,062	0.403	6061	31	23857	45	9247	25	101	1,286	850	436
	10	3.039	0.783	219110	0	106114	0.226	189135	0.43	54566	0.067	0.504	6092	33	23902	64	9272	14	HI	1.313	841	472
	11	3,822	976	219110	0	106340	027/	189572	0,547	54633	0.059	0,606	6125	36	23966	53	9286	19	108	1.682		
	12	4.856	.977	29110	0	106611	0.271	190119	0	54692	0	0	6/61	37	24019	58	9305	13	108			
	13	5,775	. 398_	219110	0	106882	10.183	190119	1 00.0	54692	0	0001	6198	Ů	24077	23	9318	0	23	0.921	207	714
	14	6.67	\$99 5		0	107065		190120		54692	0		6198	0	24100	0	9318	0	0	Λ		
-	15	7.57	940	0.0	0	107200				54692	0	0	6198	0	24/00	0	9318	0	0		ļ	
	16	8.51	940	21940	8			190100	\$	54092	8	8	6198	\$2	24/00	\$	9318	2	0			
	17	9.450	1062	219110	0	+ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	787			54692	.005	.022	6198	0	24100	0	9318	[2]	0	.984		
-	18	10.512	,944	219110	0_		0449	11	0.324	54697	0.033	0.357	6198	1	24100	9	9318	0	10		<u> </u>	/
-	19	11 506	0.776		Ø	108867	0.24/		0.277	54730	0.118	0.345	6199	19	24104	34	9318	23	76	\		
L	20	12.282		219110	R	109108			(C	5-1848	0.068	0.437	6218	24	24138	70	934/	8	102		A/	
L	21	-	Dus	219110	Ø	109585	1	19/057	0490	54916	0.108	0,590	6242	28	24208	91	9349	24	93		A = I'	
L	22	1	0,990		0.606	1/0019		19/547		06 160	1	0,521	6270	28	24249	60	9373	13	101		$\bot \setminus \bot'$	
	23	14.000	0.392	219716	0.864	110438	0.45	19/923	0.252	100	0.135	B281	6298	21	24305	46	9386	25	92		-V	
-	24	15,280	V	220580	0.689	110906		192175	0,364		0.164	.528	6319	26	24351	52	9411	17	95		$\perp A$	
-	25	15.737	0,566		0,642	11/296		192539	0,535	55468	0.191	.726	6345	24	24403	49	9428	22	95			L
.	26	16 259	0.692		0.948	111631	, 394		0:352	55659	0.155	507	6369	2/	24452	47	9450	16	84			L
-	27		0.781	+	0.692	112672	ļ		2300		0,150	0450	6390	23	24499	48	9466	21	92	1/	1	A
-	28		_	223551		000		175/26	_		0,/19	0,794	6413	28	24547	64	9487	20	112	1.91/	1.809	
ŀ	29		0.461	223936	1144	000		194401	0.412	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	104-7	 	6441	3	24611	64	9507	27	94		<u> </u>	
-	30			224570	8	000		194813				0.417	6444		24675	53	9534	12		/		
L	31	111000	0.681	224570	·	0/5	0.00	1 1 - 1 - 1	0,478	56171	0.065		6444	0	24728	48	9546	18	66	V	i	\
			13-499		8.292		9-896		8.620		2.309	10-929		0.481		1.100		0.390	j •q	71		

REUSE 10/12/04

NO GER LONGESAR NECESS W NECESS W BECAUSE HE HAVE THE ALTER HETER HETER

	WEKIVA REU	se meter	S											MONTH :	出城	YEAR	###	2	505	minus	equal
	ALTAMONT	E	TROPHY/SABLE	E GC	L.B. NURSUR	Y	WEKIVA G.C. (\	W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(V	v. Club)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON	H.O.	CASSELFORE	н.о.	WEKIVA CLUE	H.O	но	Reuse	Customer	Altemonte
	16"W.S S#20040	413	12"W.S S#2001	0797	12" W.S S#20022	735	8"/8" W.S 5#20010	796	8"W.S S# 20010	795	FL0W	2"NEPTUNE S#701:	21888	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21887	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21890	Total	Total	Total	Total
	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW			ļ	↓
1	20246		224570	.034	<i>60</i> S		56236	.028	195667	.237		6444	1	24776	3	9564	1_	_5			
2	21,016		224604	.575	112443	469	56264	10/	195904	.215	,316	6445	0	24719	4	9565	3	7	<u>-</u>	1	<u> </u>
3	21,907	0,666	225179	317	1/29/2	346	56365	./15	196119	.269	.384	6445	15	24783	37	9567	1/_	64			
4	22,573		225496	.3/8	113258	100	56480	115	196386	,269	,384	6460	16	24.920	37	9578	11	64			<u> </u>
5	23.16	.480	225 814	,235	11365	.417	58595	,061	196657	347	.400	6476	40	24857	53	9 589	23	116			
6	24.04	.930	226049	211	114066	,421	56656	.080	197004	442	1522	6516	35	24910	44	9612	20	99			
7	2497	478	226260	1.321	1/4489	, 224	56736	: 113	19744		,420	6551	44	24954		9632	14	104			ļ <u>.</u>
8	25,448	,611	W3881	0	114713	.156	36849	141	197753	.403	544	6595	36	25000	42	9646	7	85			
9	26,059	.516	226581	.639	114869	.237	56990	.146	198156	.400	.546	6631	1	25042	_3	9653	0	4			
10	26.575	.708	227220	2	15106	.270	57136		198556	,406	491	6632	36	25045	54	9653	8	98			
11	7.7.783		227220	-	115376	.454	57221	.028	198962	.318	.346	6668	53	25099	50		2\$	123		ļ	
12	27,926	,185	227220	\ <u>\</u> \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	115830	,437	57249	.010	199280	.023	.683	5721	46	25149	66	9682	16	128			
13	28.711	,803	227220		116267	.339	57259	,087	199353	,393	0.480		46	25215	46	9698	24	116			
14	29.514	.623	227411	353	116606	.362	57346	.128	199746		0.517	6813	545	25261	57	9722	16	iit			1
15	50.137	,563	227/64	0.395	116968	1438	57474	0.148	200137	.360	0,508	6855	50	25319	50	5738	23	123			
16	30,700	.552	226559	0.949	117406	365	57622	,131	200497	,343	0.474	6905	36	25364	47	9761	12	95			
17	31,252	.715	129508	.730	117771	.417	57753	,131	200840	310	0,441	6941	52	29411	46	9773	27	125			
18	31.967	.536	230238	141	118188	.406	57884	.091	20/150	359	0.450	6993	4/,	25457	50	9800	13	104			
19	32,503	563	230379	1.357	118594	,238	57975	1034	201509	:289	0,323	7034	31	25507	54	9813	14	119			
20	33,066	,709	230732	,561	118832	.418	38009	,202	201798	,392	,594	7085	38	25561	44	9827	21	103			
21	33.775	,910	231293	ぬ	119250	.358	58211	,087	202190	.412	,499	7123	52	25605	42	9848	26	125			
22	34,685	.030	231293	.959	119608	,504	58 298	171	202602	,350	,521	7175	41	25652	48	9874	12	101			
23	34,715	.261	232252	.949	120112	.271	58469	. 188	202952	,299	.487	7216	2/7	25700	43	9886	27	117			
24	34.976	.619	233201	.492	120384	.463	58657	.109	203251	.318	,427	7263	4	25743	3	9913	0	7			
25	35 598	.594	233693	0	120847	.118	58766	00]	203569	.03/	,4360	27267	4	25746	64	9913	0	68			
26	36,189	.515	233693		120965		58767	1096	203600	.340	1436	7271	10	25810	61	9913	0	71			
27	36.764	.811	233693	.391	121284	.482	58863	.094	203940	343	.437	7381	57	25871	55	8913	X	112			
28	37.575	.540	234084		121766	.374	58957	1109	204283	.361	.470	7438	491		56	9913	0	50			
29	38.115	.577	234084	.425	122140	.320	59066	100	204644	,032	,032	7483	58	25982	48	9913	0	106			
.30	38.692	.563		125	122460	1,40	59066	.050	204676	.249	. 35/	7541	45	26030	62	9913	0	107			
31	391.255	1638	235034	Ø	127868	1334	59218	1068	204975	1,205	1273	7586	46	26092	41	9913	0	87			
		19.647		16.464		10.759		3.050		91513	12,563		1.188		1-357		01349	2.80	14		
		•								•											

WITTED.	a chin	13.57

WEKIVA REUSE ME	TERS											MONTH	SEPT	YEAR	###	20	02	minus	equal
ALTAMONTE	TROPHY/SABL	E GC	L.B. NURSUR	1	WEKIVA G.C. (\	W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(W	. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON	H.O.	CASSELFORE) Н.О.	WEKIVA CLUB	н.о	НО	Reuse	Customer	Attamonte
16" W. S S#20040413	12"W.5 S#200	10797	12" W.S S#20022	735	8"/8" W.S S#20010	796	8" W.S S# 20010	796	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE S#7012	1888	2" NEPTUNE \$#701	21887	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21890	Total	Total	Total	Total
READING FLO	W READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW				L'
	82 235034	0	123202	.195	59286	,078	205190	.259	1337	7632	59	24/33	56	9913	0	115			
2 40.575,5	18 235034	0_	123397	189	59364	1040	205,439	.186	.226	7691	55	26189	59	9913	12	126			
3 41,093 83	9 235034	0	123586	310	59408	,037	205625	:171	214	7736	51	26248	52	9925	25	128			
4 41.932 0.7	15 23 5084	X	123 896	0.446	59441	,054			0,227	7787	46	26300	57	9950	12	115			
	52 235034		124342			05/	205915	191	.242	7833	50	26357	55	9962		127		ļ	
	36 23 <i>5</i> 034	0	124564	0.080	59546	0	206/66		,021	7883	48_	26412	58	9984	13	119			ļ
	235034	0	124644		59546	0	206187	,030	,030		56	26470	53	7997	23	132			ļ
8 44,997 0,50		Ø		1050	59546	0	206217	,101	101	7987	0	26523	0	10020	O	0			<u> </u>
9 1/5518 98		0		.051	59546		206318	. 262	.261	7987 .	.3	26523	25.	10020	0	28			
14-3 . 6	36 235034	Ø		318	59551	0,02/	206580	.291	318	7990	0	26548	10	10020	0	10			ļ.,
11 47,040 0.7:		0	125080	.376	59513	0,011	206877	,334	.345	7990	0	26538	12	100 20	0	12			
12 47.767 0.8		0	125456	. 354	595841	0.142	207211	,457	.599	7990	37	26570	57	!00W	17	105			
13 48.647 0.9		0	125810	319	59720	0.050	207668	, 299	.349	8027	53	26627	50	10031	28	131			
14 49553 06		.899		,410	59770	0.138	207967		1543	8080	2	26677	0	10059	0	2		ļ	
	35 235933		126539	303	59908	0.168	 	.573	.74/	8082	49	26677	46	10057	30	125	<u> </u>	ļ,	<u> </u>
16 50.5130,4			126842				208945	.657	1808	8131	41	26723	53	10089	11	105		31/ 1	
	159237404	0		.392	60227	0.013		1449	1999	8172	48	26776	30	10/00	24	122	1.	767 V	total_
	725 237404	0	127633	.398	60272	0.072		.561	.489		50	26826	50	10/24	12	112			ļ
19 52.4250,2	74237404	732	128031	.3//	60344	0.157				8270	41	36876		10136	23	ШZ,			
20 52.6990.6		0	128342		60501	.026	21/687			8311	40		56	10159		100		ļ.,,	ļ
21 53. 323 0.(0	128381	Jool	60527	,งงๆ	211171	,084		8351	51	26985	53	10169		25		8381	TAL.
22 53.941 0.5		0	128383	,025	60536	0	211255	.088		8402	41	27034	55	10190	10	106			<u> </u>
23 54.5370,6	73 238136	0	128408		60536		21/343	011	011	8443	0	27093	0	10200	0	0		750	total
24 55,2100,6	80 238130	50	128510		60536		211354		O	8443	0	27093	0	10200	0	0			
25 55.890 0.6		D	128620			105	211354	.754		8443	0	27093	0	10200	0	0			
26 56.547 0.5	99 238136	100	129158				212108	.448	,487	8443	41	27093	61	10200	17	119			
27 57.1400.7	138 238 136	0			60680			.184	.186	8484	53	27154	49	102/7	22	124			
28 57.884 Q		0	129621	0.251	60682	.057	2/2740	101	,158		47	27203	50	10 239	20	112		ļ	↓
29 58, 280 0,9		_O	129872			.007		.156			50	27253	166	10259		125		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
30 59.237	> 238136	0	129999	0	60746	0	212997	0	\cup	8634	0	27319	O	10268	0	0		<u> </u>	
31			<u> </u>									<u> </u>				l		<u>L</u>	<u>L</u>
20.3	510	2.978		7.456		11559		8-401	9.96		1000		1.315		01394	217	16		

	WEKIVA REUS	E METERS	5					-						MONTH	Oct	YEAR	###	20	05	minus	equal
	ALTAMONT		TROPHY/SABLE	GC	L.B. NURSUR	Y	WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(V	v. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON	H.O.	CASSELFORE	H.O.	WEKIVA CLUE	н.о	НО	Reuse	Customer	Altamonte
	16" W. S S#20040-	113	12"W.S S#2001	0797	12" W.S S#20022	735	8"/8" W.S S#2001	0796	8"W.S S# 20010	795	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE S#701	21888	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21887	2" NEPTUNE S#70	121890	Total	Total	Total	Total
	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW				
1	60,203		238012	124	130656	143	60845	.0/3	213581	,095	1654	8639	0	27448	O	10307	O	0			
2	60,824	747	238136	284	13080	,419	60858	.011	2/3626	, 288	.299	8639	1	27448	63	10307.	18	82			
3	61.571	518	238420	.393	131220	17/	60869	104	213914	.203	.307	8640	49	27511	56	103/25	23	128			
4	62-149	766	238813	0	005	./70	60973	.638	214117	.176	.214	8689	40	27567	56	10348	10	106			
5		.805	238813	<u>o</u>	131561	,016	61011	,001	214293			8729	52	27623	38	1358	27	112			
6	63.720	.678	238813	0	131577	.013	61017	.008	214322			8781	30	27661	74	10380	10	114			
7	64.398	662	238813	0	131590		6/020		244361			88/1	0	27735	0	10390	0	O			
8	65,060	69/	238813	0	13/601	011	6/030	1190	214302	.066	.256	8811	[]	27735	0	103 90	0	//			
9	65,751	726	238813	Ø		,330	6/220	1003	219488	./06	109	8822	0	27736	0	10390	0	0			
10	66,477	,980	238813	0	13/945	:301	6/223	1001	214594	147	.148	8822	0	27135	65	10390	0	0			
11	67.457	.758	238813	O	132246	- 325	61224	.045	214741	.370	.415	8822	0	21735	3	0390	0	0			
12	68.25	,690	238813	O	132571	.226	61269	.068	2514	274	.342	8822	35	21135		10390	9	100			
13	68.905	.636	238813	0	132797	.283	61337	,052	215385	,337	.389	8857	51	27791		10399	24	124			
14	69.541	652	238813		133080		61389	1002	215722	.143	145	8908	40	27840	37	10423	29	126			
15	70,193	.537	238413	0,068	133359	.280	61391	0,0		-126	.126	8948	48	27897	50	1043/	0	98		Ī	
16		.538	238981	0.462	133639	.276	61391	032	215991	,40/	,433	8996	42	27947	59	10431	36	137			
17	71.268	.5z0	239443	O	133918	.287	6/423	199	216392		385	9038	50	28006	48	10467	22	120			
18		505	239413	.333	134202	.268	61522	127	216678	,290	417	9088	38	28054		10489	14	102			
19	72, 293	,201	229776	6.150	134470	190	61649	121	216968	, 287	.408	9126	42	28104	41	10503		105			
20	72, 494	1452	243391	0	137662	152	61770	1037	217255	.041	.078	9168	43	28145	56	10525	11	110			
21	72,946	505	240391	0	134814	10/6	61807	.035	217296	.035	1070	1092//	11	28201	O	10536	0	1011			
22	73.45/	612	240391	0	134830	194	61842	007	2/133/		0.07	9222	81	28201	109	10536	.30	,220			
23	74,063		240391	0	13,5024	.005	61849	0.009	21733/	.040	0.049	9303	55	283/0	53	10566	24	.132			
24	74.618	721	240391	0	135029	,038	61858	0.055	249371		5000	9358	35	28363	48	10590	8	091			
25	75.339	. 507	240391	0	13<067	,096	61913	0.005	217318	.006	,011	9393	52	28413	53	10598	23	128			
26	75,846		240391	0	135163	.252	61918	0.040	217324	.092	132	9445	- 1		54	10671	フ	66			
27	76.333		240391	0	135415	1287	61458	1061	27416	1065	126	9446	8.	28520	48	10628	10	66			
28	76.853		240391	0	135702	2 194	62019	,048	217481	.093	J YY	9954	25		34	10638	8	67			
29	77,483		240391	0_	135896	298	62067	.093	107574	.359	3452	9479	53_	28602	19	10646	39	171			
30	77.867		240391	0	136191	164	62/60	,016	217933	.010	.026	9532	144	28681	56	106 85	12	212			
31	78,275	422	240391	0	136355	.21	62176	.094			428	9676	,00	28737	82	10699	D	047			
	78.697	ä	240391		136566	,	(2270		21827) •	61121	9677		28739		10199	0.392	2.5	72)		
		18,494		2.379		ع ۱۹۵8ء ق	5 v v ·	1425	•	4 · 6 96 REUSE 10.	(12/04	10//	1838	-,-,-,	-291	, 0,1	0.342	-	- 1		
		10.414		•		ל יו				KEUSE 10	12/04										

And the second s

im

1.12

30 29 28 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 17 3 12 26 16 15 18 14 0 9 8 6 ω 2 91,302 86,3090,319 345059 85.950 0,359 804.08 90,858 88.342,250 241341,225 88.792,337,244569,240 46370 87.980 84.382 83.878 1504 \$9.872 82.916 1,22,10 6" W. S S#20040413 82.61 81.73 7,033 \$575 READING ALTAMONTE .360 1521/2 24/50 1531/2 9/1821 ,522, 0.564 392 243619 404 04.5 26h. 25 FLOW 799 2 41326 22 74/326 1528HAC 340 39 246134 MEETE 240371 241214 243020 246138 243619 243619 125/ 51515 1650AE 240391 240391 246138 240391 TROPHY/SABLE GC 2"W.S S#20010797 46138 READING 5,747 309 040 823 00 0 0 0 2 FLOW 00 0 0 B Ø 0 132458 185 137048 141023 060 Et 50t1 1380271189 158714 308 137238 137790 b.057 157211 0155 C880 1.1 13937/0,226 138678 241 138461 12"W.S S#20022735 43573 131849 395970,23 34602 40883 137487,138 13656 40723160 137793 37625,168 L.B. NURSURY READING 38199 38009,190 p.109 4,457 940' 090 ,002 282 190 FLOW مير 1 1/2 1/3 c C5249 63670 6354 63053 62923 694468 14849 64634 65710 54459 65202 64968 644621 643/6 63916 89519 26849 64/64 6,5670 634956.49 63296 63176 WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR) 3"/8" W.5 S#20010796 07.5% READING 2 6932 154 140. 010 032 206 120 123 130 57 FLOW 88 B × 225630,348 226541 22345 347 2259780.37 226026,52 224726 191545C 219761 226015 0, 224726 224/146 435 2240H 1066 224067 222377 695 221420 086 22/420 220982,094 318, 25/025 8"W.5 5# 20010795 WEKIVA G.C.(W. CLUB) 220573 .089 220447 218277 221568 213077 514 345812 READING 1386 1000 .36/ C 200 FLOW 270 592 392 SIL 045' .128 ,070 493 484, 19900 252 784 251 ,545 TOTAL G.C 11.202 430 470 20 893 3, 143 FLOW 67 Q 139 10038 FLOW 10534 12201 10262 10300 10/69 8866 10657 10482 10333 10079 995 10892 10570 10393 10267 10835 10006 10116 0986 2"NEPTUNE S#70121888 ALBRIGHTON H.O. 12830 54 7565 95 AELOI 0790 READING 1.255 S 37 52 50 0 FLOW 9 29589 30153 29839 29643 29283 29028 30049 25353 25078 28482 28424 29490 29*1*29 29124 29542 1388K 29644 50 25337 2" NEPTUNE S#70121887 29442 CASSELFORD H.O. READING 11414 30 CS FLOW 0 10878 [[]a] 11269 10544 10926 0880 82801 11072 11015 0970 10037 1039 10832 10812 30401 1087 2" NEPTUNE S#70121890 11055 1098 0790 0776 WEKIVA CLUB H.O (S) 09 1005 READING 0.510 22 02 FLOW 25 92 6 \Diamond چ 7-4 Ö 10 4 σ 110 123 107 B 3 120 5 1053 otal á 80 703 ōα 동 2005 0 199 Reuse ictat ē minus equa ustomer otal Altamonte

REUSE 10/12/04

WEKIVA REUSE METERS

MONTH Nov YEAR

###

A LEGALIE	/
A STATE OF THE STA	_

	WEKIVA REU	SE METER	S								,			MONTH	Dec	YEAR	###	20	205	minus	egual
	ALTAMONT	ГЕ	TROPHY/SABLE	E GC	L.B. NURSUR	Y	WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(V	/. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON	H.O.	CASSELFORE	H.O.	WEKIVA CLUE	H.O	НО	Reuse	Customer	Altamente
	16" W. S S#20040)413	12"W.S S#2001	0797	12"W.S 5#20022	735	8"/8" W.S S#20016	0796	8"W.S S# 20010	795	FL0W	2"NEPTUNE S#7012	21888	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21887	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21890	Total	Total	Total	Total
	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW				
1	91.302	.374	246138	00	141023	, 148	65202	.0/4	226547	.141	, 1,55	10922	53	30153	49	11209	27_	_/29			
2	91,676	,///	246/38	.494	141171	.150	65216	058	226688	.210	,328	10985	42	30202	41	11236	15	98			
3	91.787	1222	246632	,494		188	65274	288	226958	208	1496	11027	37	30243	45	11251	21	103			
4	92.009	.197	247126	404		,081	65562	.197	227/6	.221	.418	11064	34	302.88	217	11272	15	96			
5	92.206	.414		1671	141596	1084	65759	,160	227387	,233	. 393	11098	414	30335	142	11287	23	209			
6	92,62	1014	248201		14/674		65919		227620			11142				11310	38	38			
7	92,634	0							227935												
8	42.634	0	249635	0	1-11784	,001	66083	0	227935	-010		11225	35	30477	56	11348	11	112			
9	92.634	.506	249635	0	141785		66083	.006	227945	028	.034	1/260	0	30533	1	1/359	0	1			
10	93.140		249 635		141788		66089		227973	.071		11260		30534		1/359	0	0			
11	93,357				141901		66117		228044	.045		11260		30534		1/359	0	0			
12	93.621		249635	0	142623		66117	,089	228089	.099	188	11260	31	30534		1/ 359	6	95			
13	94.149		249635	0	142122	,151	66206	.004	228 158	,097	101	11291	47	30592		11365	21	108			
14	94,466		249635		142273		66210	0	128285		:098	11336	35	30632	55	11386	8	98			
15	94.722		247635	0	142438		(06208		228383	.037	.040	11373	47	30687	41	11394	23	#			
16	94.938	.283	249635		142448			U Day	228426		1022	11420	42	36728	21	11417	14				
17	45221		249635	0	14501	<u>. </u>	66222				.169	11462		30749	15	11431	16	129			
18			249635	0	142535		66234	.043	2.2.8588			11500	36	30824	46	11447	139	98.5			Ĺ
19			249635	0	142558	,003	66217	.050	228839	.251		11536		30870	51		185	112.5			
20	96.217		249635		142561		66327		229090	.249		[158]		36921	53	11480	12	99			
21		,136	249635	949	142715	.090	66355		229339	.260		11615	44	30974	48	11492	12	96			
22	96.646		250584	:378	142805	169	66385		229599	140	./80		01	(31024)	0	11504	0	.0			
23		.231		.378		,169		.40		139		[1659	Ø	3016	0	11504	0	0			
24		,231		.378		,169		,40		140	,180	11659	0	30/6	0	11 504	O	٥			
25	97.339		251718		143313		66505		230018		0	11659	0	3/01/6	0	11504	10	10			
26	97.636		251718		14347		66505	42	230018		353	11659	O	31016	O	11514	0	0			
	97.899	.312		0	143671	180	66547		230329	184	190	11659	34	31016	0	11514	20	61			
28	98.211		251718	.426		188	66553	18	230513	163		11700		3016	104	11534	ΰ)	145			
29	98,471		252144	0	144039	,239	66571	20	230676	134	154		30	31120	50		20	100			
30	98.709			1070	144275	,219	66591		3 308/0			11764		31170		11561					
31		,/83		,882				104		.316	,420		.77		72		15	169			
1	99.074		253026		144494		66695	1.407	731126			11841		31247		11576					

7.772

i+:888

3.471

1.493

4.579 6,072

0 1909

11094

0.307 2.300

		اس	w	~	2	2	2	7	2	2	2	2	2			707	_				12		10	9	8	7	6	5	4	ω	2	_					***	
	1		=		_		_		-			1		_+	18 19	\dashv	75	15 lb	14	13 /		-				_			_	_	_	20	2	16, №	\exists	ΨE		
	07,413	107.150	106.817	06.6500167	106.370	061040.266	505,50	HL5:50	142.50	217 10	269,40	04.319	04.060.259	03.849	103.51	155.357	103,180	03,063		14920	02,360	102,058	101,854	101,330	101,208		100,822,386	100.598	100.272	49864	99.528	99,074 0,454	READING	6" W. S S#20040413	ALTAMONTE	WEKIVA REUSE METERS		
Ø	-		170,333	00	7.0 O.	2.04		4 0.331			50.217	903	60.2	9021	0		-	٠		S	5,286	L			0,122		238	1250		804.0	80.336	4,04	FLOW	40413	NTE	USE ME		
8339	_	 		-				_			$\overline{}$			2 [[138 2	154 2	77 2	117 2				3042	242	0.524 254799		8			├	1			¥	12	Į,	TERS		
	263000	263000	26 2932	262079	12007A	261253	26673	260973	260846	260106	260106	259488	3857	H8852	Z58841-	257828	257748	257220		786384	256319	255643	<i>554799</i>	245	254562		1539	253739	253735	253632	5313	253026	READING	12"W.S S#20010797	TROPHY/SABLE GC			
ه-	-			∞		3	3,5	(3			96	880.	2588410.647		17	8 6013		<u>る</u> :- :-		_			-	├	2 6237	-	253960,602	9 0,23	< 0.004	20.103	253132 10,500	60.106	├	0010797	BLE GC			
9974	_	\vdash	990'0	_			280			0,740	_			B			0.080	.528			065	676	*	- <u>-</u>	}	_	_	-		_	<u> </u>	-	FLOW	12		İ		
	148834	460341	148550	8048H	9228h	148039	1887H	4777	147646	47462	147340	412641	1470580,156	146856	146760	1465260	146455	844941		146131	18/	146045	145908	45692	145574 0-118 to		145292,262	1450050229	824441	08671	144650	かわかか	READING	2"W.S S#20022735	L.B. NURSURY			
4	-		, ~ _]	!		٠,				1 6	400	14/	580		(i) (i)	1000	L`			2	131			2 0.	·0 th		92.2	0,0		00.1	0	0.	 —	0022735	SURY			
4340		0,140	0.144	0.142	0,132	1520	a.158	01110	0.125	0.184	0.122	0.126	156	202	,096	0234	0.071	,007					0.137	216"	E				0.135	Δ	0.130	\vdash	FLOW		<			
	68177	11139	68079	67959	67886	67694	42919	21969	59692	67692	67692	67692	67691	67637	67614	67525	4419	67347		67%	95119	67/07	67029	67001	66980		46976	66934	19890	66863	66776	66695	READING	8"/8" W.S S#20010796	WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR)			
	H		\vdash	59			44	126	92	92	92	92	9/	32	7	1		╁╌	<u>.</u>	229		-	 	-	+	-	16	1	-	├	<u> </u>	₩	-	20010796	.c. (w.TI			
467	3	66	32	120	73	291.0		زر	C	æ	0	0	-	59	1	83	48	15		,	83	99	28	28	21		7	to	67	1	87		ž	_				
,	236806	236336	236296	23614	235941	23577)	236527	235472	235216	234956	234687	234432	234176	234134	23H089	233890	233662	233444		233178	332915	231722	232534	231185	232062		16KE	131811	231615	231537	23/392	231126	READING	8"W.S S# 20010795	WEKIVA G.C.(W. CLUB)			
			10			-						1/2	-	34	28	۱ ـ				178	1	22	Τ.		623	_	1	_	ļ	<u> </u>	-	+	╆	20010795	3.C.(W. C			
5 680 REUSE 10/1		0,470	0,010	155	8	0.164	250	32	266	270	269	255	256	42	45	199		218	2.	,	263	193	88	249	223	,	1	099	257	<u>'</u>	165	345	FLOW					
650 REUSE 10/12/04		.536	102	,275	,273	,356	250	,037	266	270	269		257	101	159	885	312	Siz			346	_	0 11	33	244		210	141	.324	280'	1252	.377	FLOW	FLOW	TOTAL G.			
	-			<u> </u>	-		~	-			_	-	┿-	1 12	1			-	-	12	_	+					ļ <u>'</u>	12000	╀	-			+	2-NEPT	_			
	2945	12909	2872	12828	2789	2745	2742	2740	2702	12655	1292	12578	2526	12496	1463	12463	2461	2416		2332	12293	542	1122	1166	2/30		12047	8	11964	1212	1885	1841	READING	2"NEPTUNE \$#70121888	ALBRIGHTON H.O.	1		
1104	.⊢	1	37	44		44	W	10	38	43	34	43	25	30	33	6	۹	13		-	39	458	34	5	36		83	3	36	35,	34	4	FLOW	21888	н.о.			
+	32	-		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		بي		_	L			1	1	3)	1'-	 		3		 			1				~	7	3		_L	2" NEP	Ş	<u>₩</u>		
	32619	31528	32520	32479	32420	32370	31363	32362	32303	32256	32199	32151	32094	32048	31987	31987	31785	31946)	31841	5218	31741	31691	51637	31581	}	31478	138	31385	11/2/12	31291	31247	READING	2" NEPTUNE S#70121887	CASSELFORD H.O.	HTNOM		
13/0		141	58	14	59	50	7		53	1	57	48	+		59	0	4	-	+-	1	95	٠	50	52	8¢))	103	Š	2	1/2	50	12	FLOW	121887	ЭН.О.	Jan.		
9		12006	115	116	١.	_	119	116					\equiv		=	11822	-	上		1117		-	七	-			11636		—	11608	1112	311	+	2- NEPTU	WEKN	۱.,		
	2016	36	1992	11977	11965	1949	1949	11949	1934	111	1896	1872	857	1837	2	2,5	2	1797		765	754	3	7/18	2,			95			80	11598			2" NEPTUNE 5#70121890	WEKIVA CLUB H.O			
dit		0	14	5	12	16	0	0	3	23	3	74	S	०६	15	0	-	174			=	2,5	333	2	5 7		3	12	5	1/2	44	_	_	1		#		
Ü		89	104	100	<u>0</u>	110	10	Cs	112	=3	١.	+	1_	96	107	0	5	711			1/26	11/5	62	200	100		17	109	76	108	74	0		Total	Ŭ	## 2006		
						Ť		r		-	Ī	<u> </u>	T				T	0					1			10								Total	Reuse	P		
	-		<u> </u>		-	-	<u> </u>	-		_	_	-	_	_	+	-	+	-	-	-	-	+	+		+	+	-	+	+	-	-	+	+	Total	Customer	minus		
					_	_					_	1	<u></u>	_				_		_	_		_	1	-		-	_	-			+	1	Į,		lus e		-
																																		Total	Attamente	qual ~	O.A.	こってい
																															9	×		STEVE RUS.	721.687.4	equal 70/ JSA/	BACK FLOW /A	•
																															98-(49	/	\ \ \ \	130.	60) () (7-22 M07:	
																															186)	r	RUS	7-7	o's	× 2	<u>,</u>
											_			_																								



	ALTAMONT	E	TROPHY/SABLE	GC	L.B. NURSUR	Υ	WEKIVA G.C. (V	V.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(W	(, CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON	H.O.	CASSELFORD	H.O.	WEKIVA CLUE	H.O	но	Reuse	Customer	Alternoni
	16"W.S S#20040	413	12"W.S S#20010	797	12"W.S 5#20022	735	8"/8" W.S S#20010	796	8"W.S S# 20010	796	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE S#7012	21888	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21887	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21890	Total	Total	Total	Total
	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW			<u> </u>	
1	144790	314	267760	847	153238	140	69454	110	240642	210	320	14053	43	33984	50	12337	14	107			
2	15.104	287H	268607	121	153378	830	69564	165	240852	764		14096	92	34034	58	12351	10				
3		287,6		•				,													
1		287.6																			
5	115.967	169	268728		154208		69729	83	241616	223	306	14188	0	34092	0	12361	0	Ò			
6	116.136	194	269357		154330	228	69812	59	24/839	244	303	14188	55	34092	13	12361	2	70			
7	116330	215	269543	788	154558	284	69871	109	242083	179	288	14143	43	34/05	52	12363	10	105	1		
3	116545	162	270331	428	154842	2/1	69980	91	242262		400	14/86	35	34-157	59	12373	Ш	105	<u> </u>		
)_	116707	98	270759	884	155053	200	70071	137	242571	234	371	14221	44	34216	42	12385	10	96	<u> </u>		
0	116805	267	27/643	37	155253	285	70208	0,0	242805	10	10	14265	38	34258	53	12395	12	103	<u> </u>		
1	117072	309	27/680	655	155538	352	70200	80	242815	49	49	14303	45	34318	45	12407	10	100			
2	117,381	334	272335	296	155890	258	70208	8	242864	36	36	14348	38	34363	62	12417	12	112			
3	117,715	306	272631	217	156148	308	70208	8	242900	164	172	14386	47	34425	56	12429	12	115			
4	118.021	195	272848	877	156456	274	70216	176	243064	504	680	14433	36	34481	95	12441	13	104			
5	118,216	1248	273725	117	156730	146	70392	140	243568	457	592	14469	177	34536	22	12454	11	80			_
6	17.764	210	273842	848	156876	362	70532	159	24/625	384	542	14516	35	34558	99	12465	17	151			
7	18.674	.362	274690	415	157238	331	70681	153	244409	406	559	14551	47	34657	7	12482	5	59			
8	119,036	,356	275105	290	157569	323	70844	83	244815	420	503	14598	20	34664	δQ	12482	100	20			
9	119,392	,334	215395	692	157892	294	70927	147	245235	481	628	14618	34	34664	do	12487	Q	34			1<
0	119,726	,304	276087	184	158186	368	21074	108	245716	520	628	14652	42	34664	77	12487	35	159	<u> </u>		
1	120,030	200	276271	838	158554	248	71182	172	246236	404	576	14699	50	34241	53	12522	33	136			
2	120,230	.260	277109	6 43	158802	,267	7/354	163	246640	393	556	14749	37	34794	64	12555	35	136			
3	120,490	.252	277652	0	159069	,222	71517	100	247033	371	471	14786	53	34858	54	12590	30	137	1		
4	120,742	-1243	277652	,2Z3	159291	,248	71617	83	247404	301	384	14839	45	34912	46	12620	//	102	-		
5	120,985	.234	277815	0	159539	1323	71 700	125	247705	.520	645	14884	46	34959	32	12631	42	120			
6	121.219	190	277875		159862	101	71825	109	248225	.353	462	14930	39	35057	70	12673	29	138			
7	121.409	.195	778189	0	159963	.402	71934	76	248578	.528	604	14969	59	35127	/((12702	37	207			
8	121.604	,256	273189	458	160365	.256	72010	14-2	249106	399	546	15028	.36	35 1 3 8	37	12739	29	102			
9	121.860	440	278647	0	160621	.270	12157	82	249505	486	570	15064	55	35275	77	12768	30	162			
0	122.300	.334	278647	O	160891	.3/1	72239	86	249993	535	621	15119	39	35352	20	12798	29	138			
1	122634	197.3	278647	145.3	16/202	321	72325	103,6	250528	533	627	15158	60	35422	97	12827	40	197			
		197,3		145.3		321		103.6		533	627	15337	60	357	97		40	197		T	
	123226	1473	279083	145.3	162166	321	72636	3/82	252128	533 1148 REUSE 10	627	15 337	60	357/2	97	12946	40	197		-	



MAR31

	WEKIVA REU	SE METER	RS											MONTH	April	YEAR	###	###		minus	equal
	ALTAMON	E	TROPHY/SABLE	GC	L.B. NURSUR	′	WEKIVA G.C. (V	v.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(W	(. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON H	H.O.	CASSELFORD	H.O.	WEKIVA CLUE	3 H.O	но	Reuse	Customer	Altamonte
	16" W. S S#20040	413	12"W.S S#20010	0797	12"W.S \$#20022	735	8"/8" W.S S#20010	796	8"W.S S# 20010	796	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE S#7012	1888	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21887	2" NEPTUNE S#70	21890	Total	Total	Total	Total
	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	. READING	FLOW				
1	122634		248049		161202		72325		250528			15158		35422		12827					
2	10+1				*				1												
3	123,726	,429	279083	82	162166	.418	72636	134	251600	,528	.662	15283	54.	35635	72	12910	36	167			
4		303	279083	725	162584	246	72770	.159	252128	400	559	15332	51	35712	85	12946	32	168			
	124508	739	279808	.631	162830	298	72929	./43	252528	.411	554	15388	40	35797	69	12978		135			
6	124.746		280439	823	163128	330	73071	137	252939	391		15428	36	35866		13004	26				
7	125007		281262		163458		73209	243	253330	972	1.215			35928	121	13030		257			
8	1001	386.5		364.5		362	/		1500	1	4	1-10/	/	30 100			-	7			
9	175780		281991		164182		73452	.098	254302	.033	131	15550	52	36049	78	13080	33	163			
10	125.997	.301	282339		164401				254335			15602	30			13113	27	104			
11	126.298		282810	435	164750	292	23629		254670					36174		13140	33			<u> </u>	T
12			283245	.390	165042	263	73788	.120	254970	319	.439	15685	C,D	36259		13173	0	2			
13			283635					199	255289	254	353	15685		36261	-	13173		178			†
14	127.4/3		283894		165669	1221	74007	9//	255543	.001	- رره	15789	101	36302	177	13206		14-		1	†
15	141.11		203017		162007		17007		04.3.7.7			10/01		20 0	1	13000				 	
16	128,182	27/	1911552	500	144224	199	20222	107	256203	205	40	15871	35	36462	71	13254	28	134		 	
17		200	201333	416	161533	2/18	7/1221/	102	256508	221	444	15856	46	36533		13282	12/12	11-6		†	+
18									256829			15902	75	36601	18	13312		132		-	
	140111	1407	205760	770	160001	14/0	7 4551	1077	257118	200	416				52	1373 8				<u> </u>	
19	124.117	0.444	186419	0,559	167032						1112			36722					 	 	1-
20	124 56	,4,0	286977	221	1/7712	313	74612	103	257418	3/0	4/3			36791				171		-	
21	130 03	.414	267823	1201	16//13	216	14 773	102	257728	152	226	15935	84	30/71		12514					
22	1000011	.414		.32	1/0000	312	0//000	102	20022	150	254	1/163		2/010	63	13438	33		 		
23			288465	601	168337	250	74980	113	258033	501	1100	16103	30	36918 36998				162	 		├
24								104	258614	299	407	16153				 	,~~,	106		-	
25			289684		168963		75197		258912		420	16/83	51	37047				160	 		
26	132092	1.427	201605	621	167328	3/9	15203	109	259334	1231	340	16234	31	37/26		13527	122	95	<u> </u>	 	
27									259 565		70/	16265	47		27	13549	11/-	135	1	 	-
28									259854		1415			37245			1	122			
29	33,213	461	291539	1546	170552	766	75.564	1221	260132	64		16343	85	5/294	147	13602	حد	287			
30		ļ	-	ļ				ļ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ļ			ļ	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		-	-	
31	100/0		0.00155	ļ	1000				ļ			17.00			<u> </u>	12.4		ļ		_	<u> </u>
1	133674	L	293135		171318	L	75785		260773			16428		3744/	<u></u>	13657		I	L	L	<u></u>
		1104	>	1448	В	10116		346)	1024	5		1270		2019	ſ	830	>			
						•				REUSE 10	/12/04		•								

		31	30	29	28	27	26	25	24	23	22	21	20	19	18	17	16	15	14	13	12	=	10	9	8	7	6	Ç,	4	ω	2	_				
1,	142224	916 Hil	141666	11/4/11			11405/16	140172	139974	139811	139.594	139.3%		138751	138478	138125	137888	137729	137419		136579	136 65	13587	135663	135433		134,813	134561	13430	134102	133808	SEELES	18362 W	16"W. S \$#20040413	ALTAMONTE	WEKIVA REUSE METERS
0558 EHE9			250	175	\$25	325	325	<i>-</i>	198	163	こし	אָנג			273	353	237	159	310	420	420	114	294		230	3/0	3/0		260	199	294	134	FLOW		E	SE METER
ν η	3/3295	313000	312,115	311230	L. Marie	SOFTE	308845	308035	307/58	306279	305376	30449		303373	302498	301787	237 301437 550	85005	300144		300144	300144	299455	208 298625	230 297740		296710	295827	294956	294178	293889	293/35	READING	12"W.S S#20010797	TROPHY/SABLE GC	S
20160	5		i	1	795	3H2SO 795	6 5	0/8.	-	9.87	₩	885		73	18 875	7 511	255	9 878	514 12	0		_	-	5 930	10 885	515		,-	6 866	78 778	89 289	456 5	FLOW	0010797	BLE GC	
ŏ #	182123	_	8/	B	_		5 1811	18081	_	7179934	119341	178896		178032	-	177200	0 176993	176511	176275		175371	=	_	3 174405	5 174000	J.	173272	_	_	_	1	_	READING	12"W.S S	L.B. N	
-t	22	 ''	1507387	1308/149			176	6.3	7	-	-	96 HYS		32	77521 51	32	93 207	1	 	4	-	1	74752 5			135	+	72822 450	91499AP	7268338	1625 4	71318 30	NG FLOW	2"W.S S#20022735	L.B. NURSURY	
10805	80	7	_	<u> </u>	执	44	6C 714	10 79	1	353 79	593 790			7			-	482 77	236 77	152	152 7	7	513 7	347 27	-		364 2	-	1	T	(1)	7	_	8-/8-W	WEKIN	
<u>+</u>	80355	80262	80174	800 43 j			9649	. 197	9339	19206/		78868		25.58	18369 j	78213	18075	77876	17746		15.52	740	725/	77082	76879		76670	76493 177	62876	6086	15933/	12878	READING	8"/8"WS S#20010796	WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR)	ļ
4570	20	93 2	28	2	2	3	3) a	1522	118 a	133 2		189 2		N	633	15621	138 2	199 2	302	(6	97 2	1512	150 2		203 2	1052	1.	L.	206 26	20/2	532	なな	FLOW			;
1	272935	ossalt	272330 220	1907			370751	27047e	269941	269514	05169C	268776		268025	267661	267164	26159	26307	265882		265/61	108HH	264396	263884	263306	243	196292	362378	61981	261621	89119	60773	READING	8"W.S S# 20010795	WEKIVA G.C.(W. CLUB)	1
REUSE 10/12/04		385	220	423		385	388	279	153	,427	364	374			424 587	437	405	452	.425	36c	361	360	204	512			273	383	397	360	453	395	FLOW	L		
12/04		478	308	554	3/12	516	3/5	431	649	095	513	563			185	593	543	651	555	457	454	113	555	681	375	22	377	560	603	561	606	543	FLOW	-	TOTAL G.C	
	17677	8526	17617	17569	17529	17490	17454	17408	17408	17349	17310	17255		17/61	17/21	1712	17081	17031	16993		16893	16853	16814	16763	16721		16639	16595	16558	16523	16 473	6428	READING	2"NEPTUNE S#70121888	ALBRIGHTON H.O.	
1249		19	141	3.11	to		-	-	 	59	39	55			40	0	46	50	38	50	├	+	29	5	42	42	ó	#	1	35	_	45	FLOW	21888	H.O.	
40	39430	38888	39315	392			39067	38989	3892	64888	38797	38720		38560	38509	W	3843	38351	3830		38165	W	38020	37943	37892		37738	37674	376)	37548	37493	3744	READING	2" NEPTUNE S#70121887	CASSELFORD H.O.	HTNOM
1989	0	-	5 70	7738	70		7 170	78	861	79	52	110		Ŏ	15 6	0	970	1/88	150		29 5	١.	075	3 77	83 S	77	8 77	49 4	460	8 66	3 55	_	FLOW	70121887	8	
T C	14564		14512	834 H				14359	14327	14292	 	14225		14172	eh#1	1441	1114111	14075	56011	l	1	14074	13927	13892	13860		13802		1	13718	13 688	13657	READING	2" NEPTUNE	WEKIVA	MAY YEAR
707	4	14542 22			<i>0</i> 2	3	15 3		2732	72 35		36		2	2 30	10	- 23	\vdash	0	0		1			50 32	25	2 29	73 29	13 30	1825	8830	573,	IG FLOW	2" NEPTUNE S#70121890	WEKIVA CLUB H.O	
39	<u> </u>		7	011	141	14		, 160	93	173	_	168		٠-,	12	0	> 140	5 174	88			1184	-	6 163		_	146	132	0 127	126	581 0	1128	~	Total	푱	Ì
	-	0,			<u> </u>	9		0		03	12	00				-	a	1	5	18	8	A.	7	8	S	3€	6	2	7	2	8	8		ł	2	200
																																		Total	Customer	2006 minus
			-																															Total		s equal

				_			,			≯ 0/21	REUSE 10/										
				LSS		0811		LLL			0106		5588	0	9865	•	LLIEI	·	otthl		
											•	T	Ī				T	T	ĺ	T	L
<u> </u>							,					1			— —		† —	 	 		31
					12131		0160%		75981			541088	,	01888	-	bb0881		CL1978		CE9951	30
			9	0	1451	0	0/60/1	0	45981	300	300	STIBLE	105	20159	861	958681		CLAYER			62
			1	0	12151	0	0160/		E5931	C5+1	988	696LZ	911	80158	88ti	8/408/	949	978928	095	259551	82
			ų	3	6/151	9	0/64	0	25981	804	307	2089CE	101	16880	9	3/4/281	0	368265			72
			ધ	0	6/15/	1	60604	2	15981	810	5	662662	8	88828	Q	817281	0	928 826	918	159451	56
			651	08	68951	99	Et89th	19	06581	SPE.		110662		66628		817681		9981878	099	620751	52
																	T	172,700	- 0 /		24
	i		238	1,	phosi	101	805 ELOH	LL	81581			205866		47778		614681		354000		511,851	1
			L0]	00	12051	45	16995	Sh	89481	127	388	CCEBCC	€8/	19228	0	17/18/	26/	118888	SHALC		22
			511	06	h0091	719	08904	18	LEH81	414		810912				536981					12
			801	22	28bhl	14	E8501	75	80381	Sch	525	889612	081	92028	1/90	901981		626228			20
			SEI	OZ	29611	06	E150h	Sh	85E81	211	128	698662	811	8.1h18	0110	986581		626228			61
			611	62	EEPHI	75	19301	88	02881			850662		31818	9.250	EbE581	82	626228			81
															-117		+ ``	- 0- 0	1,7,1	000121	21
			088	75	16811	511	\$37607	EL	L7281	SLL	-015	184768	202	11718	246	Shhhll	5.4.61	284 128	1001	@bbbp!	91
			121	81	82L8 hl	17	9820H	87	bb\$81		488	200144	581					201136			SI
			171	દ્વ	05811	12	40334	48.	18162.	100	161			21 + 18		LZ4 881	1	221402			bl
			140	41	EE871	08	17710h	bt	81181	23	4	966562	51			204581		35/1/25			13
			811	82	508/1	99	38 907	DE.	66081	5	λQ	96566		962/8				350453			
			981	CC	14783	de	81006	1/1	SEO81	868	SEC	106562		81213		985581	961	CSIDIE	5701.	941.941	ll
												-	-		0	, 5000	 /- 	0,50,00	001	7/10/1/1	01
			841	08	E5271	86	78458	15	12621	236	E415	851 Stc	9.951	01118	Q	185.8 81	15.11	36883E	101	Sk09h1	6
			501	०१	EC(4)		19868	23	13621	ÉSTO	5.58	508/12	001	01018	0	185081	458	686L1 E	oth	589.561	8
			15	7	9/6/1		758PE	0,6	12621	908	988	665766	08	95608	405	122501	17.55	LSHLIE	866	58.571	2
			611	58	169-11	55	66.65	b E.	6621	E94	320	bechle	£11.	U808	715	15881	988	165918			9
			581	58	97971	06	bolbE	9.1		464	333	968ECC	111	9(90)	bot	19/221	448	EL9518	108	9/14/1	S
			581	98		01		30	E1811	122	148	,	98	1-1-0	Q	, , Opt	765	C = 1210	889	71.71	7
			7/15	98		69		Zh	99441	ole	ofe		98		0		765		859	7.77	3
			132	58		69		Gh			0/18		98		0		565		889		2
			8 81	58	77541	69	087168	ph	11911			SELECLE		55808	88	EC1881		\$12818	259	hecetl	
				FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	MOJ3	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	UCOW FLOW	READING	HOW	READING	PLOW FLOW	- SNIΩA3Я	
latel	lasoT	lsJoT	IslaT	068151	S. NEPTUNE S#701	78815	S" NEPTUNE S# 701	88815	TOT#2 BNUT9BN"S	FLOW	962	.01002 #S SW.8	964	8"/8" W.5 5#20010	3813	15" W.S S#2002	2620	1005#2 S.W.S1	EIÞ	16" W.S S#20040	$\vdash \vdash \vdash$
etnometiA	төтпөзгиЭ	Reuse	ОН	O.H 8	WEKIVA CLUE	.о.н	CASSELFORD	.о.н	АГВИЕНТОИ	D.Ə JATOTI	CFNB)	MEKINA G.C.(W	1	MEKINY C.C. (V		L.B. NURSUR	1	TROPHY/SABLE		TNOMATJA	
edns	snuim	2006			YEAR	əunr	HTNOM						L—		L,					MEKINA BED	لـــــــا

SUFE. 30

		WEKIVA REU	SE METER	RS											MONTH	July	YEAR			2006	minus	equal
		ALTAMONT	E	TROPHY/SABLE	GC	L.B. NURSUR	Y	WEKIVA G.C. (V	W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(W	(. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON	н.о.	CASSELFORD	Ю.Н	WEKIVA CLUE	3 H.O	но	Reuse	Customer	Altamonte
L		16"W.5 S#20040	413	12" W.S S#2001	0797	12"W.S \$#20022	2735	8"/8" W.S S#20010	796	8" W.S S# 20010	795	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE 5#7012	21888	2" NEPTUNE S# 701	21887	2" NEPTUNE S#70	121890	Total	Total	Total	Total
L		READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW				
	1	156632		326472		188049		83210		280/45	<u></u>		18654		40910		15/21					
L	2	158318	969	326916	≥	189036	,434	83220	46	280140	47	93	18667	<i>δ</i> γ	40942	δQ	15122	8				
	3	159287	,510	326916	,885	189470		83266	114	280187	301	415	18667	2	40942	ΔQ	15122	B	0			
	4	159797	,368	327801	.324	190024	,392	83380	96	280488	276	372	18667	δ	40942	6	15122	3	9			
	5	160165	1245	328125	139	190416	1118	83476	124	280764	342	460	18667	44	40948	94	15125	21	119			
	6	140410	1576	328264	.218	190594	20	83600	106	281100	314.	420	18711	33	41002	51	15146	17	101			
	7	160986	.785	328482	0	190594	131	83706	106	281420	321	427	18744	45	41053	10	15163	15	130			
L	8	161771	151	328482	DR	190725	,283	83812	98	28/141	296	394	18789	30	4//23	44	15/18	20	94			
	9	162522	,713	328482	187	191008	,583	83910	98	282037	300	398	18819	45	4167	51	15198	31	127			
	10	163235	1440	323669	16/1	191591	.363	84008	96	282332	287	383	18864	28	41218	52	15229	12	92			
L	11	163676	1886	329280	82	19/954	,132	84105	93	282624	294	387	18892	41	41270	51	15241	23	115			
	12	164561	,847	329280	δ Q	192086	98	84198	102	282918	307	409	18933	3	41321	55	15264	11	92			
	13	165408	,693		.486	192184	96	84300	84	283225	240	324	18964	44	41376	52	15275	17	113			
	14	166101	1982	329766	Ø	192280	1332	84384	21	283465	36	.057	19008	32	41428	0,0	15292	91	40			
L	15	167083	,881	329766	X	1928/2	1312	84408	38	283501	81	119	19040	47	41428	120	15300	21	188			
L	16	167964	.810	329766	162	193124	.535	84443	40	283582	90	130	19087	42	41548	51	15321	22	115			
	17	168774	.760	329928	0	193659	.094	84483	64	283672	82	146	19129	42	41599	70	15343	20	132			
	18	169534	,939	329928	82	193753	.375	84547	57	283754	142	199	19171	27	4/669	44	15363	13	84			
	19	170473	1,258	329928	450	194128	,594	34604	36	283896	66	102	19198	44	41713	69	15376	12	125			
L	20	171731	.643	330378	0	194722	.429	84640	116	283962	359	475	19242	36	41782	47	15388	15	98			
	21	172374	,593	330378		195 151	312	84756	38	284321	2/9	252	19278	43	4/829	44	15403	12	99			
L	22	112 967	1,322	330578	,533	195463	.479	84794	152	294540	422	574	19321	33	4/873	73	15415	28	134			
	23	174289	0.643	330911	0	195942	.462	84946	100	284962	306	406	19354	44	41946	53	15443	28	125			
	24	174932	1120	330911	_ <i>X</i> 2	196404	564	85046	110	285268	320	430	19398	38	41999	60	1547/	14	112			
L	25	176102	647	330911	921	196968	379	85156	121	285588	345	466	19436	46	42059	50	15485	25	121			
1	26	176749	670	331832	.558	197347	198	85277	107	285933	342	449	19482	33	42109	45	15510		98			
	27	127419	.467	332390		197545	294		103	286275	373	476	19515	45	42154	63	15530		123			
- 1-	28	177881	384	332390	1634	197839	1994	85487	.]][286648	352	1463	19560	31	42215	6	15545	15	107			
- h	29	78265	.648	333029	2	198333	,400	83598	122	2,87000	,377	,499	19991	44	42278	55	15360	22	121			
L	30	178913	,384	333024	.602	198733	,548	85720	,113	287377	,342	455	19635	36	42333	46	15582	30	112			
_	31	179297	.744	333626	0	199281	424	85833	124	287719	,366	4.90	19671	40	42379	50	15612		120			
	1	180041		333626		199705		85957		288085		,	19711	,	42429		15642		**!			
		G	13409	_	7154	•	11656		2747		7940			1057		1,519	•	521				
		· ·									REUSE 10/	12/04	'	, ,		1,511		J J 1				

	WEKIVA REUSE METER	s							MONTH	Aug	YEAR			2006	minus	egual
	ALTAMONTE	TROPHY/SABLE GC	L.B. NURSURY	WEKIVA G.C. (W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.(W. CLUB)	TOTAL G.C	ALBRIGHTON H.	О.	CASSELFORD	H.O.	WEKIVA CLUE	в н.о	НО	Reuse	Customer	Alternonte
	16"W.S S#20040413	12°W.5 S#20010797	12"W.S S#20022735	8"/8" W.S S#20010796	8"W.S S# 20010795	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE S#701218	388	2" NEPTUNE S#701	21887	2" NEPTUNE 5#70	121890	Total	Total	Total	Total
	READING FLOW	READING FLOW	READING FLOW	READING FLOW	READING FLOW	FLOW		FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW				
1	180041 355	333626 750	199705 433	85957 151	288085 349	500	19711	26	42429	41	15642	23	92			
2	1180396 688	334376 330		86108 128	288434 350	478		20	42470	59	15663	0	79			
_ 3	181084 623	334706 162			288784 474	634	19757	21	42529	51	15663	20	92			
4	181707 410	334868 0	20105 426	86396 126	289258 383	509	1977	12	42580	56	15683	18	146			
5	182117 642	334868 869	201531 451	86522 140	289641 461	408	19850	42	42636	50	15701	26	118			
6			201982 434	86662 120	290102 329	449	19892	32	42686	4.5	15727	28	105			
7	183401,309	336357 ,793		86782 127	29043/ 364	491	19930	Ø	42731	00	15755	Ô	100			
8	183710 441	337150 .008	202768 0	86909 127	290795 NO3	530	19930	/	42731	60	15755		94		-	†
9	184151 428	337158 .816	202768 8.	87036 115	251198 317	432	19931	0	12791	45	15788	32	72			1
10	184579.366	337 974 776	202768 318	8715/ 137	291515 376	513	19931	0	42836	44	15820	30	24			
11	184945-643	338750 0	203086 170	87288141	29/89/ 424	565	1993/	44	42880	104	15650	4	152			
12	185548 ,515	338750 0	203256 0	87429 141	292315 412	553	19975		42984	53	15854	27	91			
13	186103 .089	338750 0	203256	87570 116	292727 345	461	19986	20	43032	63	1588 1	35	118			
14	186192,52	338750 0	203253 344	87686 148	293072 388	536		29	43/00	60.	159166	100	121			
15	186713,602	338756	203597.489	87834127	293460374	501		38	43/60	50	159198	30	118			
16	187315,758	338750 &	204086 474	87961 10	293834 16	26		30	43210	53	159828	43	126			
17	188073.569	338750 0	204560,478	87971 154	293850 435	589		36	43263	65	15871	22	123			
18	186642 ,296	338750 &	205038 170	88125 89	294285 173	262		27	43328	46	15893	16	89			
19	188938 ,229	338750 Q	205208 &	88214 65	294458 164	229		41	43374	22	16009	29	142			
20	189167 .705	338750 0	205208 015	88279 90	294622 182	272		30	43446	57	16038	32	119			1
21	189872 491	338750 0	205223 397	88369 65	294804208	273		4-2	43503	72	16070	13	125			
22	190363,764	338750 0	205620 ,438	88434 146				31	43575	49	16083	26	106			
23	191127 1124	338750 0	206058 269	88580 140	295456 392	532		30	43624	50	16109	25	105			
24	192251 845	338750 0	206327 318	88720 129	295848 369	498	20340	4/	43674	51	16/34	20	112			
25	193096,870	338756 O	206645 0.95	88849 93	296217 282	375	20381	24	43-125	79	16154	13	716			
26	193966 .881	338760 &	2067/0 342	88941 98	296499 290			28	43801	49	16161	25	102			
27	194847 .686	338750 0	207082,422		296789 255			20	43853	15	16192	25	110			
28	195533.623	338750 D	267504.496	89135 131	297044 295	426	20453	44	43918	60	16217	22	126			
29	196/56 .869	338750 0	208000,419	89266 19	297339 70		20497	30	43978	54	16239	23	107			T
30	197021.034	338750 0	208419 .001		297409 129	193	20527	10	44032	51	16262	24	85			
31	198059.640	338750 0	208420.288		297538.327		20587	0	44083	40	16286		52			
1		3 <i>3</i> 87 <i>50</i>	201708		297865	-	20582	_	44123		16298					
	18658	5124	9603	3535	9780	,		571		1694		656				A
	•		•		REUSE 10/	/12/04	v		- 1	· · ·		J- J				

STATE	
10.	

	RS								·			MONTH:	Jept .	YEAR			2000	minus	equa
1	TROPHY/SABL		L.B. NURSU		WEKIVA G.G.	(W.TR)	WEKIVA G.C.		TOTAL G.C.	ALBRIGHTO	NH.O.	CASSELFOR	D H.O.	WEKIVA CLU	в н.о	но	Reuse	Customer	Altamon
16" W. S S#20040413	12"W.S S#20010	797	12"W.S S#20022	2735	8"/8" W.S S#20010	796	8"W.S S# 20010	795	FLOW	2"NEPTUNE S#701	21888	2" NEPTUNE S#701	Z1887	2" NEPTUNE S#70	121890	Total	Total	Total	Total
READING FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW	READING	FLOW				
1 198699 1.014	338750		208708		89492	1/04	297865	0,294		20582	37	44/23	63	16298	18	118			
2 199713 0,755		8	208616	0.434	89596	103	29869		0.412	20619	25	44/86	51	16316	75	101			
3 200468 .603	338750	0	209310	0.192	89699	.099	298468	0.300	0.399	20644	10	44237	66	16341	20	96			
	338750	8	20950	1365	89798	104	298)68	.316	,420	20654	60	44303	45	16361	27	132			
	338750	0	209867	.197	89902	96	299084		250	20714	46	44348	83	16388	26	155			
3026961.097	33875a	0	210064	.236	89998	_16_	299231	100	116	20760	20	44431	7/	1644	21_	1/2			
7 2037931.006	338750	0	210300	. 139	90014	1028	299338	1052	0:08	20780	62	44502	81	16435	14	159			
B 204799 1.007	338750		210 439		90042	0.66	299 390	5.15	0.81	20842	25	44583	41	16451	10	76			
	338750	δQ	20903	341	90/08	8	29948	209	209	20867	41	44624	20	16461	24	135			
0 206861 958	338750	X	211244		90108	À	299614	183	183	20908	34	44694	43	16485	26	103			
12078/7/1042	338150	_0	211602	453	90108	102	299797	.273	.375	20942	44	44137	63	16511	18	125			
2208861 985	338750	8_	212055	263	90210	-084	300 070	202	.286	20986	36	44800	69	14529	23	128			
3209848 .792	338750	0)12 3/ 8	289	90294	.010.	306272	.004	.014	21027.0	25	44869 A	62	16552	16	103			
4 210640 800	338750	0	212607	.340	90304	.125	300276	.319	444	2047	45	44931	47	16568	19	111			
5 2/1440 1.229	338750		212947	,429	90429	.095	300595	280	1345	21092	40	44978	6'Y'	16587	15	119			
6 212669 1,023	338750	8	213376	259	90524	110	300848	338	448	21132	29	45042	38	16602	21	88			
7 213692 1.046	338750	O'	213635	119	90634	119	301183	348	467	21161	30	45080	40	16623	22	92			
8 214734 982	338750	0	214 138	1282	90753	136	301531	385	467	21191	44_	45120	65	16645	21	130			
9 215715 -759	338750	0	214414	1222	90889	-131	301916	.396	.527	21235	42	45185	· 6 3	1666	26	131			
0 26474 .647	3 8 8750	0	214636	.274		.122	302312	1368	490	21277	40	45248	44	16692	25	109		T	
1 217/21 . 434	338750	0	214910	.311	9/142	.126	302640	.363	489	21317	40	45292	61	16717	13	114		T	
2 217555 ,706	338750	O	215221	.481	91268	118	303043	.358	476	21357	13	45353	37	16730	16	66			
3 218261 .677	338750	2	215702	210	91386	105	303401	338	443	21370	40	45390	63	16746	27	130			
	338750	X	215912	384	91491	105	303739	341	446	21410	30	45\$53	45	16273	31	106			
5 219772 . 591	338750	Ø	216296	,355	91596	109	304080	.370	479	21440	45	45498	69	16804	21	135			
6 220363 699	338750	0	216651	.136	91705	,010	304450	.010	020	21485	0	45567	20	16825	10	30			
	338750	0	2/6787	,296	91715	80	304460	.165	.245	21485	40	45587	50	16835	20	110			
8 22/822.670	338750		217063			57	304625	199	256	2/525	39	45637	70	16855	_20	129			
	338750		217440	.,	9/852		304824			21564	•	45707		16875					
0 922		0		690/2		151		482	633										
1																			
1 224314	338750		218130		92008		305306			21634		45824		16900		c			
25615	,	0		9422		2516		7441			1052		1701		602	١.			



REUSE WATER AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 17 day of March, 1999, by and between SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as "Sanlando", and the CITY OF ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City owns and operates wastewater treatment and disposal facilities, which include, but are not limited to, treatment, transmission, and reclaimed water (PROJECT APRICOT) facilities located in Seminole County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Sanlando owns and operates wastewater treatment and disposal facilities which include, but are not limited to, the Wekiva Wastewater Treatment Plant, hereinafter referred to as the "Wekiva Plant", in Seminole County; and

WHEREAS, the City and Sanlando desire to enter into a joint reuse project, whereby Sanlando would produce a reclaimed water product at its Wekiva Plant, and would transmit a portion of that reclaimed water product to the City for the City's distribution to its reuse customers; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City and of Sanlando, by means of said joint reuse project, to better protect and conserve environmental resources and to reduce groundwater withdrawals by the City as well as surface water discharges by Sanlando; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into agreements for wholesale sewage treatment and have established a good working relationship, and it is the desire and intent of the parties to leave said agreements in place, and to enter into this new agreement, as hereinafter described, to implement and facilitate a joint reuse project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants of each party for the benefit of the other set forth below, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Sanlando requests the City to receive, and the City agrees to receive, up to 1,400,000 gallons (1.4 mgd), annual average daily quantity of reclaimed water product from the Wekiva Plant for distribution to the City's customers. It is agreed and understood between the parties that the exact quantity of reclaimed water product to be delivered by Sanlando to the City will be dependent upon the available supply of Sanlando reclaimed water at the point of connection and the demand for reclaimed water exerted by the City's reuse customers. It is, further, agreed and understood between the parties that Sanlando must first obtain all Florida Department of Environmental Protection and other applicable agency permit approvals, and must construct plant modifications to upgrade the Wekiva Plant to produce a reclaimed water product meeting all state and federal regulations. It is, further, agreed and understood between the parties that Sanlando must first construct transmission facilities so as to connect the Wekiva Plant to the City's Project Apricot reclaimed water distribution system. Sanlando, agrees to take all actions necessary to effectuate the transmission of the reclaimed water product to the City no later than January 1, 2002.
- 2. The City and Sanlando agree that Sanlando shall, at its sole cost and expense, obtain permitting for and construct the plant modifications necessary to produce a reclaimed water product at its Wekiva Plant of quality meeting all state and federal regulations for the intended unrestricted public access reuse, and so as to not cause contamination or disruption of the City's reclaimed water operations or violation by the City of its permits or applicable state or federal standards.

- 3. The City and Sanlando agree that Sanlando shall, at its sole cost and expense, design, obtain necessary permits for, and construct a reuse transmission main from the Wekiva Plant to the agreed point of interconnection to the City's reclaimed water distribution system located on Sand Lake Road, east of the Forest City Elementary School and across from Lake Brantley High School. The parties, further, agree that Sanlando shall, at its sole cost and expense, and upon prior written approval from the City, prepare all plans and specifications for all instrumentation housings, meters, fittings and valves needed for interconnection to the City's system, together with electrical service and sanitary sewer service to the instrumentation building.
- 4. The City and Sanlando agree that the reclaimed water main located east of the meter at the interconnection point will, after construction by Sanlando be owned, operated and maintained by the City. The parties, further, agree that the City shall, at the City's sole cost and expense, own and maintain telemetry equipment and controls at the Wekiva Plant and own and maintain, at the receiving end of the interconnection point, a building with instrumentation related telemetry equipment and controls. The construction cost of the telemetry equipment and instrumentation housing required by the City will be reimbursed by the City to Sanlando based on the Engineer's Estimate of probable construction cost, a copy of which is set forth as Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein. In the event that the actual line item costs for the telemetry equipment and instrumentation housing required by the City differ from Exhibit "A", it is understood that the City shall be responsible for reimbursing Sanlando the total costs to install said equipment based on the final approved pay request at contract completion.
 - 5. The City and Sanlando agree that there is no contemplated rate which must be

paid by either the City or Sanlando for this transfer of reclaimed water, and that each party will bear its own costs. The parties acknowledge that the final decision with respect to Sanlando's rates rests with the Florida Public Service Commission, but that the PSC has, to date, indicated that there will be no rate charged. The parties, further, agree that, if a charge is ultimately required by the PSC, and that charge exceeds fifty (50) percent of the then current cost of the City's least expensive supplemental source, as determined by the City, then, in that event, the City may, at its option, reopen negotiations on this Agreement, and either modify the Agreement by mutual consent of the parties, or, in the City's sole discretion, terminate this Agreement upon two (2) years written notice.

- 6. The City and Sanlando agree that Sanlando shall make holding and disposal provision at its Wekiva Plant for wet weather conditions, and that the City shall not be obligated to accept reclaimed water product from Sanlando if the City determines that by doing so the City's discharge to the Little Wekiva River would be increased. The City and Sanlando, further, agree that the City shall retain the sole discretion as to whether to accept reclaimed water from the Wekiva Plant, based on the integrity of the City's system and the City's plan of operation; provided however, the City agrees to provide Sanlando prompt verbal notice of the City's intention to close off or reopen the interconnection.
- 7. Sanlando hereby grants to the City the right of access at all times to observe, inspect and maintain the City's telemetry and other equipment at Sanlando's Wekiva Plant, as well as the right of access at reasonable times to observe and inspect the plant, records, meters and transmission facilities of Sanlando related to the subject of this Agreement.
 - 8. Any notice to be given to Sanlando or the City by the other party shall be sent

by either hand delivery, registered or certified mail to the respective addresses shown below. Either party may change its notice address by giving proper written notice to the other as provided herein:

If to the City:

City of Altamonte Springs
City Hall, 225 Newburyport Avenue
Altamonte Springs, FI 32701
Attention: Director of Public Works

With a copy to:

City of Altamonte Springs City Hall, 225 Newburyport Avenue Altamonte Springs, FI 32701 Attention: City Attorney

If to Sanlando:

Sanlando Utilities Corporation 200 Weathersfield Avenue Altamonte Springs, FI 32714 Attention: Donald Rasmussen, Vice President

With a copy to:

Sanlando Utilities Corporation 2335 Sanders Road Northbrook, Il 60062 Attention: Andy Dopuch

9. The TERM of this Agreement shall be ten (10) years. This Agreement shall be automatically renewed thereafter for successive ten(10) year renewal terms unless either party gives written notice to the other not less than two(2) years prior to the expiration of the then current term that the party is terminating the Agreement at the end of the term. The option to terminate may not be exercised by the City if the City shall then have

outstanding bonds, notes or other obligations pledging revenues that would otherwise be jeopardized by termination.

- 10. This Agreement is contingent upon a resolution acceptable to Sanlando of the Sanlando overearnings PSC docket and approval by the Florida Public Service Commission of the Reuse Agreement.
- 11. The terms and conditions of this Agreement and all Exhibits thereto constitute the entire agreement between the parties in respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written, between the parties. No agreement or understanding, amending, varying or waiving any provision of this Agreement, will be binding upon either party unless in writing and signed by duly authorized representatives of both parties specifically referring to this Agreement.
- 12. In the event that either party is prevented by a force majeure event from performing its obligations hereunder, said party shall promptly provide written notice to the other party specifying the reason therefor, whereupon that party's obligations shall be reduced to the extent its performance is adversely affected by such force majeure event. Both parties shall use their best efforts to resume full performance as promptly as possible and shall suspend or reduce its performance only for such a period of time as is necessary as a result of such force majeure event. If a force majeure lasts more than 30 days, either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the other party. Force Majeure means the following act(s), event(s) or occurrence(s), to the extent such act(s), event(s) or occurrence(s) prevent performance of this Agreement, whether foreseen or unforeseen: Acts of God, war (declared or undeclared), riot, revolution, freight

embargoes, fires, sabotage, or a breaking of or accidents to machinery or equipment caused by an Act of God, provided that any such act, event or occurrence resulting from the acts, omissions or negligence of the party to this Agreement alleging Force Majeure shall not constitute Force Majeure.

13. In the event it shall be necessary to enforce any provision of this Agreement by judicial or administrative proceedings, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of attorneys fees and costs. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable under any law shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability, without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first written above.

Approved as to form and legality on behalf of the City:	CITY OF ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA
	Tund Elfand
City Attorney	Mayor
Attest: Tatsy Telainright City Clerk	

SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION

I hereby attest and could, that this is a true and correct supplies the original record.

Signed

Deputy City Clerk

D:YCJBVALTAMONTVAGREEMEN/SANLANDO,USE(December 7, . July)

Date

 $\frac{\text{EXHIBIT}}{3(k)+(l)}$

GL1.2.2-2		DETAIL G		ENERAL LE	DGER - G	L	12:06:11 19 OC	T 2006 PAGE 1
		FOR THE 14		PERIODS E	NDING 12	/31/04		
CO SUBD ACCNT	DESCRIPTION	DEBIT		CREDIT		EFF DATE	JOURNAL	BALANCE
101*0680*1085006	REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR				1.58 1.58 1.56 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58	2/27/2004 4/1/2004 4/30/2004 5/27/2004 6/29/2004 8/2/2004 8/30/2004 9/30/2004 10/27/2004 11/30/2004	BEG 101-SE01.A-01-22 101-SE01.A-02-15 101-SE01.A-03-16 101-SE01.A-03-16 101-SE01.A-05-18 101-SE01.A-06-18 101-SE01.A-06-18 101-SE01.A-06-19 101-SE01.A-09-19 101-SE01.A-09-19 101-SE01.A-10-19 101-SE01.A-10-19 101-SE01.A-10-19	-18.96
			C	•	18.96	ı	NET END	-18.9 6 -37.92
101*0680*1085008	-ACCUM DEPR3752008- REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR				12,974.12 12,974.12 12,974.12 12,974.12 12,974.12 12,974.12 12,974.12 12,974.12 12,974.12 12,974.12	2/27/2004 4/1/2004 4/30/2004 5/27/2004 6/29/2004 8/30/2004 9/30/2004 10/27/2004 11/30/2004	BEG 101-SE01.A-01-22 101-SE01.A-02-15 101-SE01.A-03-16 101-SE01.A-04-20 101-SE01.A-06-18 101-SE01.A-07-27 101-SE01.A-08-19 101-SE01.A-09-19 101-SE01.A-10-19 101-SE01.A-11-20 101-SE01.A-11-20 101-SE01.A-11-20	-285,677.18
			0		155,689.44	•	NET END	-155,689.44 -441,366.62
101*0680*1085046	-ACCUM DEPR3675046 REUSE DEPR		1,400.00		9.05 9.05 9.05 9.05 9.05 11.19 11.19 11.19	2/27/2004 4/1/2004 4/30/2004 5/27/2004 6/29/2004 8/2/2004 8/30/2004 9/30/2004 10/27/2004 11/30/2004	BEG 101-SE01.A-01-22 101-SE01.A-02-15 101-AP.INVD-03-51 101-SE01.A-03-16 101-SE01.A-06-18 101-SE01.A-06-18 101-SE01.A-06-18 101-SE01.A-07-27 101-SE01.A-08-19 101-SE01.A-09-19 101-SE01.A-10-19 101-SE01.A-10-19 101-SE01.A-11-20 101-SE01.A-11-20	-26.1
			1,400.00		121.44		NET	1,278.56
GL1.2.2-2	•	DETAIL		GENERAL L	FDGFR -	GL	END 12:06:11 19 O	1,252.46 CT 2006 PAGE 2
		FOR THE 14			NDING 12	/31/04		0, 2000, 1, 1022
CO SUBD ACCNT	DESCRIPTION	DEBIT		CREDIT		EFF DATE	JOURNAL	BALANCE
101*0680*3662006	REUSE SERVICES						BEG	756.25
			0	***************************************	0		NET END	0 756.25
101*0680*3675046	REUSE MTR/INSTALLATIONS 46756*00685*SUNSTATE R47867*17415*FLORIDA R47867*17415*FLORIDA		454.2 1,458.50		1,400.00		BEG 101-AP.INVD-03-49 101-AP.INVD-03-51 101-AP.INVD-03-51	756.25 2,172.35
			1,912.70		1,400.00		NET END	512.7 2,685.05
101*0680*3752008	REUSE TRANMISSION & DIST 61134*10372*SUNSHINE 61134*10372*SUNSHINE CAP TIME	SYS-	1,706.17 441.16 3,876.00			12/31/2004	BEG 101-AP.INVD-08-49 101-AP.INVD-08-49 101-CAPTIME-13-10	6,681,950.99

6,023.33

1.58 1.58 1.58

--DEPRECIATION-3662006-REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR

101*0680*4037006

NET END

BEG 2/3/2004 101-SE01.A-01-22 2/27/2004 101-SE01.A-02-15 4/1/2004 101-SE01.A-03-16

0

6,023.33 6,687,974.32

	REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR	1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5	8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	5/27/2004 6/29/2004 8/2/2004 8/30/2004 9/30/2004 10/27/2004 11/30/2004 1/3/2005	101-SE01 A-04-20 101-SE01 A-05-18 101-SE01 A-06-18 101-SE01 A-07-27 101-SE01 A-08-19 101-SE01 A-09-19 101-SE01 A-10-19 101-SE01 A-11-20 101-SE01 A-11-20	18.96
		10.9	o u	,	END	18.96
101*0680*4037008	DEPRECIATION-3752008 REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR	12,974.1 12,974.1 12,974.1 12,974.1 12,974.1 12,974.1 12,974.1 12,974.1 12,974.1 12,974.1	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	2/27/2004 4/1/2004 4/30/2004 5/27/2004 6/29/2004 8/2/2004 9/30/2004 10/27/2004 11/30/2004 1/3/2005	BEG 101-SE01 A-01-22 101-SE01 A-02-15 101-SE01 A-03-16 101-SE01 A-04-20 101-SE01 A-05-18 101-SE01 A-06-18 101-SE01 A-07-27 101-SE01 A-08-19 101-SE01 A-09-19 101-SE01 A-09-19 101-SE01 A-11-20 101-SE01 A-11-20	. 0
GL1.2.2-2		DETAIL	GENERAL LEDGER -	GL	12:06:11 19 0	CT 2006 PAGE 3
		FOR THE 14	PERIODS ENDING 12	/31/04		
CO SUBD ACCNT	DESCRIPTION	DEBIT	CREDIT	EFF DATE	JOURNAL	BALANCE
		155,689.4	4 0)	NET	155,689.44
101*0680*4037046	DEPRECIATION-3675046 REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR	9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.1	6 5 5 5 5 5 9 9 9 9 9 9	2/27/2004 4/1/2004 4/30/2004 5/27/2004 6/29/2004 8/2/2004 9/30/2004 9/30/2004 10/27/2004 11/30/2004	END BEG 101-SE01.A-01-22 101-SE01.A-02-15 101-SE01.A-03-16 101-SE01.A-04-20 101-SE01.A-05-18 101-SE01.A-05-18 101-SE01.A-05-18 101-SE01.A-06-18 101-SE01.A-08-19 101-SE01.A-08-19 101-SE01.A-11-20 101-SE01.A-11-20	155,689.44 0
		121.4	4 0)	NET END	121.44
101*8000*3752008	#NAME? cap time cap time	SYS- 2,052.0	0 2,052.00		BEG 101-MOVE13.A-06-01 101-MOVE13.A-13-12	121.44 0
		2,052.0	2,052.00	ı	NET END	0
101*9680*3752008	#NAME? AFUDC ADJ AFUDC ADJ AFUDC ADJ AFUDC ADJ AFUDC ADJ AFUDC ADJ AFUDC ADJ	470,202.0 303,517.0 16,390.0	0	5/25/2004 5/25/2004 3/9/2005 3/9/2005	BEG 101-RECLASSIFY.A-05-06 101-RECLASSIFY.A-05-06 101-RECLASSIFY.A-05-06 101-MOVE13.A-14-27 101-MOVE13.A-14-27 101-MOVE13.A-14-27	0
		790,109.0	790,109.00)	NET END	0
	GRAND TOTALS:	957,326.8	 7 949,390.84 ========		BEG NET END	6,399,157.35 7,936.03 6,407,093.38
GL1.2.2-2		DETAIL G REPORT SPE	ENERAL LEDGER - G CIFICATIONS ARE:	L	12:06:11 19 OC	T 2006 PAGE 4
	REP LED PER	ORT DESCRIPTION GER ID - GL IOD - 01-14	#NAME?	LEDGER - G	L	
	STR	COMPANY UCTURE - 2				

GL1.2.2-2		DETAIL G	ENERAL LI	EDGER - G	L	12:06:15 19 OC	T 2006 PAGE 1
		FOR THE 14	PERIODS 8	ENDING 12	/31/05		
CO SUBD ACCNT	DESCRIPTION	DEBIT	CREDIT		EFF DATE	JOURNAL	BALANCE
101*0680*1085006	ACCUM DEPR3662006 REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR			1.58 1.55 1.55 1.55 1.55 24.36 24.36 24.36 24.36 24.36	3	BEG 5 101-SE01.A-01-27 5 101-SE01.A-02-22 5 101-SE01.A-02-22 5 101-SE01.A-05-23 5 101-SE01.A-06-28 5 101-SE01.A-06-28 5 101-SE01.A-08-24 5 101-SE01.A-09-25 5 101-SE01.A-10-24 5 101-SE01.A-10-24 5 101-SE01.A-11-25 5 101-SE01.A-11-25	-37.92
			0	155.64	1	NET END	-155.64 -193.56
101*0680*1085008	ACCUM DEPR3752008 REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR			12,985.8; 12,985.8; 12,985.8; 12,985.8; 12,985.8; 12,986.2; 12,986.2; 12,986.2; 12,986.2; 12,986.2;	2 2/28/2009 2 3/30/2009 2 4/29/2009 2 5/31/2009 2 7/1/2009 3 8/2/2009 3 8/26/2009 3 9/30/2009 11/1/2009 11/7/2009	BEG 5 101-SE01.A-01-27 5 101-SE01.A-02-22 5 101-SE01.A-03-22 5 101-SE01.A-04-26 5 101-SE01.A-06-28 5 101-SE01.A-07-32 5 101-SE01.A-07-32 5 101-SE01.A-09-25 5 101-SE01.A-09-25 5 101-SE01.A-10-24 6 101-SE01.A-10-24 6 101-SE01.A-11-25	-441,366.62
			0	155,832.48	3	NET END	-155,832.48 -597,199.10
101*0680*1085046	ACCUM DEPR3675046 REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR			11.19 11.19 11.19 11.11 11.11 29.86 29.86 29.86 29.86 29.86	2/28/2008 3/30/2008 4/29/2008 5/31/2008 7/1/2008 6 8/2/2008 6 8/2/2008 6 9/30/2008 6 11/1/2008	BEG 5 101-SE01.A-01-27 5 101-SE01.A-02-22 5 101-SE01.A-03-22 5 101-SE01.A-05-23 5 101-SE01.A-06-28 5 101-SE01.A-06-28 5 101-SE01.A-08-24 5 101-SE01.A-09-25 5 101-SE01.A-10-24 5 101-SE01.A-10-24 5 101-SE01.A-11-25 5 101-SE01.A-11-25	1,252.46
			0	246.3	3	NET END	-246.3 1,006.16
101*0680*3662006 GL1.2.2-2	REUSE SERVICES	DETAIL FOR THE 14	GENERAL PERIODS E		GL /31/05	BEG 12:06:15 19 O	756.25 CT 2006 PAGE 2
CO SUBD ACCNT	DESCRIPTION	DEBIT	CREDIT		EFF DATE	JOURNAL	BALANCE
	73062*13627*INSTRUME 75256*15887*FEI-ORLA 78398*15967*HUGHES S 87691*15350*FLORIDA 87691*15350*FLORIDA 88373*15350*FLORIDA	3,780. 562. 715. 4,466. 1,412. 1,506.	38 82 06 98 10			101-AP.INVD-01-49 101-AP.INVD-02-53 101-AP.INVD-03-57 101-AP.INVD-06-60 101-AP.INVD-06-60 101-AP.INVD-07-53	
		12,443.	60	C)	NET END	12,443.60 13,199.85

101*0680*3675046	REUSE MTR/INSTALLATIONS		4 404 00				BEG	2,685.05
	80949*08189*THOMPSON		4,481.00 4,481.00		0		101-AP.INVD-04-53 NET	4,481.00
							END	7,166.05
101*0680*3752008	REUSE TRANMISSION & DIST CAPTIME	SYS	14 14 43 43 228 147.5 298 673.5	· .	14 14 43 43 147.5 298 228	5/8/2006 5/8/2006 5/8/2006 6/30/2005 5/8/2006 5/8/2006 5/8/2006 12/31/2005 1/5/2006 1/5/2006 1/5/2006	BEG 101-PAJE.A-03-04 101-PAJE.A-03-04 101-PAJE.A-03-04 101-PAJE.A-03-04 101-CAPTIME-06-02 101-PAJE.A-06-05 101-PAJE.A-06-05 101-PAJE.A-06-05 101-PAJE.A-06-05 101-CAPTIME-13-11 101-CAPTIME-13-12 101-CAPTIME-13-13 101-CAPT	6,687,974.32 673.5
			1,461.00		787.5		NET END	6,688,647.82
101*0680*4037006	DEPRECIATION-3662006 REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR		1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 24.36 24.36 24.36 24.36 24.36 24.36			2/28/2005 3/30/2005 4/29/2005 5/31/2005 7/1/2005 8/2/2005 8/2/2005 9/30/2005 11/1/2005	BEG 101-SE01.A-01-27 101-SE01.A-02-22 101-SE01.A-03-22 101-SE01.A-05-23 101-SE01.A-05-23 101-SE01.A-06-28 101-SE01.A-08-24 101-SE01.A-09-25 101-SE01.A-10-24 101-SE01.A-10-24 101-SE01.A-11-25 101-SE01.A-12-26	0
			155.64		0		NET	155.64
GL1.2.2-2		DETAIL		GENERAL LEDGE	R-	GL	END 12:06:15 19 O	155.64 CT 2006 PAGE 3
		FOR THE 14		PERIODS ENDING	3 12	/31/05		
CO SUBD ACCNT	DESCRIPTION	DEBIT		CREDIT		EFF DATE	JOURNAL	BALANCE
101*0680*4037008	DEPRECIATION-3752008 REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2,985.82 2,985.82 2,985.82 2,985.82 2,985.82 2,985.82 2,986.26 2,986.26 2,986.26 2,986.26 2,986.26 2,986.26			2/28/2005 3/30/2005 4/29/2005 5/31/2005 7/1/2005 8/2/2005 8/26/2005 9/30/2005 11/1/2005	BEG 101-SE01.A-01-27 101-SE01.A-02-22 101-SE01.A-03-22 101-SE01.A-05-23 101-SE01.A-06-28 101-SE01.A-07-32 101-SE01.A-08-24 101-SE01.A-09-25 101-SE01.A-10-24 101-SE01.A-10-25 101-SE01.A-11-25 101-SE01.A-12-26	0
		15	55,832.48		0		NET END	155,832.48 155,832.48
101*0680*4037046	DEPRECIATION-3675046 REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR REUSE DEPR		11.19 11.19 11.19 11.19 11.19 29.86 29.86 29.86 29.86 29.86			2/28/2005 3/30/2005 4/29/2005 5/31/2005 7/1/2005 8/2/2005 8/26/2005 9/30/2005 11/1/2005	BEG 101-SE01.A-01-27 101-SE01.A-02-22 101-SE01.A-03-22 101-SE01.A-05-23 101-SE01.A-06-28 101-SE01.A-06-28 101-SE01.A-08-24 101-SE01.A-09-25 101-SE01.A-10-24 101-SE01.A-10-25 101-SE01.A-10-25	0
			246.3		0		NET END	246.3 246.3